4335129-Rev B

.ﬂggsé'

A Textron Company

Accessory Manual

Spraytek XP™

4299276 — Spraytek XP 175 (Factory Installed)
4335126 — Spraytek XP 175 (Dealer Installed)
4299275 — Spraytek XP 300 (Factory Installed)
4335127 — Spraytek XP 300 (Dealer Installed)

4340129 - CE Kit

4323390 — 15 Foot HD Booms

4320589 — 18 Foot HD Booms

4320590 — 20 Foot HD Booms

4323391 — 15 Foot SharpShooter Booms

4322360 — 18 Foot SharpShooter Booms

4322361 — 20 Foot SharpShooter Booms

4319746 — Raven 203 Sprayer Control System

4320026 — Raven 440 Sprayer Control System

4322364 — Raven 440 + SharpShooter Sprayer Control System
4322546 — Envizio Pro Il + SharpShooter Sprayer Control System
4322369 — Foam Marker Accessory

4320593 — Water Meter (Gallon)

4323447 — Water Meter (Liter) @

4322149 — Clean Rinse Tank Accessory @

4335026 — Electric Rewind Hose Reel Accessory

4322126 — Manual Rewind Hose Reel Accessory

4319791 — Clean Load Accessory @

@ - included in CE Kit

Warning: If incorrectly used, this machine can
cause severe injury. Those who use and maintain
this machine should be trained in its proper use,
warned of its dangers, and must read the entire
manual before attempting to set up, operate, adjust,
or service the machine.




1 CONTENTS

Contents

Introduction

2.1 IMPOHANT ... 2
2.2 Product ldentification..........ccocveiiee e 3
2.3 Serial NUMDEIS ....coceiiiiiieciieeee e e 3
2.4 Guidelines for the Disposal of Scrap Products.................... 4
Safety

3.1 How to Operate Safely.......ccccoiievieiiiiniiceeec e 5
Specifications

4.1 Dimensions and Weights ..........ccccooiieiiiiiiieeeee 12
4.2 Sprayer Specification ..........ccooeeeeiiie i 14
4.3 Vibration Level ... 15
4.4 NOISE ...eeieeee et 16
4.5 SIOPES ..ttt e 16
4.6 ACCESSOIIES....oeiiiieeeireieeie et 16
4.7 Support Literature ..........occoeeeiieiiiieie e 17
4.8 Declaration of Conformity.........cccoceeeeiieiriieeniiicneee e 18
Decals

5.1 InStruction DeCalS.........ccoeciiiiiieeeiiie e 21
Controls

6.1 Sprayer Console ...........coceereeieiiieenee e 23
6.2 Sprayer Control ACCESSONIES........ueereerrierieenieenreeneennens 27
Setup

7.1 GENEIAL ..o 31
7.2 Preparation ......cccceueeeeeeieiiiiieie e 31
7.3 Cons0le Harness. .....oovvvviiiiiee e 32
7.4 Console ASSEMDIY .......ovviiiiiiie e 33
7.5 Tank HarnesS.....ccveviiieeeei e 35
7.6 Sprayer Tank AsSembIY ........cccoeviiiiieiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeee 35
7.7 Tank Harness Connections...........cccouvviveeieeneesieeseennennn 36
7.8 Boom and Accessory Installation.............ccccoveiiiieiiiiiinns 36
Operation

8.1 Daily INSPECtioN.......cccvieiiiiiieee e 37
8.2 Interlock SYStem........cviiiiiiiieee e 37
8.3 Operating Procedure..........couiiueeieeniiiieeee e 38
8.4 Starting The ENgINe ........ccooeeieiiiieneeie e 39
8.5 To Stop The ENGINE .....eeeieirieeiiiceeeeee e 39
8.6 To Drive the Vehicle.........ccccoceviviiiiiiiiee 40
8.7 Gear/Engine Speed ..........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiee e 41
8.8 Operation On SIOPES......cccviiiieeeiiiiie e 42
8.9 Hydraulic Accessory Operation...........cccoceereeeiieeneeniennnenn 44
8.10 Spraytek XP System Dynamics ...........cceveervrenveeneennnnnn 45
8.11 Sprayer System Check .........cccceveniiiiiiiieencceeen 47
8.12 Sprayer Tank AdditiveS .........ceeiveeeirieiiiieeene e 49
8.13 Calibration .........ccceiiiiee 50
8.14 Ground SPEEQ.........eeeiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 51
8.15 Determining Amount of Chemicals Required.................. 55
8.16 Adding water 10 tank. .........coccevriiiiiiiienee e 56
8.17 Mixing ChemiCals..........cccoeeveiiiinienicee e 57
8.18 Sprayer Cleaning ........ccocueeieeeeiiee e 58
8.19 Towing The Vehicle...........coooiiiiiiiiiie, 60

© 2015, Jacobsen, A Textron Company/Textron Innovations Inc.
“All rights reserved, including the right to reproduce this material
or portions thereof in any form.”

Maintenance

9.1 General Precautions .........ccccvvveveeeiiieieieee e eeeeeevsveeeees 61

9.2 To Do Service On the Vehicle.......cocoeveeeiiiiieiiecciiiiveeeees 61

9.3 Hydraulic HOSES .......cccoiiiiiiiieiee e 62

O IR N = P 63

9.5 Electrical SyStem ........coooiiiiiiiiiie e 63

9.6 SPrayer StOrage ......coueerveerueeneeiieeriee st 65

Problem Solving

O JR B 1= o 1=Y = N 66

Notes

Parts Lists

12.1 Parts List Table of Contents.........ccccvvveveeeeeeeeeeeeeiieeeenn, 68
4 )

Proposition 65 Warning

This product contains or release
chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and birth
defects or other reproductive harm.

en-1 Litho In U.S.A. 11-2015 y




INTRODUCTION 2

2.1 IMPORTANT

The Jacobsen Spraytek XP is an accessory for the Truckster XD.

Refer to the Truckster XD Safety, Operation & Maintenance Manual for vehicle controls, maintenance and adjustments.

If you follow all instructions in this manual, you increase the life of your vehicle and keep its maximum performance.
Adjustments and maintenance must always be done by an approved technician.

IMPORTANT: Do the maintenance included in this manual to make sure that the vehicle operate correcitly.

This SAFETY, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL is part of the vehicle and must stay with the vehicle
always. Suppliers of both original and used vehicles need to keep the documentation that comes with the vehicle.

Compliance with the conditions or operation, service and repair specified by the manufacturer, are understood to be
part of the correct use.

ALL operators MUST read through this manual and understand the Safety Instructions, controls, lubrication and
maintenance procedures.

While not needed to operate the Spraytek XP, Jacobsen recommends that the optional cab accessory is installed.
When you operate the sprayer, the cab accessory can give additional protection for the operator from the chemicals
used.

Make sure that you obey all safety and road traffic regulations.

You must not make any changes to the vehicle that the manufacturer does not approve. This type of change can
release the manufacturer from the liability for any damage or injury.

Only if the vehicle manufacturer is no longer in business and there is no successor to the business can you make
changes to the vehicle, provided that:

] An engineer in the industrial truck industry, who knows the safety requirements, must design, test and install the
changes to the vehicle.

. You must keep a permanent record of the design, tests and installation of the changes.

] You must approve and make applicable changes to the vehicle capacity plate, decals, tags and manuals.

] You must apply a permanent and visible label to the vehicle. The label must provide a description of the changes,
when the changes were made and the name and address of the company that designed, tested and made the
changes.

When you discard worn parts, know the environmental result and use the systems available in the country where the
vehicle is used. When the vehicle is at its end of life, there are guidelines in this manual for the removal of the vehicle
from use.

Use only Jacobsen approved parts.

2006/42/EC
The instructions recorded here are the original instructions confirmed by Jacobsen, A Textron Company.

en-2



2 INTRODUCTION

2.2 PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

Vehicle Serial number plate

A Gross weight (KQg)

Engine Power (Kw)

Date code

Product number and Serial number
Product Bar Code

m o O @

Location of Vehicle Serial number plate

The serial number plate (A) is found on the inside of the
right side rear frame rail above the radiator.

Engine Serial Number

PRODUCT OF U.S.A.
JNACOBS=I CHARLOTTE, NC, USA
A Textron Company 1-800-848-1 636
Jacobsen.com

MODEL TRUCKSTER
DATE CODE c €

SERIAL No. I
Lb / kg W Batt IS
N .. o o —c—

The engine serial number is found on the engine
valve cover. Label shows the engine group and serial
number.

Diesel Engine Gasoline Engine

The engine serial number is also found on the
engine block.

2.3 SERIAL NUMBERS

Record the vehicle and engine numbers shown below:

Vehicle Number:

Engine Number:

en-3




INTRODUCTION 2

2.4 GUIDELINES FOR THE DISPOSAL OF SCRAP PRODUCTS
2.4.1 DURING SERVICE LIFE

The used oll, oil filters and engine coolant are hazardous materials. Follow the recommended procedures for their safe
removal.

If a fluid leaks, contain the spill to make sure that the leak does not flow into the ground or drainage system. Follow the
local laws to make sure that leaks are controlled safely.

The maintenance procedures in this manual make sure that the damage that the vehicle can cause in the local
environment is controlled safely.

Take these actions after the vehicle complete its full service life.

2.4.2 END OF SERVICE LIFE

Use these guidelines with applicable Health, Safety and Environmental laws. Always use the approved local waste
disposal and agencies for recycled materials.

. Park the vehicle in a location to use all of the necessary lifting equipment.
. Use the correct tools and Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and take instruction from the technical manuals
applicable to the vehicle.
. Remove and keep correctly
1. Batteries
2. Fuel
3. Engine coolant
4. QOils
. Disassemble the structure of the vehicle and refer to the technical manuals. Give attention to parts that have
mechanical pressure or tension applied to the part in the vehicle, including springs.
. Separate items that continue to have service life and returned to storage.
. Separate items that are worn into the material groups and removed according to the agencies for the recycled
materials that are available. Common types are as shown:
* Steel
* Non ferrous metals
* Aluminum
* Brass
e Copper
* Plastic Materials
* |dentified
e Can be recycled
* Can not be recycled
* Not Identified

* Rubber

* Electrical and Electronic Components
. Add items that can not be easily separated into different materials to the “General discarded materials” area.
. Do not burn the discarded materials

Change the vehicle records to show that the vehicle is not in service and is discarded. Supply this serial number to
Jacobsen Warranty Department to close their records.

en-4



3 SAFETY

3.1

HOW TO OPERATE SAFELY

/\ WARNING

Know the location and correct operation of controls. Operators without experience must receive instruction from
another person that knows the correct operation of the equipment before you operate the vehicle.

Only use parts, accessories and attachments approved by Jacobsen.

EQUIPMENT OPERATED INCORRECTLY OR WITHOUT TRAINING CAN BE DANGEROUS.

3.1.1 SAFE OPERATION

a

e
f

3.1.2 CHEMICAL HANDLING, USE AND STORAGE

a

en-5

Read the Operator's Manual and other training material. If the operator or technician can not read this manual,
the owner is responsible to describe this material to the operators and technicians. Manuals in additional
languages may be available on the Jacobsen.com or RansomesJacobsen.com websites.

Read all of the instructions for this vehicle carefully. Know the controls and the correct operation of the
equipment.

Children or persons who do not understand these instructions must not use the vehicle. The local regulations can
limit the age of the operator.

Never use a vehicle near persons, including children or animals.

Remember that the operator or owner is responsible for accidents or hazards that occur to other persons or their
property.

Never allow persons to operate or service the vehicle or its attachments without correct instructions.

Do not operate equipment while tired, sick or after you use alcohol or drugs.

The sprayer use chemicals to spray on the turf and clean the sprayer after use. The MSDS (Material Safety Data
Sheet) must be received from the chemical supplier for each chemical. All sprayer employees must know how to
read a MSDS.

Keep the MSDS near the area that the chemical is stored and used.

The information on the MSDS are the chemical properties, recommended safety equipment, first aid and hazards
for its use.

Employees who use the chemicals must know the first aid treatment for accidental inhalation, swallowing,
absorption or injection and reactions with other chemicals.

Be careful when you open the sprayer tank cover. Possible dangerous chemical fumes can be inside the tank.

The chemicals can be flammable or cause flammable vapors. When you use with the chemicals, do not smoke.
Do not store chemicals near an open flame or spark which can cause the ignition of chemicals or chemical
vapors.

You must never use dangerous chemicals by yourself. Always have a second person near in case of emergency.



SAFETY 3

3.1.3 RECOMMENDED SAFETY EQUIPMENT

a Special safety equipment is used prevent accidental poisoning. When you use the chemicals, always wear the
safety equipment. Contact your chemical supplier for correct material handling and compatible chemicals.

b The recommended safety equipment is given below, however more safety equipment may be required. Always
refer to the chemical MSDS, for additional safety equipment that may be required.

* Mask / Respirator - Prevents the operator to breathe dangerous fumes. Use an approved canister type with
correct filter cartridges for the chemical used.

* Spray Suit - Prevents the contact of the chemicals for your arms, legs and body. The spray suit must not have
damage or holes.

* PVC / Nylon Gloves - Protect your hands and sleeve openings.

* Goggles - To cover your eyes / glasses.

* Face Shield - To prevent accidental facial contact with chemicals.

3.1.4 WORK AREA SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS

Read this section carefully and completely to know the proper safety procedures used when you operate the
sprayer.

The operator must know the function of all vehicle controls and the characteristics of the vehicle.

The safety of the operator and other persons depends on the procedures for operation and maintenance of
this vehicle.

1. Jacobsen recommends that all spray technicians get a Certified Pesticide Applicators License or equivalent. The
sprayer operators must follow all appropriate local, state and federal regulations for sprayer equipment, chemical
use and storage.

/\ WARNING

DO NOT operate this equipment until you have read the operators manual. Only properly trained persons with the
correct safety equipment should be allowed to operate this vehicle.

Use caution when you operate on slopes, make turns and stop the vehicle. Avoid full throttle starts. The large liquid
load will act different during vehicle movement, than an equal size dry load. The Spraytek XP is heavy equipment
that can cause serious injury or death to the operators and persons if used improperly or overturned.

Never allow minors to operate the vehicle at any time.

2. Jacobsen recommends a run-off recovery or containment system for the mix and load area. if one is not
available, make sure the run-off does not cause contamination of water supplies, public sewers, or natural wet
land areas. Check your local regulations for requirements in your area.

3. Do not allow non-sprayer personnel to enter the mix and load area. The mix and load operation must be done
with the correct safety equipment in position. Refer to the chemical manufacturers MSDS for necessary safety
equipment, mixing and handling procedures.

4. If you use a public water system, use an anti-backflow-protection device on the hoses and water supply outlets.
Never place the hose into tank. This could contaminate the hose.

6. Keep your hands, feet and other body parts away from components that move. Secure loose clothing and use
caution around moving parts.

7. Follow the recommended safety and maintenance schedules for the equipment. Do not operate the equipment
without the safety devices in position or if the equipment does not work correctly.

en-6



3 SAFETY

Keep correct records related to the chemicals used, batch size, time, date, areas sprayed, weather condition and
not normal occurrences.

If an accident, injury or unprotected exposure, tell your supervisor immediately. If necessary, operator or
supervisor must contact the poison control board, EPA, and / or local-fire department to help with the situation.

3.1.5 PREPARATION

a

When you operate the vehicle, wear correct clothing, slip resistant work shoes or boots, work gloves, hard hat,
safety glasses and hearing protection. Long hair, loose clothing or jewelry can be caught in moving parts.

Do not operate the equipment with the Interlock System disconnected or the system does not operate correctly.
Do not disconnect or prevent the operation of any switch.

Never operate equipment that is not in correct order or without decals, guards, shields, deflectors or other
protective devices fastened.

Inspect the vehicle before you operate the vehicle. Check the tire pressure, engine oil level, the radiator coolant
level and the air cleaner indicator. Fuel is flammable. Use caution when you add the fuel to the vehicle.

Operate the vehicle in daylight or in good artificial light. Use caution when you operate the vehicle during bad
weather. Never operate the vehicle with lightning in the area.

Inspect the area to select the accessories and attachments that are needed to correctly and safely do the job.
Only use parts, accessories and attachments approved by Jacobsen.

Be careful of holes in the terrain and other hazards that are not visible.

Inspect the area where the equipment is operated. Remove all objects you can find before you operate. Be
careful of obstructions above the ground (low tree limbs, electrical wires) and also underground obstacles
(sprinklers, pipes, tree roots). Enter a new area carefully. Look for possible hazards.

en-7



SAFETY 3

3.1.6 OPERATION

a

Never operate the engine without enough ventilation or in an enclosed area. The carbon monoxide in the exhaust
fumes can increase to dangerous levels.

Never carry more than one passenger. Keep other persons or animals away from the vehicle.

Engage the parking brake, press the clutch pedal and put the transmission to neutral before you start the engine.
Only start the engine with the operator in the seat. Never start the engine with persons near the vehicle.

Keep your legs, arms and body inside the operator compartment while the vehicle is in operation. Keep your
hands and feet away from moving parts.

Do not use on the slopes greater than the safe slope limit for the equipment.

To guard against over turning or loss of control:

Operate the vehicle up and down on the face of slopes (vertically), but not across the face (horizontally).
Do not start or stop suddenly on slopes.

Decrease the speed when you operate on slopes or when you must turn. Use caution when you change
direction. Turf condition can change the vehicle stability.

Use caution when you operate the vehicle near drop-offs, ditches or embankments.
Be careful of holes in the terrain and other hazards that are not visible.

When you drive in the reverse direction, look behind you and down to make sure the path is clear. Do not operate
the sprayer when you drive in the reverse direction.

Use caution when you go near corners, trees or other objects that can prevent a clear view.
Equipment must meet the current regulations to be driven on the public roads.

Before you move across or operate on the paths or roads travel at decreased speed. Look for traffic.
Do not release the load in the direction of persons or allow persons near the vehicle while in operation.
Do not operate the vehicle with damaged guards or without safety devices in position.

Do not change the engine governor setting or over-speed the engine. Never change or tamper with adjusters that
are closed with a seal for the engine speed control.

Before you leave the operator compartment, for any reason:
Disengage all the drives and lower attachments to the ground.
Engage the parking brake.

Press the clutch pedal and put the transmission in 1st Gear
Stop the engine and remove the key.

When you hit an object or vehicle starts to cause the vibration that is not normal, inspect the vehicle for damage
and make repairs. Be aware of overhead power lines, tree branches of other objects with the booms lifted.

Decrease the throttle setting before you stop the engine.

Do not use this equipment for uses that the vehicle was not made for.

en-8



3 SAFETY

3.1.7 ROPS

a

e
f

The ROPS is a safety device. Always use the seat belt when you operate the vehicle. Make sure the seat belt can
be released quickly in an emergency.

Check for clearance before you drive below objects. Do not contact tree branches, electrical wires or other
objects with the ROPS.

Inspect the ROPS for damage. Keep the ROPS hardware fastened.

Do not weld, drill, change or bend the ROPS. Replace a damaged ROPS. Do not try to correct a damaged
ROPS.

Do not remove the ROPS from the vehicle.

Jacobsen must approve any changes to the ROPS.

3.1.8 SAFE HANDLING OF FUELS

a

j

The fuel and the fuel vapors are flammable. Use caution when you add the fuel to the vehicle. The fuel vapors
can cause an explosion.

Never use the containers that are not approved to keep or transfer fuel.

Never keep the vehicle or fuel containers near an open flame or any device that can cause the ignition of fuel or
fuel vapors.

Never fill the fuel containers inside a vehicle or on a truck or trailer with a plastic liner. Always put the fuel
container on the ground away from your vehicle before you fill the container.

Refuel the vehicle before you start the engine. When the engine is in operation or while the engine is hot, never
remove the fuel cap or add fuel to the vehicle.

Refuel outdoors only and do not smoke when you add fuel. Extinguish all types of ignition.

The fuel nozzle must touch the rim of the fuel tank when you add fuel to the vehicle. Do not use a device to lock
the fuel nozzle in the open position.

Do not over fill the fuel tank. Leave at least 1 inch (2.5 cm) below the filler neck.
Always tighten the fuel tank cap and container cap after you add fuel.

If the fuel spills on your clothing, change your clothing immediately.

3.1.9 MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

a

en-9

Before you clean, adjust or repair this equipment, engage the parking brake, press the clutch and put the
transmission in 1st gear, stop the engine and remove the key.

Make sure the vehicle is parked on a solid and level surface.
Never work on a vehicle that is lifted only by the jack. Always use the jack stands.
Never allow persons to service the vehicle or its attachments without correct instructions.

When the vehicle is parked, put into storage or left without an operator, lower the bed unless a positive
mechanical lock is used.

Do not keep fuel near flames or drain the fuel inside a building.

Disconnect the battery before you service the vehicle. Always disconnect the negative battery cable before the
positive battery cable. Always connect the positive battery cable before the negative battery cable.

Charge the battery in an area with good airflow. The battery can release hydrogen gas that is explosive. To
prevent an explosion, keep any device that can cause sparks or flames away from the battery.



SAFETY 3

O T O

-

S
t

Disconnect the battery charger from the power supply before you connect or disconnect the battery charger to
the battery. Wear protective clothing and use insulated tools when you service the battery.

Keep your hands and feet away from parts that move. Do not adjust the vehicle with the engine in operation,
unless the adjustment needs the engine in operation.

Carefully release the pressure from components with stored energy.

To prevent injury from the hot, high pressure oil, never use your hands to check for oil leaks. Use the paper or
cardboard to find leaks.

The hydraulic fluid pressure can have enough force to enter your skin. If hydraulic fluid has entered your skin, a
doctor must remove the hydraulic fluid surgically within a few hours or gangrene can occur.

When you service the hydraulic system, make sure the hydraulic fittings, tubes and hoses are tightened to the
correct torque. Make sure the hydraulic system is in good condition before you start the engine.

Keep the vehicle and the engine clean.
Allow the engine to become cool before storage and always remove the ignition key.
Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to make sure the equipment is in safe condition.

Replace worn or damaged parts for safety. Replace damaged or worn decals. Only use parts, accessories and
attachments approved by Jacobsen.

To decrease the fire hazard, remove materials that burn from the engine, muffler, battery tray and fuel tank area.

Disconnect the battery, instrument cluster and controller connectors before you weld on this vehicle.

3.1.10 WHEN YOU PUT THE VEHICLE ON A TRAILER

a

Be careful when you load or unload the vehicle on a trailer. Trailer must be wider than the vehicle and can carry
the weight of the vehicle.

Use a full-width ramp to load or unload the vehicle on a trailer.

Use straps, chains, cables or ropes to fasten the vehicle to the trailer. Both front and rear straps must be sent
down and toward sides of trailer.

Make sure that all latches are correctly fastened.

en-10



3 SAFETY

3.1.11 IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

A This safety alert symbol gives a warning of possible hazards.

EBLXel5] - Indicates a dangerous condition that WILL cause death or injury unless it is prevented.

_- Indicates a dangerous condition that CAN cause death or injury unless it is prevented.

CAUTION - Indicates a dangerous condition that can cause injury and property damage unless it is prevented. The
label can indicate work procedures that are not safe.

\[oRR[®3=X- Indicates a condition that can cause damage to the property unless it is prevented. The label can indicate
work procedures that are not safe.

Some illustrations in this manual show the shields, guards or plates, removed. Do not operate this equipment without
these devices correctly fastened in position.

If additional information or service is needed, contact your Authorized Jacobsen Dealer. Your Dealer knows the current
methods to service this equipment.

en-11



SPECIFICATIONS 4

4.1 DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS

Truckster XD

A - Width (Booms Raised)

87 inch (221 cm)

B - Width with 15 foot (457 cm) boom lowered

183 Inch (465 cm

B - Width with 18 foot (548 cm) boom lowered

223 inch (566 cm

B - Width with 20 foot (610 cm) boom lowered

243 inch (617 cm

C - Length

)
)
)
)

160 inch (406 cm

D - Height with booms lowered

84 inch (213 cm)

E - Height with 15 foot (457 cm) boom lifted

85 inch (216 cm)

E - Height with 18 foot (548 cm) or 20 foot (610 cm) boom lifted

100 inch (254 cm)

F - Nozzle Height

20 inch (50.8 cm)

Weight of 2WD Diesel Truckster XD with empty 175 Gallon Spraytek XP

2656 Ib. (1205 kg

Weight of 2WD Gasoline Truckster XD with empty 175 Gallon Spraytek XP

2614 Ib. (1186 kg

Weight of 4WD Diesel Truckster XD with empty 175 Gallon Spraytek XP

2844 Ib. (1290 kg

Weight of 4WD Gasoline Truckster XD with empty 175 Gallon Spraytek XP

2802 Ib. (1271 kg

Weight of 2WD Diesel Truckster XD with empty 300 Gallon Spraytek XP

Weight of 2WD Gasoline Truckster XD with empty 300 Gallon Spraytek XP

2644 Ib. (1199 kg

Weight of 4WD Diesel Truckster XD with empty 300 Gallon Spraytek XP

2874 Ib. (1304 kg

Weight of 4WD Gasoline Truckster XD with empty 300 Gallon Spraytek XP

( )
( )
( )
( )
2686 Ib. (1218 kg)
( )
( )
( )

2832 Ib. (1285 kg

Payload weight of 175 gallon (662 liter) tank (158.5 Gallon (600 liter) Water)

1322 Ib. (600 kg)

Payload weight of 300 gallon (1136 liter) tank (264 Gallon (1000 liter) Water)

2203 Ib. (999 kg)

Payload weight of clean rinse tank (25 Gallon (94.6 liter water)

208 Ib (94.6 kg)

Weight of 15 Foot (457 cm) booms

270 Ib. (122 kg)

Weight of 18 foot (548 cm) booms

275 Ib. (125 kg)

Weight of 20 foot (610 cm) booms

290 Ib. (132 kg)

en-12



4 SPECIFICATIONS

—
g e |
~

vnadldid
5 mTﬁTﬁTﬂ
0

en-13



SPECIFICATIONS 4

4.2 SPRAYER SPECIFICATION
Tank Size: 300 Gallon (1136 liter) or 175 Gallon (662 liter)

Nominal Tank Volume: 264 Gallon (1000 liter) or 158.5 Gallon (600 Liter)
Sprayer Pump: Hypro 9303S-HM4C Hydraulic driven centrifugal pump.
Hydraulic Flow Rate: 5-7 Gpm (18.9-26.5 Ipm)

Maximum Output: 115 Gpm (435 Ipm)

Maximum Pressure: 93 psi

Sprayer Conrol: Raven 203 Console, Raven 440 Console, Raven 440 Console + Sharpshooter or Envizio Pro Il
Controller + Sharpshooter

Boom Options: HD and SharpShooter booms, 15 Foot (457 cm) (9 Nozzle), 18 Foot (548 cm) (11 Nozzle) and 20
Foot (610 cm) (12 Nozzle) widths

HD Boom Strainer: 50 Mesh Screen
SharpShooter Boom Strainer: 80 Mesh Screen

Nozzle Spacing: 20 inch (50.8 cm)

en-14



4 SPECIFICATIONS

4.3 VIBRATION LEVEL

The vehicle was tested for hand and arm vibration levels. The operator was in the normal position to drive the vehicle,
with two hands on the steering mechanism. The engine was in operation, while the vehicle was not moving.

The Machinery Safety Directive 2006/42/EC
Referenced to Hand/Arm: BS EN ISO 20643:2008

Information Supplied for Physical Agents Directive 2002/44/EC

Truckster XD 84082 Truckster XD with Spraytek XP
Hand{Arm Maximum Left Hand or Right Hand Accelerations m/s?
Acceleration Level Mean Value of X, Y, Z Aeq
Diesel Engine Option TBD + TBD
Gasoline Engine Option TBD + TBD

The vehicle was tested for Whole Body vibration levels. The operator was in the normal position to drive the vehicle,

with two hands on the steering mechanism. The cutting device was in rotation with the vehicle driven in a straight line
at 6 Km/hr on a level and cut lawn.

The Machinery Safety Directive 2006/42/EC
By compliance to:
Whole Body EN1032:2003

Information Supplied for Physical Agents Directive 2002/44/EC
By reference to:
Whole Body Standards BS EN 1SO 2631-1 (1997)

Truckster XD 84082 Truckster XD with Spraytek XP
Whole Body Maximum Seat Pad Accelerations m/s2
Acceleration Level Mean Value of X, Y, Z Aeq
Diesel Engine Option TBD + TBD
Gasoline Engine Option TBD + TBD

en-15



SPECIFICATIONS 4

4.4 NOISE

The machine was tested for sound pressure (Operator Ear).

The Machinery Safety Directive 2006/42/EC

and Exposure of Workers to the Risks Arising From Physical Agents (Noise) Directive 2003/10/EC
By Compliance to:

The Sound Pressure Standard EN 1ISO 3746:2010 was used

Measured Sound Pressure TBD dB(A) + TBD LWA

The machine was tested for sound power (Noise in the Environment).

The Machinery Safety Directive 2006/42/EC

and Noise Emission In The Environment For Use Outdoors Directive 2000/14/EC
By Compliance to:

Sound Pressure Standard EN ISO 3744:2010 was used

Measured Sound Power TBD dB(A) + TBD LWA

4.5 SLOPES
DO NOT USE ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 15°.

4.6 ACCESSORIES
4.6.1 SPRAYER CONTROLS

Raven 203 System: 4319746

Raven 440 System: 4320026

Raven 440 + Sharpshooter System: 4322364

Envisio Pro Il + Sharpshooter System: 4322546
4.6.2 BOOMS

15 Foot HD (457 cm) Boom: 4323390

15 Foot (457 cm) Sharpshooter Boom: 4323391
18 Foot (548 cm) HD Boom: 4320589

18 Foot (548 cm) Sharpshooter Boom: 4322360
20 Foot (610 cm) HD Boom: 4320590

20 Foot (610 cm) Sharpshooter Boom: 4322361
Walking Boom: 4323448

Boom Shields: 4323449

4.6.3 HOSE REEL

Electric Rewind Hose Reel: 4335026

Manual Rewind Hose Reel: 4322126

Spray Gun: 4323628

50 foot (15.2 meter), 5/8 inch (1.6 cm) I.D. Hose: 4323488
50 foot (15.2 meter), 3/4 inch (1.9 cm) I.D. Hose: 4323987
100 foot (30.5 meter), 5/8 inch (1.6 cm) I.D. Hose: 4323487
100 foot (30.5 meter), 3/4 inch (1.9 cm) 1.D. Hose: 4323989
200 foot (70 meter), 5/8 inch (1.6 cm) I.D. Hose: 4323489
200 foot (70 meter), 3/4 inch (1.9 cm) I.D. Hose: 4323990

4.6.4 OTHER ACCESSORIES

Foam Marker: 4335709

Water Meter (Gallon): 4320593
Water Meter (Liter): 4323447

Clean Load Tank: 4319791

Clean Rinse Tank: 4322149

Tank Rinse, Hose Hookup: 4320588

N i N

en-16



4 SPECIFICATIONS

4.7 SUPPORT LITERATURE

Contact your Jacobsen Dealer for a complete listing of literature available for your vehicle.
Spraytek XP Accessory Manual: 4335129

Truckster XD Safety, Operation, & Maintenance Manual: 4330108

Truckster XD Vehicle Parts Manual: 4330107

Diesel Engine Parts Manual: 4304579

Gasoline Engine Parts Manual: 4330165

Service & Repair Manual: TBD

en-17



SPECIFICATIONS 4

4.8 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY = OEKNAPALA 3A CbOTBETCTBWE * PROHLASENI O SHODE -
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLZAERING = CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING = VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON -
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS * DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE * KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG -
AHAQZH ZYMMOP®QZHS = MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT = DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA - ATBILSTIBAS
DEKLARACIJA - ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA * DIKJARAZZJONI TAL-KONFORMITA = DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI -
DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE = DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE = VYHLASENIE O ZHODE - IZJAVA O
SKLADNOSTI = DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD = DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE -
SAMRAMISYFIRLYSING = KONFORMITETSERKLARING * &1 - SAMRAMISYFIRLYSING - HAEE -

gt MdM - UYGUNLUK BEYANI = OEKITAPALIISI PO BIANOBIAHICTb

Business name and full address of the manufacturer = Tbproscko Mme 1 MbrieH agpec Ha npoussoauTens = Obchodni jméno a plna adresa vyrobce =
Producentens firmanavn og fulde adresse = Bedrijffsnaam en volledig adres van de fabrikant = Tootja arinimi ja taielik aadress =

almistajan toiminimi ja tdydellinen osoite * Nom commercial et adresse compléte du fabricant * Firmenname und vollstandige Adresse des Herstellers =
Emrwvupia kai Taxudpopikr) dieUBuvan kataokeuaaTr| = A gyarté Uzleti neve és teljes cime = Ragione sociale e indirizzo completo del fabbricante =
Uznémuma nosaukums un pilna razotaja adrese = Verslo pavadinimas ir pilnas gamintojo adresas = Isem kummercjali u indirizz shih tal-fabbrikant =
Nazwa firmy i petny adres producenta = Nome da empresa e endereco completo do fabricante =

enumirea comerciala si adresa completa a producatorului = Obchodny nazov a Uplna adresa vyrobcu = Naziv podjetja in polni naslov proizvajalca =
Nombre de la empresa y direccion completa del fabricante = Tillverkarens féretagsnamn och kompletta adress *
Fyrirteekisheiti og fullt heimilisfang framleidanda * Firmanavn og full adresse for produsenten = %l & #92l & FA M ST bt =
Nafn fyrirteekis og fullt heimilisfang framleidanda * BEH KX —H—OEREFR = MEXQ| 45 H U F 4 « imalatginin ticari iinvani ve agik adresi *
®dipmMoBe HaliMeHyBaHHS! | NoOBHa agpeca BUPOoOHMKa

Jacobsen, A Textron Company
11524 Wilmar Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28273, USA

Product Code * Kop Ha npogykTa = Kéd vyrobku = Produktkode = Productcode = Toote kood = Tuotekoodi = Code produit = Produktcode =
Kwdikog mpoiovTog = Termékkdd = Codice prodotto = Produkta kods = Produkto kodas = Kodi¢i tal-Prodott = Kod produktu = Cédigo do Produto =
Cod produs * Kod vyrobku = Oznaka proizvoda * Cddigo de producto * Produktkod = Vérundmer = Produktkode = 7= f{X#3 = Framleidslundmer =
BRIA—K « ME = -« Uriin Kodu * Kog B1poby

84082

Machine Name = HaumeHoBaHue Ha mawwmHaTa = Nazev stroje = Maskinnavn = Machinenaam = Masina nimi = Laitteen nimi = Nom de la machine =
Maschinenbezeichnung = Ovopaaia pnxavrjparog = Gépnév = Denominazione della macchina = lekartas nosaukums = Masinos pavadinimas *
Isem tal-Magna = Nazwa urzadzenia * Nome da Maquina * Numele echipamentului = Nazov stroja = Naziv stroja * Nombre de la maquina =
Maskinens namn = Heiti taekis = Maskinnavn = #1288 % = Nafn vélar * ##% - 7|7| B2 « Makine Adi * Ha3ssa malumHm

Truckster XD

Designation * MpegHasHayeHne = Oznaceni = Betegnelse * Benaming = Nimetus = Tyyppimerkintd = Pazyméjimas = Bezeichnung = Xapaktnpiopog =
Megnevezés = Funzione = Apzimé&jums = Lithuanian = Denominazzjoni = Oznaczenie = Designagéo = Specificatie = Oznacenie = Namen stroja -
Descripcion = Beteckning = Merking = Konstruksjon *&# * Utnefning = A& = X = Tanimi = MosHaueHHs

Dumper, Article 12, Item 18

Serial Number = CepueH Homep = Sériové Cislo * Serienummer = Serienummer = Seerianumber = Valmistusnumero = Numéro de série =
Seriennummer = Zeipiakdg apiBpdg = Sorozatszam = Numero di serie = Sérijas numurs = Serijos numeris = Numru Serjali = Numer seryjny =
Numero de Série * Numar de serie = Sériové islo * Serijska Stevilka * Numero de serie = Serienummer * Radnumer * Serienummer * 5515 -«
Radnimer = T I)LES « LTI #E « Seri Numarasi * CepiliHuii HoMep

8408201651-8408203000

Engine = [euraten = Motor = Motor = Motor = Mootor * Moottori = Moteur = Motor = Mnxavr} * Modulnév = Motore = Dzinéjs = Variklis =

Sahha Netta Installata * Silnik * Motor * Motor * Motor * Motor * Motor * Motor * Vél = Motor = &£Z1# = Aflvél = T = ATl « Motor = OsuryH

Kubota D1105-E4B Diesel
Kubota WG972 EFI

Net Installed Power = HeTHa uHcTanupana motuHocT = Cisty instalovany vykon = Installeret nettoeffekt = Netto geinstalleerd vermogen *
Installeeritud netovdimsus = Asennettu nettoteho = Puissance nominale nette * Installierte Nettoleistung = KaBapr) eykatreatnuévn ioxug =

Nettd beépitett teljesitmény = Potenza netta installata = Paredzéta tikla jauda = Grynoji galia = Wisa’ tal-Qtugh * Moc zainstalowana netto =
Poténcia instalada * Puterea instalaté neta = Cisty ingtalovany vykon * Neto vgrajena mo¢ = Potencia instalada neta = Nettoeffekt * Nettoafl vélar =
Netto installert kraft = #41/%#Ih% - Netuppsetningarorka = 89 % EBKE S - H0O| £ - Net Kurulu Glig = KopucHa BCTaHOBNEHa MOTYXXHICTb

18.5 kW @ 3000 RPM
24.2 kW @ 3600 RPM

Cutting Width = LLInpounHa Ha psisare = Sitka fezu = Skeerebredde * Maaibreedte = Léikelaius = Leikkuuleveys = Largeur de coupe * Schnittbreite =
Mnkog piovégag = Vagasi szélesség * Larghezza di taglio = GrieSanas platums = Pjovimo plotis = Tikkonforma mad-Direttivi * Szerokos¢ cigcia *
Largura de Corte * Latimea de taiere = Sirka zaberu = Sirina reza = Anchura de corte = Klippbredd = Skurdbreidd = Klippebredde * BIETE -
Breidd slattar = X|¥) BtV iE - HE £ - Kesme Genisligi = LUnpuHa pisanHs

Not Applicable

Conforms to Directives * B cboTBeTcTBME C AnpekTBuTe * Splfuje podminky smérnic = Er i overensstemmelse med direktiver =

Ocena zgodnosci * Avaliagdo de Conformidade = Evaluarea conformitatii * Vyhodnotenie zhodnosti * Ocena skladnosti * Evaluacion de conformidad =
Bedémning av dverensstammelse = Samraemismat * Konformitetsvurdering = ZF& 114 = Samreemismat = BAMFEE « eHA Il -
Uygunluk Deg@erlendirmesi = OuiHka BignosigHocTi

Voldoet aan de richtlijnen = Vastab direktiividele = Direktiivien mukainen = Conforme aux directives = Entspricht Richtlinien = 2004/108/EC
AkoAouBnaTe TaTa TIg Odnyieg = Megfelel az iranyelveknek = Conforme alle Direttive * Atbilst direktivam » Atitinka direktyvy reikalavimus = 2006/42/EC

Valutazzjoni tal-Konformita * Dyrektywy zwigzane = Cumpre as Directivas * Respecté Directivele * Je v stlade so smernicami * Skladnost z direktivami | 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC
= Cumple con las Directivas * Uppfyller direktiv = Samraemist tilskipunum = | samsvar med direktiv * #F&#§4 * | samraemi vid reglugersir = &S - | 2006/66/EC

T4 &4 » Su Yénergelere Uymaktadir * Bignosigae anpektusi

Conformity Assessment = OueHka 3a cbotBeTcTBME * Hodnoceni pInéni podminek = Overensstemmelsesvurdering = Conformiteitsbeoordeling =

Vastavushindamine = Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointi * Evaluation de conformité = Konformitatsbeurteilung = Aiamiotwon Zupudpewong *

Megfeleléség-értékelés = Valutazione della conformita = Atbilstibas novertéjums = Atitikties jvertinimas * Livell tal-Qawwa tal-Hoss Imkejjel 2006/42/EC Annex VI

Measured Sound Power Level = /1amepeHo HUBO Ha 3BykoBa MolLHocT = Naméfeny akusticky vykon = Malte lydstyrkeniveau = Gemeten geluidsniveau *
Méddetud helivdimsuse tase = Mitattu &anitehotaso * Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré = Gemessener Schalldruckpegel =

Z1abpiopévo eTTiredo NXNTIKAG 1I0XV0g = Mért hangteljesitményszint = Livello di potenza sonora misurato = Izméritais skanas jaudas limenis =
ISmatuotas garso stiprumo lygis = Livell tal-Qawwa tal-Hoss Iggarantit = Moc akustyczna mierzona = Nivel sonoro medido =

Nivelul masurat al puterii acustice * Namerana hladina akustického vykonu = Izmerjena raven zvo¢ne moci = Nivel de potencia sonora medido *
Uppmiitt ljudeffektsniva = Meelt hljodaflsstig = Malt lydeffektniva = MGHEHEL - Maeldur hljodstyrkur = FHAL X)L AEE - SEE ST ot aiie -
Olglilen Ses Giicii Diizeyi * BumipsiHuii piBeHb 3ByKOBOI NOTYXHOCTI

TBD dB(A) + TBD LWA

Guaranteed Sound Power Level * MapaHTupaHo HMBO Ha 3BykOoBa MOLLHOCT = Garantovany akusticky vykon = Garanteret lydstyrkeniveau =
Gegarandeerd geluidsniveau = Garanteeritud helivdimsuse tase = Taattu danitehotaso * Niveau de puissance sonore garanti *

Garantierter Schalldruckpegel = Eyyunuévo emimedo nxnTikig 10xU0g = Szavatolt hangteljesitményszint = Livello di potenza sonora garantito =
Garantétais skanas jaudas imenis = Garantuotas garso stiprumo lygis = Livell tal-Qawwa tal-Hoss Iggarantit = Moc akustyczna gwarantowana =
Nivel sonoro farantido = Nivelul garantat al puterii acustice * Garantovana hladina akustického vykonu = Zajam¢ena raven zvo¢ne moci *

Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado = Garanterad ljudeffektsniva = Hljodaflsstig sem abyrgd er tekin & = Garanter lydeffektniva = fRIEFHERE -

Tryggéur hljodstyrkur = FHARIEL AR - EHE S 02| 2l - Garantili Ses Giicli Diizeyi * MapaHToBaHWi piBeHb 3BYKOBOI NOTYXXHOCTI

TBD dB(A) LWA

en-18




4 SPECIFICATIONS

Conformity Assessment Procedure (Noise) = OueHka 3a cboTBeTCTBME Ha npoueayparta (Lym) = Postup hodnoceni pinéni podminek (hluk) =
Procedure for overensstemmelsesvurdering (Stgj) = Procedure van de conformiteitsbeoordeling (geluid) = Vastavushindamismenetlus (mira) =
Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely (Melu) = Procédure d’évaluation de conformité (bruit) = Konformitatsbeurteilungsverfahren (Gerausch) =
Aladikaagia AgloAoynang Zuppodpewang (@opuBog) = Megfelel6ség-értékelési eljaras (Zaj) = Procedura di valutazione della conformita (rumore) =
Atbilstibas novértéjuma procedira (troksnis) = Atitikties jvertinimo procedira (garsas) * Pro¢edura tal-Valutazzjoni tal-Konformita (Hoss) =

Procedura oceny zgodnosci (poziom hatasu) = Processo de avaliagao de conformidade (nivel sonoro) Procedura de evaluare a conformitatii (zgomot) =
Postup vyhodnocovania zhodnosti (hluk) = Postopek za ugotavljanje skladnosti (hrup) = Procedimiento de evaluacion de conformidad (ruido) =
Procedur fér bedémning av éverensstammelse (buller) = Samraemismatsadferd (havadi) = Prosedyre for konformitetsvurdering (stay) =
BHEMITERRRF (R )+ Adgerd fyrir samreemismat (Havadi) » BEMFFMEOFIE (BF ) Metd Hot i (&2) -

Uygunluk Degerlendirme Prosediri (Gurilti) = PernameHT ouiHKM BignoBigHOCTi (Lym)

2000/14/EC Annex VI, Part 1

UK Notified Body for 2000/14/EC = HoTudmupmpaH opraH B O6eauHeHoTo kpancTso 3a 2000/14/EO = Utad certifikovany podle smérnice &. 2000/14/EC -
Det britiske bemyndigede organ for 2001/14/EF = Engels adviesorgaan voor 2000/14/EG = Uhendkuningriigi teavitatud asutus direktiivi 2000/14/EU
mdistes = Direktiivin 2000/14/EY mukainen ilmoitettu tarkastuslaitos Isossa-Britanniassa * Organisme notifié concernant la directive 2000/14/CE =
Britische benannte Stelle fiir 2000/14/EG = Koivotroinpévog Opyaviopog Hvwpévou Baaiheiou yia 2000/14/EK = 2000/14/EK — egyestilt kiralysagbeli
bejelentett szervezet = Organismo Notificato in GB per 2000/14/CE = 2000/14/EK AK registréta organizacija * JK notifikuotosios jstaigos 2000/14/EC *
Korp Noatifikat tar-Renju Unit ghal 2000/14/KE = Dopuszczona jednostka badawcza w Wielkiej Brytanii wg 2000/14/WE = Entidade notificada no Reino
Unido para 2000/14/CE * Organism notificat in Marea Britanie pentru 2000/14/CE = Notifikovany organ Spojeného kralovstva pre smernicu 2000/14/ES =
Britanski priglaSeni organ za 2000/14/ES = Cuerpo notificado en el Reino Unido para 2000/14/CE = Anmalt organ fér 2000/14/EG i Storbritannien =
Tilkynntur adili i Bretlandi fyrir 2000/14/EC = Britisk teknisk for 2000/14/EF = #E 2000/14/EC AE#4G = Bretland Upplysingar fyrir 2000/14/EB = UK
( ®E ) AFRH#4B5,. 2000/14/EC = 2000/14/EC ol CHEt W= 21F 7|# « 2000/14/EC igin BK Onayli Kurulus = BpuTaHChKMin yNOBHOBaXeHMiA opraH ans
2000/14/EC

Number: 1088
Sound Research Laboratories Limited
Holbrook House, Little Waldingfield
Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 0TH

Operator Ear Noise Level = OnepaTtop Ha HUBOTO Ha AonosuM oT yxoTo Wwym = Hladina hluku v oblasti usi operatora = Stgjniveau i ferers grehgjde =
Geluidsniveau oor bestuurder = Miiratase operaatori kdrvas * Melutaso kayttajan korvan kohdalla = Niveau de bruit a hauteur des oreilles de I'opérateur =
Schallpegel am Bedienerohr = Emimredo BopUBou oe Aerroupyia = A kezeld fllénél mért zajszint = Livello di potenza sonora all'orecchio dell'operatore =
Trok$na limenis pie operatora auss = Dirbanciojo su masina patiriamo triukSmo lygis = Livell tal-Hoss fil-Widna tal-Operatur =

Dopuszczalny poziom hatasu dla operatora * Nivel sonoro nos ouvidos do operador = Nivelul zgomotului la urechea operatorului =

Hladina hluku pdsobiaca na sluch operatora = Raven hrupa pri uSesu upravljavca = Nivel sonoro en el oido del operador = Ljudniva vid férarens ora =
Havadastig fyrir stjornanda » Steyniva ved operaterens gre » BEREZRBE R « Hljoostyrkur fyrir stjiornanda * FRL —XAFRUBBELARIL -
AERHZ AF Bl - Operatér Kulak Glriiltt Diizeyi = PiBeHb LuyMy, LWo BRnvBae Ha oneparopa

TBD dB(a) + TBD Leq (2006/42/EC)

Harmonised standards used * /13non3sanu xapmoHusmpanu ctaiaapt = Pouzité harmonizované normy = Brugte harmoniserede standarder =
Gebruikte geharmoniseerde standaards = Kasutatud Uhtlustatud standardid = Kaytetyt yndenmukaistetut standardit = Normes harmonisées utilisées *
Angewandte harmonisierte Normen = Evappoviguéva TTpoTuTIa TTou Xpnaoipotroiénkav = Harmonizalt szabvanyok = Standard armonizzati applicati =
Izmantotie saskanotie standarti = Panaudoti suderinti standartai = Standards armonizzati uzati = Normy spéjne powigzane *

Normas harmonizadas usadas = Standardele armonizate utilizate = Pouzité harmonizované normy = Uporabljeni usklajeni standardi =

Estandares armonizados utilizados = Harmoniserade standarder som anvénds = FTR FIfth 8454 - Samstilltir stadlar notadir = AR -
HMBE|lz X3t E&F - Kullanilan uyumlu standartlar = BukopucTaHi rapMoHi3oBaHi craHgaptv

BS EN ISO 20643
BS EN ISO 3691-6

Technical standards and specifications used * /3non3saHu TexHu4ecku ctaHaapTy 1 cneyudukauyum = Pouzité technické normy a specifikace =

Brugte tekniske standarder og specifikationer = Gebruikte technische standaards en specificaties * Kasutatud tehnilised standardid ja spetsifikatsioonid =
Kéytetyt tekniset standardit ja eritelméat = Spécifications et normes techniques utilisées * Angewandte technische Normen und Spezifikationen =

TexvIKa TTPOTUTTA Kal TTPOdIayPagES TTou Xpnalpotroindnkav = Miszaki szabvanyok és specifikaciok = Standard tecnici e specifiche applicati =
Izmantotie tehniskie standarti un specifikacijas * Panaudoti techniniai standartai ir techniné informacija = Standards u specifikazzjonijiet tekni¢i uzati =
Normy i specyfikacje techniczne powigzane = Normas técnicas e especificagdes usadas = Standardele tehnice si specificatiile utilizate =

Pouzité technické normy a $pecifikacie = Uporabljeni tehni¢ni standardi in specifikacije = Estandares y especificaciones técnicas utilizadas =

Tekniska standarder och specifikationer som anvands = Samraemdir stadlar sem notadir eru * Benyttede = harmoniserte standarder =

PR AR B ARARHEFIMSE = Teeknistadlar og -kréfur notadar = FEMRES L FHES - M= J|lg EE L 774 -

Kullanilan teknik standartlar ve sartnameler = BukopucTaHi TexHi4Hi cTaHaapTy i yMmoBu

B56.8
1SO 2631-1
1ISO 21299

The place and date of the declaration = MsacTo n gata Ha geknapauusta = Misto a datum prohlaseni = Sted og dato for erklaeringen =

Plaats en datum van de verklaring = Deklaratsiooni valjastamise koht ja kuupdev = Vakuutuksen paikka ja paivamaara = Lieu et date de la déclaration =
Ort und Datum der Erklarung = Tétrog kai npepopnvia diAwang = A nyilatkozat kelte (hely és id6) = Luogo e data della dichiarazione =

Deklaracijas vieta un datums * Deklaracijos vieta ir data * Il-post u d-data tad-dikjarazzjoni * Miejsce i data wystawienia deklaracji =

Local e data da declaragédo = Locul si data declaratiei = Miesto a datum vyhlasenia = Kraj in datum izjave = Lugar y fecha de la declaracion *

Plats och datum fér deklarationen = Taeknistadlar og taeknilysingar sem notadar eru = Benyttede tekniske standarder og spesifikasjoner =

Stadur og dagsetning yfirlysingar * Sted og dato for erkleeringen * FEAR#tt 25 B - Stadur og dagsetning yfirlysingarinnar = ES BB KT B -
Q4 &4 gl X} - Beyan yeri ve tarihi * Micue i gata yknageHHs geknapadii

Jacobsen, A Textron Company
11524 Wilmar Blvd.

Charlotte, NC 28273, USA
TBD, 2015

en-19




SPECIFICATIONS 4

Signature of the person empowered to draw up the declaration on behalf of the manufacturer, holds the technical documentation and is authorised to
compile the technical file, and who is established in the Community.

Moanuc Ha YoBeka, yMbIIHOMOLLEH 4@ ChCTaBW AeKnapauysTa oT UMeTO Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS, KOUTO NoAAbPXKaLL,

TexHWYeckaTa AOKYMEHTaLUs U e OTOPU3NPaH fa U3roTeK TeXHUYeckust aiin n e perucTpupaH B o6LHOCTTA.

Podpis osoby opravnéné sestavit prohlaSeni jménem vyrobce, drzet technickou dokumentaci a osoby opravnéné

sestavit technické soubory a zalozené v ramci Evropského spolecenstvi.

Underskrift af personen, der har fuldmagt til at udarbejde erklaeringen pa vegne af producenten, der er indehaver

af dokumentationen og er bemyndiget til at udarbejde den tekniske journal, og som er baseret i naeromradet.

Handtekening van de persoon die bevoegd is de verklaring namens de fabrikant te tekenen, de technische

documentatie bewaart en bevoegd is om het technische bestand samen te stellen, en die is gevestigd in het Woongebied.

Uhenduse registrisse kantud isiku allkiri, kes on volitatud tootja nimel deklaratsiooni koostama, kes omab tehnilist

dokumentatsiooni ja kellel on 6igus koostada tehniline toimik.

Sen henkildn allekirjoitus, jolla on valmistajan valtuutus vakuutuksen laadintaan, jolla on hallussaan tekniset

asiakirjat, joka on valtuutettu laatimaan tekniset asiakirjat ja joka on sijoittautunut yhteis66n.

Signature de la personne habilitée a rédiger la déclaration au nom du fabricant, a détenir la documentation

technique, a compiler les fichiers techniques et qui est implantée dans la Communauté.

Unterschrift der Person, die berechtigt ist, die Erklarung im Namen des Herstellers abzugeben, die die

technischen Unterlagen aufbewahrt und berechtigt ist, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen,

und die in der Gemeinschaft niedergelassen ist.

YToypa@r aropou £§ouaiodoTNUEVOU YIa ThV aUvTagn TNG dNAWGONG £K HEPOUG TOU KATAOKEUATTH, O OTT0I0G

KATEXEI TNV TEXVIKN EKBEDN Kal EXEI TNV £§0UCI0DOTNAN Va TagIVOUNJEl TOV TEXVIKO QAKEAO Kal 0 0TT0i0g €ival Slopigpévog aTnv Koivétnta.

A gyartd nevében meghatalmazott személy, akinek jogaban all médositania a nyilatkozatot, a miszaki

dokumentaciot érzi, engedéllyel rendelkezik a miiszaki fajl 6sszeallitdsahoz, és aki a kézdsségben letelepedett személy.

Firma della persona autorizzata a redigere la dichiarazione a nome del fabbricante, in possesso Della

documentazione tecnica ed autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico, che deve essere stabilita nella Comunita.

Tas personas paraksts, kura ir pilnvarota deklaracijas sastadi$anai razotaja varda, kurai ir tehniska

dokumentacija, kura ir pilnvarota sagatavot tehnisko registru un kura ir apstiprinata Kopiena.

Asmuo, kuris yra gana zinomas, kuriam gamintojas suteiké jgaliojimus sudaryti Sig deklaracija, ir kuris jg

pasira$é, turi visg technine informacijg ir yra jgaliotas sudaryti techninés informacijos dokumenta.

Il-firma tal-persuna awtorizzata li tfassal id-dikjarazzjoni fisem il-fabbrikant, ghandha d-dokumentazzjoni

teknika u hija awtorizzata li tikkompila I-fajl tekniku u li hija stabbilita fil-Komunita.

Podpis osoby upowaznionej do sporzadzenia deklaracji w imieniu producenta, przechowujgcej dokumentacje

techniczna, upowazniong do stworzenia dokumentacji technicznej oraz wyznaczonej ds. wspéinotowych.

Assinatura da pessoa com poderes para emitir a declaragdo em nome do fabricante, que possui a documentagéo

técnica, que esta autorizada a compilar o processo técnico e que esta estabelecida na Comunidade.

Semnatura persoanei imputernicite sa elaboreze declaratia in numele producatorului, care detine documentatia

tehnica, este autorizata sa compileze dosarul tehnic si este stabilita in Comunitate.

Podpis osoby poverenej vystavenim vyhlasenia v mene vyrobcu, ktora ma technickd dokumentaciu a je

opravnena spracovat’ technické podklady a ktora je umiestnena v Spolocenstve.

Podpis osebe, pooblasc¢ene za izdelavo izjave v imenu proizvajalca, ki ima tehniéno dokumentacijo in lahko

sestavlja spis tehni¢ne dokumentacije, ter ima sedez v Skupnosti.

Firma de la persona responsable de la declaracién en nombre del fabricante, que posee la documentacion técnica

y esta autorizada para recopilar el archivo técnico y que esta establecido en la Comunidad.

Undertecknas av den som bemyndigad att uppréatta deklarationen a tillverkarens vagnar, innehar den tekniska

dokumentationen och &r bemyndigad att sammanstalla den tekniska informationen och som ar etablerad i

gemenskapen. Undirskrift adilans sem hefur umbod til ad gera yfirlysinguna fyrir hénd framleidandans, hefur undir hdndum

teeknigdgnin og hefur leyfi til ad taka saman teekniskyrsluna, og er vidurkenndur innan evrépska efnahagssvaedisins.

Signaturen til personen som har fullmakt til & utferdige erkleeringen pa vegne av produsenten, er i besittelse av den

tekniske dokumentasjonen, har autorisasjon til a utarbeide den tekniske filen og som har tilhold i EU.

REENKRHIEBLEFHENE S | KARBRRIEHRERFZERAS , BREXPRBIATE.

Undirskrift starfsmanns sem hefur helmlld til ad rita yfirlysinguna fyrir hendi framleidandans, hefur umsjéon med taeknigégnum og hefur heimild til ad setja
saman teeknilega skyrslu og sem er tengdur inn i samfélagio.

X—H—RRLTETEZREL, RMiNEEZRELEM T 7 4)L’Eﬁ§?%v1§l3ﬁ’&ﬁb WIHICBVWTHRELZHNUEEVTVIAYOES,
MZEXHE Cidlsto MAAME ZMGE S U2 MURHE 7|&2 EME ER5HD 718 A2 £E9| 51718 2o x| IS Lol &3 l&Lct
imalatci adina beyani hazirlama yetkisi olan, teknik dokﬂmantasyonu elinde bulunduran ve teknik dosyayi derleme yetkisine sahip, Topluluk iginde
yerlesik kisinin imzasi.

Mianuc ocobu, Lo ynoBHoBaXxeHa yknacTu Aeknapalito Bif iMeHi BUpoGHMKa, Mae TeXHIYHY AOKYMEHTALito, YyNOBHOBaXeHa yKNacTu TeXHI4HUIA nacnopT i
Mae [o6py penyTaLito B CycninbCTai.

2006/42/EC Annex Il 1.A.2

Christian D. Clifford
Director of Engineering
Ransomes Jacobsen Limited
West Road, Ransomes Europark,
Ipswich, IP3 9TT, England

2006/42/EC Annex Il 1.A.10
Derek Mookhoek
Vice President of Engineering
Jacobsen, A Textron Company
11524 Wilmar Blvd,
Charlotte, NC 28273, USA

Certificate Number = Homep Ha cepTudmkar * Cislo osvédéeni = Certifikatnummer = Certificaatnummer = Sertifikaadi number = Hyvaksyntanumero =
Numéro de certificat * Bescheinigungsnummer = ApiBpog Matotrointikou = Hitelesitési szam = Numero del certificato = Sertifikata numurs = Sertifikato
numeris = Numru tac-Certifikat * Numer certyfikatu = Nimero do Certificado = Numar certificat = Cislo osvedéenia = Stevilka certifikata * Nimero de 4335129 RevA
certificado = Certifikatsnummer = Numer skirteinis = Sertifikatnummer = iE 43455 = Skirteinisnumer = FBEEES - 21& HE - Sertifika Numarasi =
Howmep ceptudikata

@B @B @S € €D € (€2 @8 @K ED) ED (FD TR @ GV (H (I

United Belgium  Bulgaria Switzerland China Cyprus Czech  Germany Denmark Estonia Spain Finland France Greece  Hungary Iceland Italy
Kingdom Republic
Japan Korea Liechenstein Lithuania  Latvia Malta Netherlands Norway Poland  Portugal Romania  Russia Sweden Slovenia Slovakia  Turkey Ukrain

en-20




5 DECALS

5.1 INSTRUCTION DECALS

Console Decals

Left Boom Right Boom Foam Marker
Actuator Actuator Select

Lower

4333026

LH BOTH RH

Lift

Left Boom Center Boom  Right Boom Foam Marker Agitator
Control Control Control Power Control
oN R v
® o
™
o) Master Boom
Switch

MASTER BOOM

B OW PRESSURE
4333028

Low Pressure Master Boom
Alert Switch

OFF
Clean Rinse
Control

A
©w
@
@
o
N
~

Hose Reel
Control

en-21



DECALS 5

SPRAYER FUSE PANEL

LEFT BOOM 50A

: RIGHT BOOM 50A

: REEL MOTOR 30A

: CLEANING PUMP 20A

) ) : LEFT BOOM RAISE

Lift Point : LEFT BOOM LOWER

: RIGHT BOOM RAISE

: RIGHT BOOM LOWER
CLEANING PUMP

4322549

4325787

Relay Box
Fuses and Relays

SPRAYER FUSE PANEL

F25: SWITCHED PWR 30A
F26: REEL VALVE 5A
F27: FOAM MARKER 15A

F28: GPS/RADAR 5A
F26 F28 F30 F29: AGITATOR 5A

F30: CONTROLLER 30A
K26: AGITATOR RELAY
K27: ALARM RELAY

K28: ALARM FLASHER
F25 F27 F29

U= =

4341006

Console Harness
Fuses and Relays

en-22



6 CONTROLS

6.1 SPRAYER CONSOLE

Raven 203

6.1.2

—

Raven 440

Raven 440 + SharpShooter
Envizio Pro Il + SharpShooter

o
—h
Y

Refer to the Truckster XD Safety, Operation & Maintenance Manual for the Truckster XD controls.

6.1.1 MASTER BOOM SWITCH

The master boom switch controls the operation of the sprayer booms.
Press the front of the switch to allow the activation of the left, right and
center boom switches. The switch is not used with the Raven 203 sprayer

controller

The red warning light on the switch indicates that the sprayer pump is
active and the pressure is less than 8 psi (0.55 BAR). Stop the engine and
find the problem before you continue to operate the sprayer.

Both the master boom switch on the console and the master power switch

MASTER BOOM

¥ oW PRESSURE

4333028

on the sprayer controller must be in the ON position for the booms to

operate.

en-23



CONTROLS 6

6.1.2 LOW PRESSURE LIGHT

The red warning light on the switch indicates that the sprayer pump is active and the
pressure is less than 8 psi (0.55 BAR). Stop the engine and find the problem before you
continue to operate the sprayer. The low pressure light is only used with the Raven 203
sprayer controller.

Light

\

Low Pressure

6.1.3 LEFT BOOM CONTROL SWITCH

The left boom control switch controls the operation of the left boom. The controller master power
switch and the controller boom 1 switch must be in the ON position for the left boom switch to
operate. The switch is only used with the Raven 203 sprayer controller.

Press the front part of the left boom control switch to energize the left boom nozzles. Do not energize
the left boom nozzles with the boom lifted.

Press the rear part of the left boom switch to stop the operation of the boom nozzles.

6.1.4 CENTER BOOM CONTROL SWITCH

The center boom control switch controls the operation of the center boom. The controller master
power switch and the controller boom 2 switch must be in the ON position for the center boom switch
to operate. The switch is only used with the Raven 203 sprayer controller.

Press the front part of the center boom control switch to energize the center boom nozzles.

Press the rear part of the center boom switch to stop the operation of the boom nozzles.

6.1.5 RIGHT BOOM CONTROL SWITCH

The right boom control switch controls the operation of the right boom. The controller master power
switch and the controller boom 3 switch must be in the ON position for the right boom switch to
operate. The switch is only used with the Raven 203 sprayer controller.

Press the front part of the right boom control switch to energize the right boom nozzles. Do not
energize the right boom nozzles with the boom lifted.

Press the rear part of the right boom switch to stop the operation of the boom nozzles.

en-24



6 CONTROLS

6.1.6 AGITATOR CONTROL SWITCH

The agitator control switch controls the operation of the tank agitator valve. The switch has
three positions, AUTO, OFF and ON. When the agitator valve is closed, the water in the
tank will not agitate. When the agitator valve is open, the water in the tank will agitate to
mix the chemicals added to the tank.

Place the switch in the AUTO position to control the agitator valve with the float switch.
When the tank is empty, or the tank water level is low, the agitator valve will close. When
water is added to the tank and the float switch contacts close, the agitator valve will open.

Place the switch in the OFF position to close the agitator valve.

Place the switch in the ON position to open the agitator valve.

6.1.7 LEFT ACTUATOR CONTROL SWITCH

The left actuator control switch is used to lift or lower the left boom.

Press and hold the front part of the switch to lower the left boom. When the boom is completely
lowered, release the switch.

Press and hold the rear part of the switch to lift the left boom. When the boom is completely lifted,
release the switch.

6.1.8 RIGHT ACTUATOR CONTROL SWITCH

) — —— .

The right actuator control switch is used to lift or lower the right boom.

Press and hold the front part of the switch to lower the right boom. When the boom is completely
lowered, release the switch.

Press and hold the rear part of the switch to lift the right boom. When the boom is completely lifted,
release the switch.

en-25

© m— — —




CONTROLS 6

6.1.9 FOAM MARKER POWER SWITCH

The foam marker power switch is part of the optional foam marker accessory. The foam marker
power switch controls the operation of the foam marker compressor and supplies power to the *
foam marker select switch.

Press the front part of the switch to turn on the foam marker compressor. ¢

Press the rear part of the switch to turn off the foam marker compressor.

6.1.10 FOAM MARKER SELECT SWITCH

The foam marker power switch is part of the optional foam marker accessory. The foam marker
select switch has three positions, LH, BOTH and RH. The foam marker power switch mustbef LH BOTH RH
in the ON position for the switch to function.

Press the left side of the switch to activate only the left side foam marker.

Press the right side of the switch to activate only the right side foam marker.

Return the switch to the center position to activate both the left and right side foam markers.

6.1.11 CLEAN RINSE SWITCH

The clean rinse switch is part of the optional clean rinse tank accessory. The switch is used to
control the clean rinse pump.

Press the front part of the switch to turn on the clean rinse pump.

Press the rear part of the switch to turn off the clean rinse pump.

en-26



6 CONTROLS

6.1.12 HOSE REEL CONTROL SWITCH

The hose reel control switch is part of the electric or manual rewind hose reel option. The| —
switch controls the operation of the hose reel valve. ON l'

Press the front part of the switch to the to send the flow of fluid from the pump to the hose reel.

Press the rear part of the switch to the OFF position to stop the flow of fluid to the hose reel.

6.2 SPRAYER CONTROL ACCESSORIES

P99

Sprayer Control

Raven 203 Console Raven 440 Console Raven 440 Console + Raven Envizio Pro Il
SharpShooter + SharpShooter

There are four options for the sprayer control accessories. Each accessory has a manual for the complete operation of
the accessory.

6.2.1 RAVEN 203 CONSOLE ACCESSORY

The Raven 203 console accessory is used
with the 15 foot, 18 foot or 20 foot HD booms. | A F

PRESSURE
ADJUST

A Master power switch
B  Left boom switch o

.
C Center boom switch OFF INDUSTRIES, INC.
D  Right boom switch

BOOM 1 BOOM 2 BOOM 3 x e

E  Pressure adjust switch oN Q Q Q i @
F  Pressure gauge OFF . DEC
G

15 Amp fuse Sprayer Control

en-27



CONTROLS 6

Raven 203 Boom Controls.

w I U Z2 2 X -« T

Agitator shut-off valve
Strainer
Agitator control valve

Console gauge tap

Right boom control valve

Center boom control valve

Left boom control valve
Flow control valve

Drain Valve

000000000
000000000

\

o)

000000000
00000000V

6.2.2 RAVEN 440 CONSOLE ACCESSORY

The Raven 440 console accessory is used
with the 15 foot, 18 foot or 20 foot HD booms.

« I @ mm oo O W >»

Master power switch
Master boom switch
Left boom switch
Center boom switch
Right boom switch
Rate select switch
Pressure adjust switch
Data input keypad
LCD display

Raven 440 Boom Controls.

c 4 o 131 v Z2 2 X

Agitator shut-off valve
Strainer

Agitator control valve
Flow meter

Flow control valve

Right boom control valve

Center boom control valve

Left boom control valve

Drain Valve

TOTAL TOTAL FIELD
ARen || voLume |[ Amea || voume

H
T, S R P N
—— e \ 5
PO 10
Ko o) o} =

000000000
000000000

000000000
000000022

en-28



6 CONTROLS

6.2.3 RAVEN 440 CONSOLE + SHARPSHOOTER ACCESSORY

The Raven 440 console + SharpShooter
accessory is used with the 15 foot, 18 foot or
20 foot SharpShooter booms.

A Master power switch
B  Master boom switch
C  Left boom switch
D  Center boom switch
E Right boom switch
F  Rate select switch -GGGGGDGB wew |
G  Pressure adjust switch
H Data input keypad
J LCD display EEEE
g
K  Rotary pulse select switch l é
L  SharpShooter mode select switch § 55

Raven 440 + SharpShooter Boom Controls.

Agitator shut-off valve

Strainer

i it
< -

Al
|
|

Agitator control valve

__-C

|
N0

'Ql/w

Flow meter

Flow control valve ok
Right boom output tee ) \ N

Center boom output tee il
Left boom output tee

|
Drain Valve /

0800800000
690800000

6666680000
060000000

s <cHwDd$TVTZZE

en-29



CONTROLS 6

6.2.4 RAVEN ENVIZIO PRO Il CONTROLLER + SHARPSHOOTER ACCESSORY

The Envizio Pro Il controller + SharpShooter
accessory is used with the 15 foot, 18 foot or
20 foot SharpShooter booms.

A Envizio Pro Il power switch
B  Touch screen
C USB port

D  Switch Pro master switch (Must be
kept in the OFF position)

E Nozzle section switches

F Pressure adjust switch

G  Rotary pulse select switch
H

SharpShooter mode select switch

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

() on ON ON ON ON
jaccu ACCU ACCU ACCU ACCU

QY oFr OFF OFF OFF OFF

RAVEN o
Switch PRO™

Envizio Pro Il Controller + SharpShooter
Boom Controls.

Agitator shut-off valve s R P l{ N
\

Strainer : =]

Agitator control valve

Flow meter r

Flow control valve T //4 \T \K
Right boom output tee i@ @ \

|
.

0800800000
690800000

Center boom output tee

|
Left boom output tee /

Drain Valve

060000002
(.

6668608000

c 4 o 1 1T 2 X <«

Envizio Pressure Sensor

en-30



7 SETUP

7.1 GENERAL

A qualified technician must always do the assembly, adjustment and sprayer tests. The technician must know the
correct operation of this equipment.

Completely read each instruction and make sure you understand the instructions before continue with the assembly.
Look for possible hazards and obey all safety precautions.

The RIGHT and LEFT, FRONT and BEHIND the machine are given from the operator’s seat.

The high/low hydraulics option and the all function harness option/accessory must be installed on the Truckster XD
before the Spraytek XP is installed.

One sprayer control accessory and one boom accessory are needed to install the Spraytek XP. Order the accessories
not included with this product separately. See the individual accessory instructions for installation and parts.

/\ CAUTION

Do not drive the vehicle unless you know this type of equipment and know how to operate all controls correctly.

7.2 PREPARATION

1. Park the vehicle in an area with an overhead crane capable
of lifting the bed and Spraytek XP system. Fully extend the
bed cylinder, stop the engine and remove the key. Install the
cylinder support to prevent accidental lowering of the bed.

2. Secure the bed or other accessory (A) installed on the rear
of theTruckster XD to the overhead crane. Remove excess
slack, but do not put stress on the accessory.

3. Remove the hair pins (B) and the cylinder to accessory pin
(C). Lower the cylinder by hand to the truck. Do not let the
cylinder drop.

4, Remove the two disconnect pins (D).

5. Lift the accessory off the Truckster XD. Move the accessory
to an area away from the assembly area.

6. Disconnect the negative and positive battery cables. Always
disconnect the negative battery cable first.

7. Remove the front clip to access the fuse/relay panel behind

the dashboard.

Remove the two screws (E) and the cup holder (F).

9. Remove the loose parts box from the shipping pallet.

®

en-31



SETUP 7

7.3 CONSOLE HARNESS

1.

2.

Locate the console harness, Part No. 4317650, in the loose
parts box.

The fuse and relay block (G) on the console harness will be
assembled above the Truckster XD fuse/relay block. Two red
attachment clips (J) are in a bag attached to the harness.
Position the fuse and relay block (G) above the K7 and K8
relays and the turn signal flasher relay block. Insert the red
attachment clips (J) from the back of the harness blocks to
join the console harness to the Truckster XD relay blocks.
Connect the ring terminal labeled RB1 (Red/Black wire) (K)
to the RB1 post on the Truckster XD fuse/relay panel.
Connect the ring terminal labeled RAC3 (Red/White wire) (L)
to the RAC3 post on the Truckster XD fuse/relay panel.
Connect the ring terminal labeled RAC2 (Red wire) (M) to the
RAC2 post on the Truckster XD fuse/relay panel.

Connect the ground ring terminal (Black wire) (N) to the S
Truckster XD ground point.

Locate and disconnect the four pin high/low connector (P) on
the Truckster XD harness. Connect the two four pin
connectors (R) on the console harness to the Truckster XD
high/low connectors.

NOTE: Make certain the connector on the High-Low harness is
connected to the sprayer harness. Do Not connect the sprayer harness to the unused four pin connector with one black
wire on the Truckster XD main harness.

9.

10.

11.
12.

Route the 31 pin connector (S) toward the front of the vehicle. Locate the 31 pin connector from the all-function
harness option/accessory. Connect the console harness to the all-function harness.

Route the remainder of the harness (H) toward the opening below the center of the dashboard where the cup
holder was located.

Secure the harness to the vehicle using the two edge clips and two fir-tree clips on the console harness.

Locate the flasher relay (BA) in the loose parts box. Insert the relay into the relay block.

en-32



7 SETUP

7.4 CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

If any of these accessories are going to be installed, get the
panel switches from the kits. Switch assembly is easier before
the console is installed.

. Foam Marker (2 Switches) (AF-AG)
. Clean Rinse (AH)
. Electric or Manual Hose Reel (AJ)

Locate the console (T), four console decals (U~X), two paddle
switches (Y and Z), rotary switch (AD), rocker switch with light
(AE) and the eight panel plugs from the loose parts box.

Raven 203 Sprayer Controller - Locate the three rocker
switches (AA~AC) and low pressure light from the Raven 203
controller accessory box.

Raven 440 or Envizio Pro Il Controller - Locate the rocker

switch with light (AE) from the controller accessory box.

1.

Apply the upper console decal (U), Part No. 4333026,
to the console (T). Make sure all of the switch openings
in the decal align with the switch openings in the console.

2. Apply the lower console decal (V), Part No, 4333027, to the console (T).

3. Raven 440 or Envizio Pro Il Controller -Apply the master boom decal (W), Part No. 4333028, to the console
(T).

4, Apply the clean rinse decal (X), Part No, 4333029, to the console (T).

5 Insert the two paddle switches (Y and Z) into the boom lift openings of the console (T). Terminals 1 and 4 of the
switches should be toward the front of the console.

6. Raven 203 Sprayer Controller - Insert the three rocker switches (AA~AC) into the boom control openings of the

console (T). Terminals 2 and 3 of the switches should be toward the right side of the console.

NOTE: /f the Raven 440 or the Envizio Pro Il sprayer controller is used, the three rocker switches (AA~AC) are not

used. Insert three panel plugs in the switch openings.

7. Insert the rotary switch (AD) into the agitator opening of the console (T).

8 Raven 203 Sprayer Controller - Insert the low pressure light in the master boom opening of the console. The
red light should be toward the front of the console.

9. Raven 440 or Envizio Pro Il Controller -Insert the rocker switch with light (AE) in the master boom opening of
the console (T). Red light should be toward the front of the console.

10. If the foam marker accessory will be installed, place the two terminal rocker switch (AF) in the bottom foam
marker opening of the console (T). Terminals 2 and 3 of the switch should be toward the right side of the console.

11.  If the foam marker accessory will be installed, place the six terminal rocker switch (AG) in the upper foam marker
opening of the console (T). Terminals 1 and 4 of the switches should be toward the right side of the console.

12. If the foam marker accessory will not be installed, place two panel plugs in the foam marker openings of the
console.

13. If the clean rinse accessory will be installed, insert the rocker switch (AH) into the opening of the console (T).
Terminals 2 and 3 of the switch should be toward the front of the console.

14. If the clean rinse accessory will not be installed, place a panel plug in the clean rinse opening of the console (T).

15. If the hose reel accessory will be installed, insert the rocker switch (AdJ) into the opening of the console (T).
Terminals 2 and 3 of the switch should be toward the right side of the console.

16. If the hose reel accessory will not be installed, place a panel plug in the hose reel opening of the console (T).

en-33



SETUP 7

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Connect the ten terminal connector (AK) of the console harness to the rotary switch (AD).

Connect the green 8 terminal connector (AL) with two Black/Orange wires of the console harness to the left
boom control switch (AA).

Connect the red 8 terminal connector (AM) with two Red/Green wires of the console harness to the center boom
control switch (AB).

Connect the white 8 terminal connector (AN) with two Brown wires of the console harness to the right boom
control switch (AC).

Connect the red 8 terminal connector (AP) with Orange, Blue, Tan/Pink and Black wires of the console harness
to the master boom switch (AE).

Connect the green 8 terminal connector (AR) with Orange, Brown/Orange and Brown/Yellow wires of the console
harness to the right boom lift switch (Z).

Connect the white 8 terminal connector (AS) with Orange, Green/Blue and Green/Yellow wires of the console
harness to the left boom lift switch (Y).

Connect these connectors if the accessories will be installed.

Connect the black 8 terminal connector (AT) with Orange/White and Orange/Red wires of the console harness to
the two terminal foam marker switch (AF).

Connect the orange 8 terminal connector (AU) with Orange/Red, White/Green and White/Blue wires to the six
terminal foam marker switch (AG).

Connect the black 8 terminal connector (AV) with Orange and Yellow/Black wires to the clean rinse switch (AH).

Connect the orange 8 terminal connector (AW) with Orange/White and Orange/Blue wires to the hose reel switch
(AJ).

Route the two sprayer control connectors (AX) toward the right side of the vehicle. Refer to the sprayer control
instructions for console/controller connections.

Assemble the console to the dashboard. Secure with two 1/4-20 x 5/8” truss head screws (AY). Two additional u-
type nuts (AZ) are included if needed.

en-34



7 SETUP

7.5

TANK HARNESS

akrwNd~

No

7.6
1.

NOTE: The 175 gallon (662 liter) tank is shown. Assembly of the
300 gallon (1136 liter) tank is the same.

2.
3.

en-35

Locate the tank harness, Part No. 4321427, in the loose parts box.

Connect the two 12 pin connectors (BF) on the tank harness to the all function harness.

Route the harness branch with two ring terminals to the right frame rail as shown.

Connect the ground ring terminal with Black wire (BG) to the negative battery cable frame connection.

Open the plastic cover for the Truckster XD 175 amp fuse on the right frame rail. Connect the ring terminal with
the Red wire (BH) to the vehicle side of the 175 amp fuse. Close the plastic cover.

Secure the harness to the lower remote hydraulics tube using tube clips (BJ) on body harness.

The remaining tank harness connections will be made after the tank is installed. Place the harness under the
vehicle.

SPRAYER TANK ASSEMBLY

Remove all shipping bands securing the tank assembly to the
pallet.

Locate the two disconnect pins (BK) from the loose parts box.
Securely connect the overhead crane to the sprayer tank. Lift
the tank assembly off the pallet. Four lift points are provided at
the front and rear sides of the tank.

Position the tank over the Truckster XD. Lower the tank until
the disconnect pins (BK) can be inserted.

Lift the cylinder. Adjust the height of the sprayer tank with
overhead crane until the cylinder to accessory pin (C) can be
inserted in both the sprayer frame and cylinder. Secure the
cylinder to accessory pin with two hair pins (B).

Identify the pressure and return hoses connected to the
sprayer pump. The pressure hose is connected to the port
labeled PRESS. The return hose is connected to the port
labeled TANK.

Remove the red plug from the remote hydraulics pressure
connector (BL). Connect the pressure hose (BN) to the
pressure connector.

Remove the yellow plug from the remote hydraulics return connector (BM). Connect the return hose (BP) to the
return connector.




SETUP 7

NOTE: If a bed or another accessory was installed before the Spraytek, the bumper stops and keepers may already be
installed on the vehicle.

9. Locate two keepers (BS), two bumpers (BT), two 3/8 lock washers (BU),
two 3/8-16 hex nuts (BV), four 5/16-18 x 3/4” hex flange screws (BW)
and four 5/16 hex flange nuts (BX) from the loose parts box.

10. Assemble the bumpers (BT) to the vehicle frame. Secure with 3/8 lock
washers (BU) and hex nuts (BV).

11. Assemble the keepers (BS) to the vehicle frame. Secure with 5/16-18 x
3/4” hex flange screws (BW) and hex flange nuts (BX).

12. Connect the positive and negative battery cables. Always connect the
positive battery cable first.

13. Remove the cylinder support, start the engine and completely lower the
Sprayek.

14. Stop the engine and remove the key. Disconnect the negative battery
cable.

7.7 TANK HARNESS CONNECTIONS

Locate the float switch (BY) in the loose parts box.

Position the float switch (BY) as shown. Mark the top of the float
switch.

Apply thread sealing tape to the float switch threads. Install the float
switch (BY) into the tank. The top mark on the switch must be at the
top when the switch is installed. Locate the connector with Orange
and Green/White wires on the tank harness and connect it to the
float switch.

Locate the two single wire connectors with Orange and Tan/Red
wires on the tank harness. Connect the wires to the pressure switch
(BZ) on the pump.

Route the 16 pin connector (CA) to the relay box on the left rear
corner of the sprayer. Connect the 16 pin connector to the relay box
connector.

7.8 BOOM AND ACCESSORY INSTALLATION

Install the booms following the instructions in the boom kits.

Install all other accessories following the instructions in the kits.

en-36



8 OPERATION

8.1 DAILY INSPECTION

/\ CAUTION

The inspection must be done each day when the engine is turned off and all fluids are cold. Engage the parking
brake, stop the engine and remove the ignition key.

Do a visual inspection of the vehicle. Look for indications of wear or loose hardware. Look for any components that are
not included on the vehicle or damaged components. Check for fuel and oil leaks to make sure the connections are
tight. Make sure that all hoses and tubes are in good condition.

Check the fuel supply, radiator coolant level, crankcase oil level and air cleaner indicator. When the engine is cold, all
fluids must be at the full level mark.

Check the radiator and oil cooler fins for dirt or grass. Clean with compressed air as required before you operate the
vehicle.

Check all tires for the correct pressure.
Test the interlock system.

8.2 INTERLOCK SYSTEM

The Interlock System prevents the engine to start unless the clutch pedal is completely pressed and the high-low
switch must be in the OFF position for the engine to start.

Do not operate the equipment with the Interlock System disconnected or the system does not operate correctly. Do
not disconnect or prevent the operation of any switch.

Do each of these tests to make sure the Interlock System operates correctly. If any of the tests fail, stop the test and
have the system inspected and repaired as shown below:

. The engine does not start during test 1.
. The engine does start during test 2 or test 3.

Refer to the chart below for each test and follow the check (v/) marks across the chart. Turn off the engine between
each test.

TEST 1: The test shows the normal engine start procedure. The operator is in the seat, parking brake is engaged, the
high-low switch must be in the OFF position and the clutch pedal is completely pressed. The engine will start.

TEST 2: The engine must not start if the clutch pedal is not pressed.

TEST 3: The engine must not start if the high-low switch is in the LOW position or the HIGH position.

Test Operator Seated Clutch Pedal High-Low switch in Engine Starts
completely pressed the OFF position
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1 v v v v
2 v v v v
v v 4 v

en-37



OPERATION 8

8.3 OPERATING PROCEDURE

This vehicle has a Roll Over Protection Structure (ROPS). Always wear the seat belt.

If the vehicle is over turning, hold the steering wheel. Do not try to move off the vehicle or leave the seat.

/\ CAUTION

To prevent injury, always wear safety glasses, leather work shoes or boots, a hard hat and ear protection.

1. Always start the engine with the operator in the seat, never while next to the vehicle. Never start the engine with
persons near the vehicle.

2. Never operate the engine without enough ventilation or in an enclosed area. The carbon monoxide in the exhaust
fumes can increase to dangerous levels.

3. Keep your hands and feet away from moving parts and the accessories. When possible, do not adjust the vehicle
with the engine started.

4. Do not operate the vehicle with loose or damaged components. All components must be correctly fastened to the
vehicle. Operate when the grass is dry to get the best results.

5. First operate accessories in a test area so that you completely understand the operation of the vehicle and
controls.

6. Inspect the area to find the safest procedure for the vehicle. Check the type of terrain and the conditions of the
surface. Each condition needs the correct adjustments and precautions.

7. Do not allow persons near the vehicle while in operation. The owner and operator are responsible for injuries
caused to persons near the vehicle and any damage to their property.

/\ CAUTION

Remove all objects you can find before you operate the vehicle. Carefully enter a new area and always operate at
speeds that allow you to control the vehicle safely.

8. Be careful when you operate near to gravel areas (roads, parking areas, cart paths). Stones released from the
equipment can cause injuries to persons and cause damage to the equipment.

9. Before you move across or operate on paths or roads, travel at decreased speed. Look for traffic.
10. When you hit an object or vehicle starts to cause vibration that is not normal, inspect the vehicle for damage and
make repairs.

Before you clean, adjust or repair this equipment, engage the parking brake, stop the engine and remove the ignition
key.

11. Travel at decreased speed and be careful when you operate on the slopes or near sharp edges.

12.  When you drive in the reverse direction, look behind you and down to make sure the path is clear. Use caution
when you go near corners, trees or other objects that can prevent a clear view.

13. Never use your hands to clean the accessories. Parts of the accessory can have sharp edges and can cause
injuries.

14. Use caution when the vehicle pulls a load. Only use approved hitch points and pull the loads you can safely
control. Do not make sharp turns. Use caution when you drive in the reverse direction. When recommended in
the accessory manual, use the wheel weights or counterweights.

en-38



8 OPERATION

8.4 STARTING THE ENGINE

Start the engine with the operator in the seat, the
clutch pedal pressed and the parking brake engaged. Glow Plug
Remove your foot from the accelerator pedal. Always
wear the seat belt.

Turn the ignition switch to the RUN position. The
warning lights on the instrument panel will illuminate
for a few seconds. Make sure that the warning lights
are illuminated.

Diesel Engine Option: When the glow plug light
turns off, immediately turn the ignition switch to the
START position. Release the key when the engine
starts. Allow 30 seconds between start tries to allow
the starter motor to become cool. Ignition

Switch

Gasoline Engine Option: Turn the ignition switch to
the START position. Release the key when the
engine starts. Allow 30 seconds between start tries to allow the starter motor to become cool.

Do not hold the ignition switch in the START position for more than 10 seconds.

When the engine starts, all of the warning lights will turn off. Allow the engine to become warm before you operate the
vehicle.

8.5 TO STOP THE ENGINE

To stop and park the vehicle in normal conditions:

Drive the vehicle to a flat and level area to park the vehicle.
Remove your foot from the accelerator pedal, press the clutch pedal and use the brake pedal to stop the vehicle.
Engage the parking brake. Put the transmission in first gear.

Turn the ignition switch to the OFF position, release the clutch pedal and remove the key before you leave the
operator seat.

Hop -

If an emergency occurs and you must park the vehicle in the area of operation, follow the guidelines set by the grounds
manager. If the vehicle is parked on a slope, chock or block the wheels.

en-39



OPERATION 8

8.6 TO DRIVE THE VEHICLE

Read and follow all safety instructions contained in this manual when you drive the vehicle. When you operate in the
reverse direction, look behind you to make sure you have a clear path.

IMPORTANT: Equipment must meet the current regulations to be driven on the public roads.

To drive the vehicle:

1. If the high/low hydraulic system is installed, put the high/low hydraulic system switch
in the OFF position to stop the flow of fluid to the hydraulic accessory connectors.
Completely lower the vehicle bed before you drive the vehicle.

Press the brake pedal and disengage the parking brake.

Fully depress the clutch pedal.

The gear selector knob has the gear pattern marked in the top surface. Select 1st or
Reverse gear, slowly release the clutch pedal while you press the accelerator pedal.
When you drive in the forward direction, always start in 1st gear and shift into the
higher gears as the vehicle speed increases.

o hrwn

The vehicle will start to move before the clutch pedal is completely released. When the vehicle starts to move, press
the accelerator pedal more and release the clutch pedal. To prevent damage to the clutch, do not drive the vehicle
with the clutch pedal not completely released.

Do not drive more the 5 to 6 mph (8 to 10 kph) or drive long distances in the reverse direction.

6. When the vehicle has enough speed, release the accelerator pedal while you press the clutch pedal. Change the
transmission to the next higher gear and release the clutch pedal while you press the accelerator pedal. When
the clutch pedal is pressed, do not press the accelerator pedal.

7. Continue to change the gears until the vehicle moves at the correct speed. See Section 8.7 for the correct gear
and engine speed to get the necessary vehicle speed.

8. When the you decrease the vehicle speed, you can change the transmission to a lower gear. Release the
accelerator pedal while you press the clutch pedal and change the transmission to the next-lower gear. If the
gear selector does not easily change to a lower gear, continue to decrease the vehicle speed before you change
gears. DO NOT force the gear selector into a lower gear. When the vehicle speed is too high and you change to
a lower gear, damage to the transmission can occur.

en-40



8 OPERATION

8.7 GEAR/ENGINE SPEED

Use the chart below to select the correct gear and engine speed to get the correct vehicle speed. The values shown
are approximate and can change because of changes to the tire pressure or vehicle loads.

Vehicle Speed in mph (kph)
Z:%':: Low-Speed Rear Axle Range High-Speed Rear Axle Range
1st Gear | 2nd Gear | 3rd Gear | 4th Gear | 5th Gear | 1st Gear | 2nd Gear | 3rd Gear | 4th Gear | 5th Gear

1500 0.65 1.22 1.67 2.38 2.99 2.09 3.91 5.35 7.62 9.58
(1.0) (2.0) 2.7) (3.8) (4.8) (3.36) (6.30) (8.62) (12.26) | (15.42)

1600 0.70 1.30 1.78 2.54 3.19 2.23 417 5.71 8.13 10.22
(1.1) (2.1) (2.9) (4.1) (5.1) (3.58) (6.72) (9.19) (13.08) (16.45)

1700 0.74 1.39 1.90 2.70 3.39 2.36 4.44 6.07 8.64 10.86
(1.2) (2.2) (3.1) (4.3) (5.5) (3.81) (7.14) (9.77) (13.90) (17.48)

1800 0.78 1.47 2.01 2.86 3.59 2.50 4.70 6.43 9.14 11.50
(1.3) (2.4) (3.2) (4.6) (5.8) (4.03) (7.56) (10.34) (14.72) (18.51)

1900 0.83 1.55 2.12 3.01 3.79 2.64 4.96 6.78 9.65 12.14
(1.3) (2.5) (3.4) (4.9) (6.1) (4.25) (7.98) (10.92) | (15.53) | (19.54)

2000 0.87 1.63 2.23 3.17 3.99 2.78 5.22 7.14 10.16 12.78
(1.4) (2.6) (3.6) (5.1) (6.4) (4.48) (8.40) (11.49) (16.35) (20.57)

2100 0.91 1.71 2.34 3.33 419 2.92 5.48 7.50 10.67 13.42
(1.5) (2.8) (3.8) (5.4) (6.7) (4.70) (8.82) (12.06) | (17.17) | (21.59)

2200 0.96 1.79 2.45 3.49 4.39 3.06 5.74 7.85 11.18 14.06
(1.5) (2.9) (3.9) (5.6) (7.1) (4.92) (9.24) (12.64) | (17.99) | (22.62)

2300 1.00 1.87 2.56 3.65 4.59 3.20 6.00 8.21 11.68 14.70
(1.6) (3.0 (4.1) (5.9) (7.4) (5.15) (9.66) (13.21) (18.80) (23.65)

2400 1.04 1.96 2.68 3.81 4.79 3.34 6.26 8.57 12.19 15.34
(1.7) (3.1) (4.3) (6.1) (7.7) (5.37) (10.08) (13.79) (19.62) (24.68)

2500 1.09 2.04 2.79 3.97 4.99 3.48 6.52 8.92 12.70 15.97
(1.7) (3.3) (4.5) (6.4) (8.0) (5.60) (10.50) | (14.36) | (20.44) | (25.71)

2600 1.13 2.12 2.90 412 5.19 3.62 6.78 9.28 13.21 16.61
(1.8) (3.4) (4.7) (6.6) (8.4) (5.82) (10.92) (14.94) (21.26) (26.74)

2700 1.17 2.20 3.01 4.28 5.39 3.76 7.04 9.64 13.72 17.25
(1.9) (3.5) (4.8) (6.9) (8.7) (6.04) (11.34) | (15.51) | (22.07) | (27.76)

2800 1.22 2.28 3.12 4.44 5.59 3.89 7.31 10.00 14.22 17.89
(2.0) (8.7) (5.0) (7.1) (9.0) (6.27) (11.76) | (16.09) | (22.89) | (28.79)

2900 1.26 2.36 3.23 4.60 5.79 4.03 7.57 10.35 14.73 18.53
(2.0) (3.8) (5.2) (7.4) (9.3) (6.49) (12.18) (16.66) (23.71) (29.82)

3000 1.30 2.44 3.34 4.76 5.99 417 7.83 10.71 15.24 19.17
(2.1) (3.9) (5.4) (7.7) (9.6) (6.72) (12.60) (17.23) (24.53) (30.85)

3100 1.35 2.53 3.46 4.92 6.19 4.31 8.09 11.07 15.75 19.81
(2.2) (4.1) (5.6) (7.9) (10.0) (6.94) (13.02) | (17.81) | (25.34) | (31.88)

3900 1.39 2.61 3.57 5.08 6.39 4.45 8.35 11.42 16.26 20.45
(2.2) (4.2) (5.7) (8.2) (10.3) (7.16) (13.44) (18.38) (26.16) (32.91)

3300 1.43 2.69 3.68 5.24 6.59 4.59 8.61 11.78 16.76 21.09
(Gas only) (2.3) (4.3) (5.9) (8.4) (10.6) (7.39) (13.86) (18.96) (26.98) (33.93)
3400 1.48 2.77 3.79 5.39 6.79 4.73 8.87 12.14 17.27 21.72
(Gas only) (2.4) (4.5) (6.1) (8.7) (10.9) (7.61) (14.28) (19.53) (27.79) (34.96)
3500 1.52 2.85 3.90 5.55 6.98 4.87 9.13 12.49 17.78 22.36
(Gas only) (2.4) (4.6) (6.3) (8.9) (11.2) (7.83) (14.70) (20.11) (28.61) (35.99)

en-41




OPERATION 8

8.8 OPERATION ON SLOPES

The vehicle is made to have good traction and to have good
balance. Operate the vehicle with caution when you drive on
a gradient. If you drive on wet grass, the traction and steering
control of the vehicle is decreased.

/\ WARNING

To make sure that the vehicle does not turn over, the safest
method to drive up and down on the face of slopes
(vertically). You must not drive across the face horizontally.
Travel at a slow speed and do not make turns that are not
necessary. If the vehicle is not operated correctly or turns
over, the vehicle can cause injury or death.

Check for hazards on the road that are not visible to the
drivers.

Material that moves inside the vehicle bed can cause an
unbalanced load that can tip the vehicle.

/\ CAUTION

Do not operate the vehicle on the slopes greater than 15°

or a 27% slope.

1. If the vehicle moves to the side or the tires damage the
turf, drive the vehicle on a slope with a decreased
angle.

2. If the vehicle continues to move to the side and

damage the turf, the slope is at an angle that is not
safe. Do not continue to drive toward the top of the
slope. Carefully drive toward the bottom of the slope.

3. When you drive toward the bottom of a slope with a
high angle, lower the accessories to the ground. This
procedure makes sure the vehicle does not turn upside
down.

4, Correct tire pressure is necessary for maximum
traction. See Section 9.4

/ N— 0%

General slope of roadway embankment - 45°
Steepest Grass Area - 31°

Slope of the average roof - 19-1/4°

2nd Class highway maximum grade 4-1/2°
Toll road or freeway - 1-3/4°

en-42



8 OPERATION

How to calculate a slope:

Tools Required:

Level (A), either 1 yard, or 1 meter long.

Tape measure (B).

Use the level (A) and position it horizontally to measure the
distance (C) with tape measure (B). Use the chart to
calculate the slope angle or the percentage grade of the

slope (D).

a

.
L

Height (C) Result (D)
Inches with 1 Yard Level (A) Millimeters with 1 Meter Level (A)| Slope in Degrees Slope Grade %

3 4.8 8.3
100 5.7 10.0

150 8.5 15

6 9.5 16.7
200 11.3 20.0

7.5 11.8 20.8
225 12.7 22.5
9 250 14 25.0
275 15.4 27.5
10 15.5 27.8
300 16.7 30.0
11 17.0 30.6
325 18.0 32.5
12 18.4 33.3
350 19.3 35.0

13 19.9 36.1
375 20.6 37.5
14 21.3 38.9
400 21.8 40.0
15 22.6 1.7
425 23.0 425
16 24 44 .4
475 254 47.5
18 500 26.6 50.0
20 29.1 55.6
600 31.0 60.0
25 34.8 69.4
800 38.7 80.0
30 39.8 83.3
900 42.0 920

36 1000 45.0 100

en-43




OPERATION 8

8.9 HYDRAULIC ACCESSORY OPERATION

The high/low hydraulic system is required to operate hydraulic accessories. The connectors in the left rear corner of the
vehicle is for the operation of hydraulic accessories.

To operate the hand held sprayer accessories:

1. Park the vehicle, engage the parking brake, stop the engine and remove the key.
The Spraytek XP requires a flow rate of 5-7 Gallons/Minute (18.93-26.50 Liter/Minute). Refer to the chart below
for the needed engine speed for the LOW switch position.

3. Start the engine and use the accelerator pedal or hand throttle to operate the engine at the needed speed. When
you use the hand held sprayer accessories, do not drive the vehicle.

4. Put the high/low switch in the LOW position for the needed flow rate.

To operate the vehicle mounted hydraulic accessories:

1. Park the vehicle, engage the parking brake, stop the engine and remove the key.
The Spraytek XP requires a flow rate of 5-7 Gallons/Minute (18.93-26.50 Liter/Minute). Refer to the chart below
for the needed engine speed for the LOW switch position.

3. Start the engine and drive the vehicle to the area of operation.

4. Put the high/low switch in the LOW position. When you operate the sprayer, drive the vehicle in the low-speed

rear axle range and keep other persons away from the vehicle.

Engine | Flow Rate Gallon/Minute (Liter/Minute) Engine | Flow Rate Gallon/Minute (Liter/Minute)
Speed LOW Position HIGH Position Speed LOW Position HIGH Position
1000 2.97 (11.43) 2.97 (11.43) 2300 5.00 (18.93) 6.82 (25.82)
1100 3.26 (12.35) 3.26 (12.35) 2400 5.00 (18.93) 7.12 (26.94)
1200 3.56 (13.47) 3.56 (13.47) 2500 5.00 (18.93) 7.41 (28.06)
1300 3.85 (14.59) 3.85 (14.59) 2600 5.00 (18.93) 7.71(29.19)
1400 4.15 (15.72) 4.15 (15.72) 2700 5.00 (18.93) 8.01 (30.31)
1500 4.49 (16.84) 4.49 (16.84) 2800 5.00 (18.93) 8.30 (31.43)
1600 4.75 (17.96) 4.75 (17.96) 2900 5.00 (18.93) 8.60 (32.56)
1700 5.00 (18.93) 5.04 (19.08) 3000 5.00 (18.93) 8.90 (33.68)
1800 5.00 (18.93) 5.34 (20.21) 3100 5.00 (18.93) 9.19 (34.80)
1900 5.00 (18.93) 5.63 (21.33) 3200 5.00 (18.93) 9.49 (35.92)
2000 5.00 (18.93) 5.93 (22.45) 3300 5.00 (18.93) 9.79 (37.04)
2100 5.00 (18.93) 6.23 (23.57) 3400 5.00 (18.93) 10.08 (38.17)
2200 5.00 (18.93) 6.52 (24.70) 3500 5.00 (18.93) 10.38 (39.29)

en-44



8 OPERATION

8.10 SPRAYTEK XP SYSTEM DYNAMICS

The Spraytek XP is a hydraulic driven accessory for the Truckster XD vehicle.

Do not operate the sprayer pump without liquid in the system. The mechanical seal in the pump is cooled by the
liquid that flows through the pump. Permanent damage to the pump will occur.

A  Sprayer Tank - The tank holds the water and chemical mixture. The tank has a 175 or 300 gallon (662 or 1136
liter) capacity. (Not Shown)

B Drain Ball Valve - The drain ball valve allows the tank to be drained without the pump. When the pump is in oper-
ation, the drain ball valve must be in the closed position.

C  Sprayer Pump - The sprayer pump is a centrifugal type pump. When the High/Low hydraulic system is in the
HIGH or LOW position, the pump will operate. Jacobsen recommends the High/low hydraulic system switch in the LOW
position for normal operation of the sprayer.

D Agitation Ball Valve - The agitation ball valve controls the amount of liquid that flows to the nozzles in the
sprayer tank. When the pump operates, Jacobsen recommends that the valve stays in the completely open position.

E Agitation Nozzles - There are four agitation nozzles found inside the tank. The nozzles agitate the liquid to mix
chemicals and keep the chemicals in suspension.

F Strainer - The strainer filters out particulate materials and debris from the supply tank to prevent blocked noz-
zles. The HD booms use a 50 mesh screen and the Sharpshooter booms use a 80 mesh screen.

NOTE: The HD SharpShooter system can require different mesh sizes.

G Flow Meter - The flow meter measures the fluid that flows through the flow meter and sends a signal to the
sprayer controller. The Raven 203 Control System does not use a flow meter.

H Flow Control Valve - The flow control valve controls the amount of fluid sent to the booms. The flow meter on the
Raven 203 Control system controls system pressure by regulating the bypass flow.

J Boom Control Valve - The boom control valves open and close to allow operation of the booms. The boom con-
trol valves are not used with the SharpShooter booms.

K  Boom Nozzles - The boom nozzles evenly sprays the liquid in the tank onto the turf. The Spraytek XP uses two
types of boom nozzles. The nozzle spray tips provided with the boom are meant for demonstration purposes and may
not be suitable for your spraying needs. Order replacement tips from Tee-Jet.com for HD booms or Wilger.com for
Sharpshooter booms.

HD boom nozzles is a three position nozzle with Tee-Jet spray tips. The tip sizes shipped with the booms are XR11006-
VS (Gray).

SharpShooter boom nozzles have two Combo-Jet spray tips. The tip sizes shipped with the booms are SR110-10

(Light Blue - Small Drops) and MR110-10 (Light Blue - Medium Drops).

L Hose Reel Accessory - The hose reel is an optional accessory for the Spraytek XP. The hose reel allows for
hand held sprayer accessories. (Not Shown)

en-45



OPERATION 8

Raven 440 + SharpShooter Sprayer Components

=
Q@.I\

Bl

Envizio Pro Il + SharpShooter Sprayer Components

SharpShooter Boom Nozzle

Raven 203 Sprayer Components

7))

(

2ip MY

Raven 440 Sprayer Components

HD Boom Nozzle

en-46



8 OPERATION

8.11

SPRAYER SYSTEM CHECK

Before you operate the Spraytek XP, check these components to make sure of the correct operation of the sprayer.

1.

en-47

Sprayer Tank and Tank Frame.

* Inspect the frame for broken welds and cracks. Make sure the mounting hardware is tightened.

* Inspect the sprayer tank for cracks or leaks.

* Inspect the lid and gasket for damage or leaks. Clean any dirt or other objects from the lid threads and gasket.

* Remove the lid and the strainer basket. Visually inspect the interior of the tank for remaining material. Check
the suction fitting in sump area for dirt or other objects. Blocked suction can cause damage to the pump.

* Check the ceramic orifices in the agitator nozzles for cracks or blockage. Incorrectly functioning orifices can
cause decreased agitation and can cause the chemicals to not mix correctly.

Sprayer Pump.

* Inspect the suction and pressure hose for cracks or any damage that can cause a leak.

* Check the pump for seal leaks.

* Check the plastic vent tube from top of the pump for kinks or dried powder products.

¢ Inspect and clean the strainer screen.

* Check to be sure suction ball valve is open and free from damage.

Spray Boom.

* Inspect the support frame and the mounting hardware for loose, damaged or missing components. If
necessary, repair or replace the booms before you operate the Spraytek XP.

* Make sure the boom is level and adjusted to the proper height (See the boom accessory instructions for the
boom adjustments).

» Grease the boom hinges and remove any debris which may have accumulated on and around the pivot plate
area.

* Between spray loads, check and clean all the boom nozzle assemblies. Inspect check valve diaphragms for
damage. Check and clean tips with a soft nylon brush (DO NOT use metal or hard brushes, tip damage will
occur). Clean strainer screens and tip gaskets. Replace worn or damaged items as needed. Proper tip
maintenance will result in optimum performance and pattern development.

Boom Control Systems.
Raven 203 Sprayer Controller:

* Check the electrical connections. Make sure the harness clips are attached to the frame.

* Check the control box mount and console hardware for tightness. Clean dirty console with a damp cloth (mild
soap), DO NOT use solvents to clean the console.

* Check the toggle switches for damage or loose connections. Replace as necessary.

* Check the back side of console and make sure the power & control cables are locked into the pin connectors.

* Check the 10 Amp fuse.

* Check plastic pressure gauge tube for sharp bends, breaks or blockage, repair as needed. To clear a blocked
tube (packed with dry powder):

Put some clean water in the spray tank, 2 to 5 gallons (7.6 to 18.9 L) is sufficient. Turn the boom switches OFF,
the high/low switch to LOW and set the engine speed to 3000 rpm.

Disconnect the tube from the back of the console. Point the end of tube away from the you and allow debris to
clear from tube.

If unsuccessful, remove other end of the tube from the boom valve inlet. Use a rubber tipped air nozzle to force
high pressure air through the tube. If still unsuccessful, replace the tube with a new piece, and start flushing the
new tube after each spray application.

* Move to the boom area at the rear of the sprayer. Check the electrical connections for the boom control valves.

* Check the pipe and valve connections for leaks. if a leak is detected, tighten the nuts on the 4 guide rod bolts
(there are o-rings in each joint area, Do Not tighten too tight. If the leak persists, separate the valve bodies and
replace the o-rings with new ones.

Move to the control console, Listen carefully as you perform the next series of checks.

* Push up on the pressure-adjust toggle switch, the motor on the flow control valve should run. Reverse toggle
switch position, verify motor works in both directions.



OPERATION 8

* Push the master power toggle to the ON position, check the switches one-at-a-time for boom 1, then boom 2,
then boom 3, checking switches in both directions. Verify each boom control valve works in both directions.

Raven 440 Sprayer Control System.

Refer to the manual supplied with the Raven 440 controller for set up and test procedures.
Wipe any debris from the console using a damp rag and mild soap.

Verify your pre-set calibration numbers, do they match your records sheet in the Raven Manual? Modify any
numbers that do not match.

Verify tip size in the boom is correct based on your desired spray speed, tip spacing, and target output.
Make sure all harness connections are secure.

Place control box power switch to the " manual” position. Push the master power toggle to the " ON" position and
the master boom switch to the ON position, check the switches one-at-a-time for boom 1, then boom 2, then
boom 3, checking switches in both directions. Verify each boom control valve works in both directions.

Raven 440 + SharpShooter Sprayer Control System.

Refer to the manual supplied with the Raven 440 controller for set up and test procedures. A separate manual is
supplied with the SharpShooter control system.

Wipe any debris from the console using a damp rag and mild soap.

Verify your pre-set calibration numbers, do they match your records sheet in the Raven Manual? Modify any
numbers that do not match.

Verify tip size in the boom is correct based on your desired spray speed, tip spacing, and target output.
Make sure all harness connections are secure.

Place control box power switch to the MANUAL position. Push the master power toggle to the " ON" position and
the master boom switch to the ON position, check the switches one-at-a-time for boom 1, then boom 2, then
boom 3, checking switches in both directions. Verify each boom nozzle operates correctly.

Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Control System.

Refer to the manuals supplied with the Envizio Pro Il controller, Sharp Shooter and Switch Pro for set up and test
procedures.

Wipe any debris from the console using a damp rag and mild soap.

Verify your pre-set calibration numbers, do they match your records sheet in the Raven Manual? Modify any
numbers that do not match.

Verify tip size in the boom is correct based on your desired spray speed, tip spacing, and target output.
Make sure all harness connections are secure.

Place control box power switch to the " manual" position. Push the master power toggle to the ON position and
the master boom switch to the ON position, check the switches one-at-a-time for sections 1-10, checking
switches in both directions. Verify that each boom nozzle operates correcily.

NOTE: The 15 foot (457 cm) booms only use section switches 1-9 on the SwitchPro control console. Section switch 10
does not function on the 15 foot booms.

NOTE: When you have 18 foot booms, the section switch 6 on the SwitchPro control console operates both the center
and right nozzles on the center boom.

NOTE: When you have 20 foot booms, section switch 5 on the Switch Pro control console operates the left two nozzles
on the center boom, and section switch 6 operates the right two nozzles on the center boom.

en-48



8 OPERATION

6. Optional accessories that may be installed.

Proceed with the check list for each accessory that has been installed on the Spraytek. Refer to the accessory
manuals for adjustment and set-up procedures.

Hose Reel.

* Check the supply hose, from the pressure side of the pump to the swivel inlet on reel drum, for damage or
leaks.

¢ Lubricate the reel bearings.

* Check the reel to tank hardware for tightness.

* If the electric rewind option is used, check the harness connections. Check the reel valve fuse in the console
harness (F26 - 5 amp) and the motor fuse in the relay box (F23 - 30 Amp).

Foam Marker.

¢ Inspect the solution tank for leaks and cracks.

¢ Check the cap assembly for cracks and leaks.

¢ Check the fuse in the console harness (F27 - 15 amp).

* Be sure to use only approved Foam Concentrate with the foam marker accessory.

* Activate the power switch. Move the select switch to the left then to the right positions and center position. The
compressor will start and if there is fluid in the container, liquid should flow to the corresponding foam
generator.

* Check the hose fasteners on the compressor and the boom tubes for proper tightness.

* Check the foam generator position. It should be at the end of the boom wing and clear the spray pattern
distribution area.

8.12 SPRAYER TANK ADDITIVES
Dye Markers

Avoid heavy, thick dye markers and only add dyes into a full tank, Do not add to an empty tank.

Due to the pigment granules and/or by-products, the use of dyes can lead to mechanical seal problems. Because of the
high speed of the impeller seal and the heat that is generated, the pigments can scale up the ceramic seal surface. This
will cause the seals to leak (pump appears broken). Frequent rinsing between smaller tank loads can reduce the
leakage at the seals. Also, using less dye than recommended, but enough to still see a color change, can result in
better performance.

Spray Liquid Viscosity

The addition of certain WP (Wettable Powders), WDG (Water Dispersers Granular) or EC (Emulsified Concentrate)
chemicals may cause the viscosity (thickness) of the water to increase. This can sometimes affect the calibration of the
spray nozzle out-put at the pre-calibration water numbers. Consult the chemical supplier for the recommended
modifications to your system.

en-49



OPERATION 8

8.13 CALIBRATION

It is advisable to familiarize yourself with the operation of the sprayer and sprayer accessories. Practicing with plain
water before the addition of expensive and potentially destructive chemical formulas (when mis-applied), can be smart
and cost effective.

To spray and spray accurately, you must have a set standards to spray by.

The easiest method of calibration is to use as many fixed constants that can be controlled, and then modify the tip size
& output pressure to lock in your desired application rate.

When you use the following formulas, the application rate can be maintained by fixing the constants for each category.
To properly calibrate the sprayer, the following information is required.

Desired Application Rate - GPA (Gallons Per Acre) or G/1000 ft2 (Gallons per 1000 square feet).

Nozzle Spacing - Distance in inches (centimeters) between spray tips.

Desired Ground Speed - A fixed, ground speed is recommended to maintain accurate calibration.

Tip Style - Type of pattern for particle distribution of applicable chemical to be applied, i.e. (FL, XR, TT).

Tip Size - Determines volume per minute, per nozzle and desired droplet (micron) size of spray carrier particles.

The following Formulas and conversion factors will help you obtain the necessary information.

Abbreviations:

* km - kilometer

*m - meter

* G - Gallon

e |- Liter

* GPA - Gallons per Acre

* GPM - Gallons per Minute

* MPH - Miles per hour

* PSI - Pounds per square inch

* W - Nozzle spacing in inches
Conversion Factors:

* One Acre = 43,560 ft2 = 43.56 1000 ft? = 0.405 hectares
* One Hectare = 2.471 Acres
* One GPA = 2.9 Fluid Ounces/1000 ft2 = 9.35 I/hectares
* One G/1000 ft? = 43.56 GPA
¢ One Gallon = 4 Quarts = 8 Pints = 128 fluid ounces
* One Gallon = 3.79 | = 0.83 Imperial Gallons
* One Mile =5,280 ft =1.61 km=1610m
* One PSI = 0.069 bar = 6.896 kilopascal
Fomulas:

* GPM (per nozzle) = (GPA x MPH x W) / 5,940

e GPM (per nozzle) = (G/1000 ft? x MPH x W) / 136
* GPA = (5,490 x GPM (per nozzle)) / (mph x W)

* G/1000 ft2 = (136 x GPM (per nozzle)) / (mph x W)

en-50



8 OPERATION

8.14 GROUND SPEED

The Spraytek offers five forward speeds, plus a high-low rear axle range. This gives you the option of ten (10) possible
speeds. All spraying operations should be performed with the differential set in the low speed.

Operate the engine at 2500 to 3000 RPM. Refer to the ground speed chart to determine the transmission gear and
engine speed necessary to spray at 2 to 5 MPH (3.2 to 8.0 kph).

8.1 NOZZLE TIP SIZE

The tip size selected for use in your sprayer will depend on the desired GPM rate per nozzle, ground speed, nozzle
spacing, and spray pressure. The following charts will help in determining tip size, etc. when using the formulas
mentioned on the previous page.

The information in the first chart was taken from the TeeJet Catalog 51A and is used for HD booms. For a complete
listing of tip options and charts, download the complete catalog from Tee-Jet.com.

The information in the second chart was taken from the Wilger Combo-Jet tip catalog and is used for SharpShooter
booms. For a complete listing of tip options and charts, download the complete catalog from Wilger.com.

An example of using the chart and formula:

Fixed Constants:

G/1000 ft? =1

MPH =2.9

W = 20 inch Nozzle Spacing

GPM (per nozzle) = (G/1000 ft2 x MPH x W) / 136
GPM (per nozzle) = (1 x2.9x20)/ 136 =29/ 136
GPM (per nozzle) = 0.426

If we take the answer (0.426) and look at the chart on the next page, we see a brown XR tip at 30 psi (206 kPa) or a
gray XR tip at a 20 psi (138 kPa) will apply the proper amount based on Rate/Speed & Spacing constants used in the
formula.

Tee Jet Tips (HD Booms)

Ti Tip No. Liquid | Capacity | Capacity 20” Nozzle Spacing

Color | (Strainer Screen) | pressure |1 Nozzle | 1 Nozzle Gallons Per Acres Gallons Per 1000 Square Feet
110° Series inPSI | in GPM |in oz/min 5 mph | 3mph | 4 mph | 5 mph | 2 mph | 3 mph | 4 mph | 5 mph

15 0.061 7.8 8.9 5.9 4.5 3.6 0.21 0.14 0.10 0.08

20 0.071 9.1 10.4 6.9 5.3 4.2 0.24 0.16 0.12 0.10

Orange XR11001 30 0.087 11 13.4 8.9 6.5 5.2 0.30 0.20 0.15 0.12
9 (100 Mesh) 40 0.10 13 14.9 9.9 7.4 5.9 0.34 0.23 0.17 0.14

50 0.11 14 16.4 10.8 8.2 6.5 0.37 0.25 0.19 0.15

60 0.12 15 17.8 11.9 8.9 71 0.41 0.27 0.20 0.16

15 0.92 12 13.4 8.9 6.8 5.5 0.31 0.21 0.16 0.13

20 0.11 14 16.3 10.9 8.2 6.5 0.37 0.25 0.19 0.15

Green XR110015 30 0.13 17 19.3 12.9 9.7 7.7 0.44 0.29 0.22 0.18
(100 Mesh) 40 0.15 19 22.0 14.9 111 8.9 0.51 0.34 0.26 0.20

50 0.17 22 25.2 16.8 12.6 10.1 0.58 0.39 0.29 0.23

60 0.18 23 27.0 17.8 134 10.7 0.61 0.41 0.31 0.24

15 0.12 15 17.8 11.9 8.9 71 0.41 0.27 0.20 0.16

20 0.14 18 21 13.9 104 8.3 0.48 0.32 0.24 0.19

Vil XR11002 30 0.17 22 25 16.8 12.6 10.1 0.58 0.39 0.29 0.23
(50 Mesh) 40 0.20 26 30 19.8 14.9 119 0.68 0.45 0.34 0.27

50 0.22 28 33 22 16.3 13.1 0.75 0.50 0.37 0.30

60 0.24 31 36 24 17.8 14.3 0.82 0.54 0.41 0.33

en-51



OPERATION 8

Tee Jet Tips (HD Booms)

20” Nozzle Spacing

Ti Tip No. Liquid | Capacity | Capacity
CoI%r (Strainer Screen) | Pressure |1 Nozzle |1 Nozzle Gallons Per Acres Gallons Per 1000 Square Feet
110° Series inPSI | in GPM |in 0z/min =5 5k T3 mph [ 4 mph | 5 mph | 2 mph | 3 mph | 4 mph | 5 mph
15 0.15 19 22 148 | 11.1 8.9 0.51 0.34 | 0.26 | 0.20
20 0.18 23 27 179 | 134 | 10.7 | 0.61 0.41 031 | 0.24
Purole XR110025 30 0.22 28 33 22 16.3 | 13.1 0.75 | 050 | 0.37 | 0.30
P (50 Mesh) 40 0.25 32 38 25 186 | 149 | 085 | 057 | 043 | 0.34
50 0.28 36 42 28 21 16.6 | 095 | 063 | 0.48 | 0.38
60 0.31 40 46 31 23 18.4 1.1 0.70 | 053 | 0.42
15 0.18 23 27 17.8 13.4 10.7 | 0.61 0.41 0.31 0.24
20 0.21 27 31 21 15.6 | 125 | 0.61 0.48 | 0.36 | 0.29
Blue XR11003 30 0.26 33 39 26 193 | 154 | 0.88 | 059 | 0.44 | 0.35
(50 Mesh) 40 0.30 38 45 30 22 17.8 1.0 0.68 | 0.51 | 0.41
50 0.34 44 50 34 25 20 1.2 0.77 | 0.58 | 0.46
60 0.37 47 55 37 27 22 1.3 0.84 | 0.63 | 0.50
15 0.24 31 36 24 178 | 143 | 082 | 054 | 0.41 | 0.33
20 0.28 36 42 28 21 16.6 1.0 0.63 | 0.48 | 0.38
Red XR11004 30 0.35 45 52 35 26 21 1.2 0.79 | 0.60 | 0.48
(50 Mesh) 40 0.40 51 59 40 30 24 1.4 0.91 0.68 | 0.54
50 0.45 58 66 44 33 27 1.5 1.0 0.77 | 0.61
60 0.49 63 73 49 36 29 1.7 1.1 0.83 | 0.67
15 0.31 40 46 30 23 18.4 1.1 070 | 0.53 | 0.42
20 0.35 45 52 34 26 21 1.2 0.79 | 0.60 | 0.48
Brown XR11005 30 0.43 55 64 42 32 26 1.5 097 | 0.73 | 0.58
(50 Mesh) 40 0.50 64 74 50 37 30 1.7 1.1 0.85 | 0068
50 0.56 72 84 56 42 33 1.9 1.3 095 | 0.76
60 0.61 78 90 60 45 36 2.1 1.4 1.0 0.83
15 0.37 47 54 36 27 22 1.3 0.84 | 0.63 | 0.50
20 0.42 54 62 42 31 25 1.4 1.0 0.71 | 0.57
Gre XR11006 30 0.52 67 78 52 39 31 1.8 1.2 0.88 | 0.71
y (50 Mesh) 40 0.60 77 90 60 45 36 2.0 1.4 1.0 0.82
50 0.67 86 100 66 50 40 2.3 15 1.1 0.91
60 0.73 93 108 72 54 43 25 1.7 1.2 0.99
15 0.49 63 72 48 36 29 1.7 1.1 0.83 | 0.67
20 0.57 73 48 56 42 34 1.9 1.3 097 | 0.78
White XR11008 30 0.69 88 102 68 51 41 23 1.6 1.2 0.94
(50 Mesh) 40 0.80 102 118 80 59 48 2.7 1.8 1.4 1.1
50 0.89 114 132 88 66 53 3.0 2.0 15 1.2
60 0.98 125 146 99 73 58 3.3 2.2 1.7 1.3
15 0.61 78 90 60 45 36 2.1 1.4 1.0 0.83
20 0.71 91 106 71 53 42 2.4 1.6 1.2 0.97
Light XR11010 30 0.87 111 130 87 65 52 3.0 6.0 15 1.2
Grey 40 1.00 128 148 99 74 59 3.4 2.3 1.7 1.4
50 1.12 143 166 111 83 67 3.8 25 1.9 1.5
60 1.22 156 182 121 91 72 4.1 2.8 2.1 1.7
15 0.92 118 136 91 68 55 3.1 2.1 1.6 1.3
20 1.06 136 158 105 79 63 3.6 2.4 1.8 1.4
Light XR11015 30 1.30 166 194 129 97 77 4.4 2.9 2.2 1.8
Grey 40 1.50 192 222 148 111 89 5.1 3.4 2.6 2.0
50 1.68 215 250 167 125 100 5.7 3.8 2.9 2.3
60 1.84 236 274 183 137 109 6.3 4.2 3.1 25

en-52



8 OPERATION

Combo-Jet Tips (Sharpshooter Booms)

Ti Tip No. Liquid | Capacity | Capacity 20” Nozzle Spacing

Col%r (Strainer Screen) | Pressure |1 Nozzle |1 Nozzle Gallons Per Acres Gallons Per 1000 Square Feet
110° Series in P8I | in GPM in 0z/min 50 0n T3 mph [ 4 mph | 5 mph | 2 mph | 3 mph | 4 mph | 5 mph

ER110-01 20 0.07 8.96 105 | 7.0 5.3 42 | 024 | 0.16 | 0.12 | 0.10

SR110-01 30 0.09 1152 | 128 | 85 6.4 5.1 029 | 020 | 0.15 | 0.12

Orange MR110-01 40 0.10 12.80 | 148 | 98 7.4 59 | 034 | 023 | 017 | 0.14
9 50 0.11 14.08 | 165 | 11.0 | 83 66 | 038 | 025 | 0.19 | 0.15
DR110-01 60 0.12 15.36 | 18.3 | 12.2 9.4 7.3 042 | 028 | 0.21 | 017

(100 Mesh) 70 0.13 16.64 | 19.8 | 132 | 9.9 79 | 045 | 0.30 | 0.23 | 0.18
ER110-015 20 0.11 1408 | 158 | 105 | 7.9 63 | 036 | 024 | 0.18 | 0.14
SR110-015 30 0.13 1664 | 193 | 128 | 96 77 | 044 | 029 | 022 | 0.18

Green MR110-015 40 0.15 1920 | 223 | 148 | 11.1 89 | 051 | 034 | 026 | 0.20
50 0.17 2176 | 250 | 167 | 125 | 100 | 057 | 0.38 | 0.29 | 0.23

DR110-015 60 0.18 2304 | 273 | 182 | 136 | 109 | 0.63 | 042 | 0.31 | 0.25

(100 Mesh) 70 0.20 256 | 295 | 19.7 | 148 | 118 | 068 | 045 | 031 | 0.27

ER110-02 20 0.14 1792 | 21.0 | 140 | 105 | 84 | 048 | 032 | 024 | 0.19

SR110-02 30 0.17 2176 | 258 | 172 | 129 | 103 | 059 | 0.39 | 0.30 | 0.24

Yellow MR110-02 40 0.20 2560 | 29.9 | 19. 14.9 | 11.9 | 068 | 046 | 034 | 0.27
50 0.22 2816 | 333 | 222 | 166 | 133 | 0.76 | 0.51 | 0.38 | 0.31

DR110-02 60 0.24 3072 | 363 | 242 | 181 | 145 | 0.83 | 055 | 0.42 | 0.33

(50 Mesh) 70 0.26 3328 | 39.3 | 262 | 196 | 157 | 090 | 0.60 | 0.45 | 0.36

ER110-025 20 0.18 2304 | 263 | 175 | 131 | 105 | 0.60 | 0.40 | 0.30 | 0.24
SR110-025 30 0.22 28.16 | 323 | 215 | 161 | 129 | 074 | 049 | 0.37 | 0.30

PurDle MR110-025 40 0.25 3200 | 373 | 248 | 186 | 149 | 086 | 057 | 0.43 | 0.34
P 50 0.28 35.84 | 415 | 277 | 208 | 16.6 | 095 | 0.64 | 0.48 | 0.38
DR110-025 60 0.31 39.68 | 455 | 30.3 | 228 | 182 | 1.04 | 0.70 | 052 | 0.42

(50 Mesh) 70 0.33 4224 | 490 | 327 | 245 | 196 | 1.12 | 0.75 | 056 | 0.45

ER110-03 20 0.21 2688 | 315 | 21.0 | 158 | 126 | 0.72 | 048 | 0.36 | 0.29

SR110-03 30 0.26 3328 | 385 | 257 | 193 | 154 | 0.88 | 059 | 044 | 0.35

Blue MR110-03 40 0.30 38.40 | 445 | 297 | 223 | 178 | 1.02 | 068 | 051 | 0.41
50 0.34 4352 | 498 | 332 | 249 | 199 | 114 | 076 | 057 | 0.46

DR110-03 60 0.37 4736 | 545 | 363 | 273 | 21.8 | 125 | 0.83 | 0.63 | 050

(50 Mesh) 70 0.40 5120 | 59.0 | 39.3 | 295 | 236 | 1.35 | 090 | 0.68 | 0.54

ER110-04 20 0.28 35.84 | 420 | 280 | 51.0 | 16.8 | 0.96 | 0.64 | 048 | 0.39

SR110-04 30 0.35 4480 | 515 | 343 | 258 | 206 | 1.18 | 0.79 | 0.59 | 0.47

Red MR110-04 40 0.40 5120 | 595 | 39.7 | 298 | 238 | 137 | 091 | 068 | 0.55
50 0.45 5760 | 665 | 443 | 333 | 26,6 | 153 | 1.02 | 0.76 | 0.61

DR110-04 60 0.49 6272 | 728 | 485 | 364 | 291 | 167 | 111 | 084 | 067

(50 Mesh) 70 0.53 67.84 | 785 | 523 | 39.3 | 314 | 1.80 | 120 | 090 | 0.72

ER110-05 20 0.35 4480 | 525 | 350 | 263 | 21.0 | 1.21 | 0.80 | 0.60 | 0.48

SR110-05 30 0.43 55.04 | 64.3 | 428 | 321 | 257 | 1.47 | 098 | 0.74 | 0.59

Brown MR110-05 40 0.50 64.00 | 743 | 495 | 371 | 297 | 1.70 | 1.14 | 0.85 | 0.68
50 0.56 7168 | 830 | 553 | 415 | 332 | 191 | 127 | 095 | 0.76

DR110-05 60 0.61 78.08 | 91.0 | 60.7 | 455 | 364 | 209 | 1.39 | 1.04 | 0.84

(50 Mesh) 70 0.66 84.48 | 983 | 655 | 491 | 393 | 226 | 150 | 1.13 | 0.90

ER110-06 20 0.42 53.76 | 63.0 | 420 | 315 | 252 | 145 | 096 | 0.72 | 0.58

SR110-06 30 0.52 66.56 | 77.3 | 515 | 386 | 309 | 177 | 1.18 | 0.89 | 0.71

Grey MR110-06 40 0.60 76.80 | 89.0 | 59.3 | 445 | 356 | 2.04 | 1.36 | 1.02 | 0.82
50 0.67 8576 | 995 | 66.3 | 498 | 398 | 228 | 152 | 1.14 | 0.91

DR110-06 60 0.73 93.44 | 109.0 | 72.7 | 545 | 436 | 250 | 1.67 | 1.25 | 1.00

(50 Mesh) 70 0.79 1011 | 1178 | 785 | 589 | 471 | 270 | 1.80 | 1.35 | 1.08

20 0.57 76.96 | 70.0 | 46.7 | 350 | 280 | 161 | 1.07 | 0.80 | 0.64

ER110-08 30 0.69 88.32 | 858 | 572 | 429 | 343 | 1.97 | 131 | 098 | 0.79

White SR110-08 40 0.80 1024 | 99.0 | 66.0 | 495 | 396 | 227 | 152 | 1.14 | 0.91
MR110-08 50 0.89 113.9 | 1108 | 738 | 554 | 443 | 254 | 169 | 127 | 1.02

DR110-08 60 0.98 1254 | 1213 | 808 | 606 | 485 | 2,78 | 1.86 | 1.39 | 1.11

70 1.06 1357 | 131.0 | 873 | 655 | 524 | 3.01 | 2.00 | 150 | 1.20

20 0.71 90.88 | 875 | 583 | 438 | 350 | 2.01 | 1.34 | 1.00 | 0.80

ER110-10 30 0.87 1114 | 1073 | 715 | 536 | 429 | 246 | 164 | 1.23 | 0.98

Light SR110-10 40 1.00 1280 | 1238 | 825 | 619 | 495 | 2.84 | 1.89 | 1.42 | 1.14
Blue MR110-10 50 1.12 1434 | 1383 | 922 | 69.1 | 553 | 317 | 212 | 159 | 1.27
DR110-10 60 1.22 156.2 | 1515 | 101.0 | 75.8 | 60.6 | 3.48 | 232 | 1.74 | 1.39

70 1.32 169.0 | 163.8 | 109.2 | 819 | 655 | 3.76 | 251 | 1.88 | 1.50

en-53



OPERATION 8

Combo-Jet Tips (Sharpshooter Booms)

Ti Tip No. Liquid | Capacity | Capacity 20" Nozzle Spacing

c oI%r (Strainer Screen) | Pressure |1 Nozzle |1 Nozzle Gallons Per Acres Gallons Per 1000 Square Feet
110° Series inPSI | in GPM |in 0z/min =5 5k T3 mph [ 4 mph | 5 mph | 2 mph | 3 mph | 4 mph | 5 mph

20 0.88 112.6 | 109.5 | 73.0 | 54.8 | 438 | 251 | 1.68 | 1.26 | 1.01

ER110-12.5 30 1.08 1382 | 1340 | 89.3 | 67.0 | 536 | 3.08 | 2.05 | 1.54 | 1.23

Acua SR110-12.5 40 1.25 160.0 | 154.8 | 1032 | 77.4 | 61.9 | 355 | 237 | 1.78 | 1.42
q MR110-12.5 50 1.40 179.2 | 1730 | 1153 | 865 | 692 | 397 | 265 | 1.99 | 1.59
DR110-12.5 60 1.53 1958 | 189.5 | 126.3 | 94.8 | 75.8 | 4.35 | 290 | 2.18 | 1.74

70 165 | 2112 | 204.8 | 1365 | 1024 | 819 | 470 | 3.13 | 2.35 | 1.88

20 1.06 135.7 | 131.3 | 875 | 656 | 525 | 3.01 | 2.01 | 1.51 | 1.21

ER110-15 30 1.30 166.4 | 160.8 | 1072 | 80.4 | 64.3 | 369 | 2.46 | 1.85 | 1.48

R SR110-15 40 1.50 192.0 | 1858 | 1238 | 929 | 743 | 426 | 2.84 | 213 | 1.71
MR110-15 50 168 | 2150 | 2075 | 138.3 | 103.8 | 830 | 476 | 3.18 | 2.38 | 1.91

DR110-15 60 184 | 2355 | 227.3 | 151.5 | 1136 | 90.9 | 522 | 3.48 | 261 | 2.09

70 198 | 2534 | 2455 | 163.7 | 1228 | 982 | 564 | 376 | 2.82 | 225

20 1.41 1805 | 175.0 | 116.7 | 875 | 700 | 4.02 | 268 | 2.01 | 1.61

ER110-20 30 173 | 2214 | 2153 | 142.8 | 1071 | 857 | 492 | 328 | 246 | 1.97

BT SR110-20 40 200 | 256.0 | 2475 | 165.0 | 1238 | 99.0 | 568 | 379 | 2.84 | 227
50 224 | 2867 | 276.8 | 184.5 | 138.4 | 110.7 | 6.35 | 425 | 3.18 | 2.51

MR110-30 60 2.45 313.6 | 303.0 | 202.0 | 1515 | 1212 | 6.96 | 464 | 3.48 | 2.78

70 265 | 339.2 | 3275 | 2183 | 163.8 | 1310 | 752 | 501 | 3.76 | 3.01

20 177 | 2266 | 2188 | 1458 | 109.4 | 875 | 502 | 3.35 | 251 | 2.01

30 217 | 277.8 | 628.0 | 178.7 | 1340 | 1072 | 6.15 | 4.10 | 3.08 | 2.46

Black ER110-25 40 250 | 320.0 | 309.5 | 206.3 | 154.8 | 1238 | 7.11 | 474 | 355 | 2.84
SR110-25 50 280 | 3584 | 346.0 | 230.7 | 173.0 | 1384 | 7.94 | 530 | 3.97 | 3.18

60 3.06 | 391.7 | 379.0 | 252.7 | 189.5 | 151.6 | 870 | 5.80 | 4.35 | 3.48

70 3.31 4237 | 409.3 | 272.8 | 2046 | 163.7 | 9.4 | 626 | 470 | 3.76

8.15 AGITATOR ORIFICE

The Spraytek has 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) orifice installed in the agitator nozzles. The orifice kit included with the Spraytek
also has 5/32 inch (4 mm) and 3/16 inch (4.8 mm) orifices. Use the Chart below to determine the correct size orifice to
use with the sprayer.

Agitator Nozzle Orifices

ien . Agitator Input Agitator Pressure Agitator Output
(O S GPM (LPM) PSI (BAR) GPM (LPM)
1.9 (7.2) 25 (1.7) 6.3 (23.8)
I Ten 7 (10.2) 50 (3.4) 10.0 (37.9)
(3.2 mm) ) ) )
8 (14.4) 100 (6.9) 15.0 (56.8)
8 (10.6) 25 (1.7) 1.7 (7.6)
5/32 inch
(4 mm) 2 (15.9) 50 (3.4) 12.2 (46.2)
5(20.8) 100 (6.9) 17.5 (66.2)
6 (13.6) 25 (1.7) 9.1 (34.4)
3/16 inch
(4.8 mm) 6 (21.2) 50 (3.4) 14.3 (54.1)
9 (29.9) 100 (6.9) 18.7 (70.8)

en-54



8 OPERATION

8.16 DETERMINING AMOUNT OF CHEMICALS REQUIRED

To determine the amount of chemicals to add to the spray tank, you need to know:

* The recommended application rate of the chemical. This information is on the chemical label. The rate will be
listed as pounds per acre (or pounds of active ingredient) for wettable powders and pints, quarts, or gallons
per acre for liquids.

* The capacity of the tank. The Spraytek is equipped with either a 175 gallon (662 liter) or 300 gallon (1136 liter)
spray tank.

* The calibrated output of the sprayer.

Example 1, Dry Formulation:

A carbaryl recommendation calls for 2 pounds of active ingredient (a.i.) per acre. You have purchased Sevin (80-
percent wettable powder). Your sprayer has a 300 gallon tank and is calibrated to apply 20 gallons per acre. How much
Sevin should be added to the spray tank?

1. Determine the number of acres you can spray with each tankful.
* Tank Capacity / Spray Rate = 300 /20 = 15 Acres
2. Determine the pounds of pesticide product needed per acre. Because only 80% of the Sevin in the bag is an
active ingredient, you will have to add more than two pounds of the product to each acre's worth of water in the

tank.
Divide the percentage of active ingredient (80%) into the total (100%).

*100/80=1.25
Multiply the result times the application rate.
¢ 2 |b/acre x 1.25 = 2.5 Ib. Sevin per acre

3. Determine the amount of pesticide to add to each tankful. With each tankful you will cover 15 acres (Step 1), and
you want 2.5 Ibs. of product per acre (Step 2).

* 15 acres x 2.5 Ib. sevin per acre = 37.5 Ib.
To apply the recommended application rate, you will need to add 37.5 Ib. of Sevin for each full 300 gallon tankful.

Example 2, Liquid Formulation:

A trichlorfon recommendation calls for 1 pound of active ingredient (a.i.) per acre. You have purchased Dylox 4E (4
pounds per gallon formulation). Your sprayer has a 175 gallon tank and is calibrated at 25 gallons per acre. How much
Dylox should you add to the spray tank?

1. Determine the number of acres you can spray with each tankful
. Tank Capacity / Spray Rate = 175/25 =7 Acres

2. Determine the amount of product needed per acre.
Divide the percentage of active ingredient (1 Ib) into the concentration of the formula (4 Ib / Gallon).

*11b /4 Ib per gallon = 0.25 Gallon per acre

3. Determine the amount of pesticide to add to each tankful. With each tankful you will cover 7 acres (Step 1), and
you want 0.25 Gallons of product per acre (Step 2).

* 7 acres x 0.25 Gallon Dylox per acre = 1.75 Gallons
To apply the recommended application rate, you will need to add 5 Gallons of Dylox for each full 175 gallon tankful.

en-55



OPERATION 8

Adjuvants:

The chemical manufacturer may recommend that you add a small amount of an adjuvant (spreader-sticker, surfactant,
etc.) in addition to the regular chemical. This recommendation is often given as percent concentration.

If you use an adjuvant at a 1/2% concentration by volume, how much should you add to a 300 gallon tank.

Convert percentage into decimal form
*1/2% = 0.005

Multiply tank capacity by decimal amount of adjuvant
¢ 300 Gallons x 0.005 = 1.5 Gallons adjuvant

8.17 ADDING WATER TO TANK.

1. Park Vehicle on level ground, turn off engine, place gear selector into Neutral and apply the park brake.

/\ CAUTION

Be careful when you open the sprayer tank lid. Dangerous chemical fumes may have accumulated inside the tank.

2. Remove the lid from the top of the spray tank by turning counter-clockwise. Rotate, and lock the filler neck into
position).

3. Make sure the drain valve is in the normal operation position.

4. Make sure the agitation ball valve is in the fully open position and the agitator switch is in the AUTO or ON
position.

5. Keep the strainer basket in place, attach the feeder hose to the filler neck. Slowly, turn the water source on
gradually bringing it up to full stream (avoid splashing). When you add any material to the tank, the strainer
basket must be left in place.

6. Determine the amount of spray mix to be used for your application. If the required amount is less than the full
tank capacity, only fill to desired level. If the required amount is a full load, only fill tank to 3/4 full. This will leave
room for adding the chemicals which will be mixed. The rest of the fill water will be added after the chemicals.

7. Start the engine and set the engine’s RPM’s to 3,000 RPM.

8. Put the high/low hydraulic switch in the LOW position. Remove the strainer basket and look into the open lid. You
should be able to see the water moving around from the force of the agitation jets etc.

NOTE: If the agitation switch is in the AUTO position and the water in the tank is below the float switch level, the water

will not agitate. Turn the agitator switch to the ON position.

9. If there is no water movement from the jets or from the sump area, stop the engine and check the trouble-
shooting guidelines for possible causes.

10. Once the system is operational, a quick test should be performed before adding any product to the tank.

a Completely lower the boom wings.

Slowly close the agitation ball valve until 40 psi is shown on the pressure gauge.
C Turn on the Master Boom switch and all three boom switches.

d All nozzles should come on and develop a full pattern. Check boom, hoses, and nozzles for leaks and faulty
patterns. Repair and/or clean any items which may require attention.

e If all systems are operating properly, you may proceed to the loading and mixing area.

en-56



8 OPERATION

8.18 MIXING CHEMICALS

When you work with chemicals special safety equipment may be required to prevent accidental exposure to poisoning
and should be worn at all times.

Contact your chemical supplier for correct material handling. Always refer to the chemical manufacturers MSDS
(Material Safety Data Sheet), that is available for all chemicals. Special attention should be given to required
safety equipment, first aid treatment for accidental inhalation, swallowing, absorption or injection, and
compatibility with other chemicals.

Never work with harmful chemicals alone. Always have a second person nearby in case of emergency.
The chemicals may be flammable or produce flammable vapors.

* When you handle or mix the chemicals, do not smoke.
* Never store the chemicals near an open flame or spark which could ignite chemical or chemical vapors.

The mixing of non-compatible materials or formulations not previously tested by chemical professionals should be
avoided. Volatile chemical mixtures can cause damage and are expensive to repair and dispose of. Leave the burden
of mixture compatibility to the people who manufacture and sell the products to you.

Mis-use of chemicals is not covered by the factory warranty if sprayer damage occurs.

The mix times may vary by chemical, load size, water temperature, and operator experience.

Normal mix time can be 20 to 30 minutes per tank. This allows enough time to provide complete particle distribution
throughout the complete mixable liquid in the tank.

Just because the water is murky and clouded in the tank does not mean all the chemical is mixed.

NOTE: System calibration and product active ingredient formula calibration should have already be completed. If not,
refer to the appropriate sections and compute your application data before continuing.

Slowly add (Spoon feed), the chemicals to be applied to the agitating tank water. The addition of some products, all-at-
once, may cause damage to the centrifugal pumps internal mechanical seals. Wettable Powders (WP), Emulsified
Concentrate (EC), Water Dispersed Granular (WDG) chemicals etc., are abrasive in nature and should include extra
mix time in the tank. Pre-packaged dissolvable bag types are also difficult to mix rapidly. The slow dissolve of the
wrapper may lead to clogged suction strainers. Liquid products can mix easier than most dry formulations, but can be
difficult to mix in cold water areas. Consult with your chemical supply representative for any precautions or mixing
suggestions for any unfamiliar products.

If the full amount of water was not added before the chemical was added, fill the tank to the correct level.

Give it some time! Haste during the critical mixing phase, then spraying too soon, may cause severe damage to the
turf because of rate changes from what your original rate was suppose to be.

e The first 1/3 of the tank could apply more than the desired rate when heavy products are not fully suspended in
the carrier water.

* The second 1/3 of the tank could apply close to the correct rate.
* The final 1/3 of the tank would be light on active ingredients.

At the completion of the chemical mixing phase (allowing proper time for particle distribution) you are now ready to
apply the chemical mixture to your fine turf.

en-57



OPERATION 8

8.19 SPRAYER CLEANING

Sprayer cleaning solutions are chemicals and should be given the same attention as chemicals used during sprayer
operation. When you work with chemicals special safety equipment may be required to prevent accidental exposure to
poisoning and should be worn at all times.

Contact your chemical supplier for proper material handling. Always refer to the chemical manufacturers MSDS
(Material Safety Data Sheet), that is available for all chemicals. Special attention should be given to required
safety equipment, first aid treatment for accidental inhalation, swallowing, absorption or injection, and
compatibility with other chemicals.

Never work with harmful chemicals alone. Always have a second person nearby in case of emergency.
Some chemicals and cleaning solutions may be flammable or produce flammable vapors.

* When you handle or mix the chemicals, do not smoke.

* Never store the chemicals near an open flame or spark which could ignite chemical or chemical vapors.

After you use the sprayer, clean the sprayer thoroughly with a cleaning solution. When you clean the sprayer, always
follow these guidelines.

1. Be careful when you open the sprayer tank cover. Dangerous chemical fumes may have accumulated inside the
tank.

2. The type of cleaning solution needed is determined by the chemical that was used in the sprayer. Refer to the
chemical label for cleaning solution compatibility and specific cleaning instructions.

3. Sprayer cleaning should only be performed in an area with run-off recovery or containment. If one is not
available, be certain the run-off does not contaminate water supplies, public sewers, or natural wet land areas.
Check your local regulations for requirements in your area.

4. Remove the nozzles from spray booms. Clean the nozzle tips and screens in a strong detergent solution or
kerosene using a soft bristled toothbrush.

5. Flush the sprayer system with clean water.

6. Add a mixture of 2 pounds (0.91 kg) of cleaning solution for each 30 to 40 gallons (114 to 152 |) of water. This
should be sufficient for removing most pesticides.

7. Operate the pump to allow cleaning solution to circulate through the system and agitate in the tank thoroughly.

Operate the booms to allow detergent solution to flow through remainder of the system for several minutes.

Flush the system twice with clean water.

During the cleaning, examine the hoses, clamps, connections, no-drip valves, nozzle tips, and screens. Replace

any components if damaged, leaking or not functioning properly.

©x®

en-58



8 OPERATION

Special Cleaning Requirements:

1.
a

en-59

Some pesticide combinations (especially if oil is used) may produce a putty like paste inside the tank.
Flushing out residue of such chemicals after each load will help prevent accumulation.

If the water alone does not remove the build up, add a solution equal to 1 gallon (3.8 I) or solvent (Stoddard
solvent, kerosene or diesel fuel) per 25 gallons (95 1) or water. Allow the paste to dissolve then agitate and flush
the system.

If phenoxy herbicides, such as 2,4-D, have been used in the system:
Rinse the tank with clean water.

Mix one of the following chemicals with 25 gallons (95 I) of clean water.

* 1 Quart (0.95 1) household ammonia.

* 1 Pound (0.45 kg) of washing soda (sal soda).

* 2 Pounds (0.91 kg) of trisodium phosphate.

Rinse inside of tank with the solution. Allow the mixture to agitate in the tank and let a small amount flow through
the nozzles.

Keep the remainder of mixture in the system overnight and pump it out in the morning.

Rinse and flush the system with clean water.



OPERATION 8

8.20 TOWING THE VEHICLE

If the vehicle has a problem and can not drive to the service area, tow the vehicle at a slow speed for short distances.

When the vehicle is towed, to prevent injury or vehicle damage these guidelines must be followed.

. Never accelerate or stop the vehicle suddenly.

. Never change the direction of the vehicle quickly or make sharp turns on a slope.

. Never tow the vehicle at more than 5 mph (8 kph). When you tow a vehicle at more than speed can cause a
loss of steering control of the vehicle(s).

. When you tow a vehicle, adjust your speed for weather and surface conditions.

To tow the Vehicle:

1. The vehicle has four tie down locations. Connect the tow-
line to one of the vehicle tie down locations.

2. Before you tow the vehicle, make sure the booms are
lifted. If the booms cannot be lifted, remove the booms
from the vehicle

3. An operator is needed to steer the vehicle and operate the
vehicle brakes.

4., Press the brake pedal, put the transmission in neutral and
disengage the parking brake.

5. Slowly drive the tow vehicle until the tow-line is pulled

tight.
6. When the vehicle is towed, try to keep to tow-line tight. Be

careful on slopes or when you turn the vehicle. Front Tie
7. When the vehicle gets to the service area, engage the Down

parking brake and put the transmission in 1st gear.

To put the vehicle on a trailer:

Drain the sprayer tank before the vehicle is put on a trailer. Fully lift the left and right booms and secure in the lifted
position. If the left and right booms cannot be lifted, remove them from the sprayer.

Be careful when you load or unload the vehicle on the trailer. Fasten the vehicle to the trailer to prevent the vehicle to
move on the trailer.

If the trailer is moved on the highway, inflate the tires to the maximum pressure recorded on the tire before you fasten
the vehicle to the trailer. Decrease the tire pressure after the vehicle is removed from the trailer.

en-60



9 MAINTENANCE

9.1 GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

Before you clean, adjust or repair this equipment, disengage all drives, lower accessories to the ground, engage the
parking brake, stop the engine and remove the key.

Make sure the vehicle is parked on a solid and level surface. Never work on a vehicle that is lifted only by the jack.
Always use the jack stands.

A qualified technician must always do adjustments and maintenance. If the correct adjustments can not be made,
contact your Jacobsen Dealer.

Inspect the equipment according to the maintenance schedule and keep complete records.
a Keep the equipment clean.

Keep all moving parts correctly adjusted and lubricated.

Replace worn or damaged parts before you operate the vehicle.

Keep all fluids at the correct level.

Keep the shields in position and all hardware tight.

Keep the tires correctly inflated.

When you make the adjustments or repairs, do not wear jewelry or loose fitting clothing.

-~ ®0 O O T

Refer to the illustrations in the Parts Manual for the removal and assembly of parts.

When you discard hazardous materials (batteries, lubricants, fuel, anti-freeze), follow your local, state or federal-
recommended procedures.

9.2 TO DO SERVICE ON THE VEHICLE

Before you do service on the vehicle, empty any load in the truck bed, sprayer tank or other accessory. The truck bed
must be completely lifted and the cylinder support installed before you can service the vehicle.

Never do service on the vehicle without the truck bed or accessory lifted and the cylinder support installed on the
cylinder rod. When you do service on the vehicle without the cylinder supported, the bed or accessory can
accidentally lower and cause injury or death.

To do service on the vehicle:
Storage
Pin

1. Start the engine.
Pull the lift control lever and completely lift the truck bed or
accessory.

3. Engage the parking brake, stop the engine and remove the
key. .

4. When you service the vehicle, you must use the cylinder
support to keep the truck bed or accessory lifted. Remove
the cylinder support from the storage pin and install the
support on the cylinder rod. -

5. When the service is completed, remove the cylinder support R
from the cylinder rod. Put the cylinder support on the storage

pin.

en-61



MAINTENANCE 9

9.3 HYDRAULIC HOSES

To prevent injury from the hot, high pressure oil, never use your hands to check for oil leaks. Use the paper or
cardboard to find leaks.

The hydraulic fluid pressure can have enough force to enter your skin. If hydraulic fluid has entered your skin, a
doctor must remove the hydraulic fluid surgically within a few hours or gangrene can occur.

Always lower the attachments to the ground, disengage all drives, engage parking brake, stop the engine and remove
the key before you inspect or disconnect hydraulic lines or hoses.

Check visible hoses and tubes each day. Look for wet hoses or oil marks. Replace worn or damaged hoses and tubes
before you operate the vehicle.

The replacement tube or hoses must be sent in the same path as the original hose. Do not move the clamps, brackets
and cable-ties to a new location.

Completely inspect all tubes, hoses and connections every 250 hours.

IMPORTANT: If the hydraulic fluid becomes dirty, damage to the hydraulic system can occur. Before you
disconnect any hydraulic component, clean the area around the fittings and the ends of the hoses to prevent dirt to
enter the system.

Before you disconnect any hydraulic component, tag or mark the location of each hose then clean the area around the
fittings.

To prevent dirt to enter the hydraulic system when you disconnect the component, be prepared to assemble plugs or
caps to the ends of hoses and open ports. Clean any hydraulic fluid that spills.

Make sure “O” rings are clean and hose fittings are correctly installed before you tighten.

Prevent the hose to twist. The twisted hoses can cause the hose connections to loosen as the hose moves while you
operate the vehicle and can cause oil leaks.

The hydraulic hoses that are twisted or have sharp bends can decrease the oil flow and cause damage to the hoses.
The decreased oil flow can cause system problems and increase the temperature of the hydraulic fluid.

en-62



9 MAINTENANCE

9.4 TIRES

Keep the tires correctly inflated to increase tire life. Inspect the
tread wear.

Check the tire pressure each day, while the tires are cool. Use an
accurate low-pressure tire gauge.

Refer to the graphs for the front and rear tire pressures.

/\ CAUTION

DO NOT try to put a tire on a rim unless you have the correct
training, tools and experience. Incorrect mounting can cause
an explosion which can cause injury.

9.5 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Front Tire Pressure
psi (BAR)

24 (1.65)
22 (1.52)
20 (1.38) —
18 (1.24)

[ [ [ [ [ |
LoadLb 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
(kg)  (227) (454) (680) (907) (1134)(1361)

Rear Tire Pressure
psi (BAR)
28 (1.93) —

26 (1.79)
24 (1.65) —
22 (1.52)
20 ( —
18 (

1.38)
1.24) —

| | | | [ |
LoadLb 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
(kg)  (227) (454) (680) (907) (1134)(1361)

/\ CAUTION

or service the electrical system.

Always turn the ignition switch to the off position and remove the negative (BLACK) battery cable before you inspect

General precautions to decrease electrical problems are -

. Make sure that all the connections are clean and correctly fastened.

. Check the interlock system and fuses at normal intervals. If the interlock system does not operate correctly and
you can not correct the problem, contact an authorized Jacobsen Dealer.

. Keep the wiring harness away from hot surfaces and moving parts.

. Check the battery and the alternator.

. Do not wash or pressure spray around electrical connections and components.

Two in-line fuses are found in the positive battery cable. The 60 amp fuse gives protection for the alternator. The 175

amp fuse gives protection for the vehicle circuits.

Fuses and relays found behind the dashboard are used to protect the vehicle circuits.

If accessories are installed, additional fuses and relays may be located near the fuse panel.

en-63




MAINTENANCE 9

F21 - 50 Amp Left Boom Actuator Fuse
F22 - 50 Amp Right Boom Actuator Fuse
F23 - 20 Amp Hose Reel Motor Fuse
F24 - 30 Amp Clean Rinse Fuse

F25 - 30 Amp Switched Power Fuse
F26 - 5 Amp Reel Valve Fuse

F27 - 15 Amp Foam Marker Fuse

F28 - 5 Amp GPS/Radar Fuse

F29 - 5 Amp Agitator Valve Fuse

F30 - 30 Amp Sprayer Controller Fuse
® F31 -5 Amp CAN Power Fuse

® F32 - 10 Amp Main Power Fuse

@ F33 - 5 Amp Aux Power Fuse

® F34 - 5 Amp Speed Select Fuse

® F35 - 5 Amp GPS Select Fuse

K21 - Left Boom Lower Relay

K22 - Left Boom Lift Relay

K23 - Right Boom Lift Relay

K24 - Right Boom Lower Relay

K25 - Clean Rinse Pump Relay

K26 - Agitator Valve Relay

K27 - Alarm Relay

K28 - Alarm Light Flasher

@ Part of the Envizio Pro Il Controller Accessory.

en-64



9 MAINTENANCE

9.6

SPRAYER STORAGE

General

Perform the steps in the Truckster XD Safety, Operation & Maintenance Manual for storage.

Clean the sprayer system.

Connect a drain hose to the drain connector. Open the drain valve and drain all water from the tank and pump.
Label and disconnect the boom hoses from the boom manifolds. Drain all water from the booms and the boom
manifolds. Leave the hoses disconnected during storage.

Remove the nozzle spray tips and strainers. Make sure the nozzle tip orifices are not damaged.

Remove and clean the strainer.

Label and disconnect both hoses from the agitator valve. Drain all water from the agitator valve, hoses and
nozzles. Leave the hoses disconnected during storage.

Drain the clean water tank and any accessory tanks.

Tape or cover all hose openings and nozzles.

After Storage

Perform the steps in the Truckster XD Safety, Operation & Maintenance Manual to remove the vehicle from
storage.

Remove the tape or covers from hose openings and nozzles.

Connect the agitator valve hoses.

Connect the boom valve hoses.

Install the boom nozzle spray tips.

Close the drain valve.

Fill the tank with approximately 50 gallons of water.

Make sure the boom switches are in the OFF position.

Start the engine and put the high/low hydraulics in the LOW position and the agitator switch in the ON position.
Allow the pump to operate for several minutes to remove air from the agitator hoses, valve and nozzles.

Never operate the engine without enough ventilation or in an enclosed area. The carbon monoxide in the exhaust
fumes can increase to dangerous levels.

en-65

Drive the vehicle to an area that the booms can be operated. Operate the booms for several minutes.



PROBLEM SOLVING 10

10.1 GENERAL

The problem solution chart lists basic problems that can occur during start and operation of the vehicle. For complete
information about the hydraulic and electrical systems, contact your Jacobsen Dealer.

Symptoms Possible Causes Action

Loss of pressure.|1. Settings exceed the pump | Lower the required pressure setting.

Not enough spray capacity.

pressure. 2. The spray tips too large. | Install correct size spray tips for the needed pressure and

application rate.
3. Strainer clogged. Stop the engine. Remove, clean and install strainer screen.
4. Engine speed too low. Operate engine between 2500 and 3000 rpm.
5. Sprayer tank empty. Mix another load of chemical being applied.
6. Suction leak. Check hoses and fittings for leakage,
7. Air trapped in suction line | Bleed air out of suction lines. Check the pump bleed hose for
or pump body. blockage.

Increase in spray|1. Clogged or partially | Clean spray tips and screens.

pressure. blocked spray tip.
2. Increase in engine speed. | Operate engine between 2500 and 3000 rpm.

en-66



11 NOTES

en-67



PARTS LISTS 12

12.1 PARTS LIST TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.1......... CONSOIE.......eeirerrrenr s 69
2.1......... Sprayer Controller Options........c.cccvvceerriennnns 71
3.1.ees L - 11 11 73
41......... 175 Gallon Tank .......ccccvvverrisnrnssenssssesssanennnas 75
L% [ 300 Gallon TankK .......cccevvemnsemnsnsssesssssssesssassnnns 77
6.1......... Sprayer Pump Assembly.........ccccivierienniennianns 79
71t Strainer Assembly .......cccccceininnninnnnnnn . 80
8.1......... Sprayer Tank Plumbing.........cccccviiemmiicnnriennnne 81
9.1.....cct Sprayer Manifold Options ........cccccccvvienriennnnns 83
10.1....... 440 Manifold ........cccecereemrnsemsssmnenss s ssnnnes 85
11.1....... 203 Manifold ........ccceceremrnsemsssmnessss s ssaesnes 86
12.1....... 440 + Sharpshooter Manifold............ccueeriernnes 87
13.1....... Envizio Pro Il Manifold.........c.cccovricmmniennrisennnane 88
141....... Boom Mount........cccceiminiimmrrnnseesr e 89
15.1....... Boom Assembly........cccovrmemiisnmnssnnninne s 91
16.1....... Three Nozzle Center Boom.........ccccccerivicncennnns 93
17.1....... Four Nozzle Center Section .........ccceveerrceniannae 95
18.1....... Three Nozzle Left Boom..........ccccvvernnennssannnns 97
19.1....... Four Nozzle Left Boom........cccceviverniecnnsnacnnnes 929
20.1....... Three Nozzle Right Boom .........cccouvcerriennnnnes 101
21.1...... Four Nozzle Right Boom ........cccceceriieerisannnans 103
221....... Relay BOX.......cocurnrmerismssssesmssss s sssmssnssneenas 105
23.1....... Sprayer Harness Routing........ccccvvinrnenninnnans 107
241....... SharpShooter Harnesses .........cccceureersunrsennnes 109
251....... Clean Rinse ACCESSOIY .....c.cccecmmrramrrssanssssannns 111
26.1....... Electric Rewind Hose Reel.........c.cccecenriunnnnee 113
27.1....... Manual Rewind Hose Reel .........cccceeeeernnnneee 115
28.1....... Cleanload ACCESSOrY.......cccrurummmssamersssassssnnns 117
29.1....... Foam Marker.........coccmmiiciemrmnninenn e 119
30.1....... Water Meter ACCESSOrIes .....cccuevmmnienrrssannnnas 121
31.1...... Tank Rinse and Spray Gun .......c..ccueemnsensannas 122
321...... Electrical Schematic

33.1....... Connector Terminal Identification................. 130

en-68



SPRAYTEK XP

1.1 Console

Serial No. All

69



SPRAYTEK XP

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4320826 1 | Console, Sprayer Control
2 4333026 1 | Decal, Upper Sprayer
3 4333027 1 | Decal, Lower Sprayer
4 4333029 1 | Decal, Clean Rinse
5 4333028 1 | Decal, Master Boom All except 203 sprayer controller
6 4333646 1 | Switch, Master Boom REFERENCE SW29, See 32.1
All except 203 sprayer controller
, REFERENCE SW25, See 32.1
7 4130132 1 | Switch, Left Boom Control 203 Sprayer Controller Only
. REFERENCE SW26, See 32.1
8 4130132 1 | Switch, Center Boom Control 203 Sprayer Controller Only
) . REFERENCE SW27, See 32.1
9 4130132 1 | Switch, Right Boom Control 203 Sprayer Controller Only
10 4326362 1 | Switch, Agitator Select REFERENCE SW33, See 32.1
11 4299072 1 | Switch, Left Boom Lift/Lower REFERENCE SW23, See 32.1
12 4299072 1 | Switch, Right Boom Lift/Lower REFERENCE SW24, See 32.1
, REFERENCE SW30, See 32.1
13 4130132 1 | Switch, Foam Power Included in Foam Marker Kit
. REFERENCE SW31, See 32.1
14 4316067 1 | Switch, Foam Select Included in Eoam Marker Kit
15 4130132 1 | Switch, Hose Reel Valve REFERENCE SW25, See 32.1
Included in Hose Reel Kit
16 4130132 1 | Switch, Clean Rinse REFERENCE SW25, See 32.1
Included in Clean Rinse Kit
17 404016 2 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8” Truss Head
18 4315646 2 | Nut, 1/4-20 U-Type
19 4225220 AR | Plug, Panel Used to fill unused switch openings
20 4340689 1 | Indicator, Low Pressure REFERENCE L11, See 32.1
203 Sprayer Controller
21 4340846 1 | Decal, Low Pressure Light 203 Sprayer Controller

> Change from previous revision

70




SPRAYTEK XPV
2.1 Sprayer Controller Options

Serial No. All

Raven 203 Raven 440 Envizio Pro Il Controller +
Controller Controller Sharpshooter

-——-—To Console

T Harness 4317650
#~20

“—To hose in Body
Harness 4321426

Raven 440 Controller + SharpShooter

71



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes

1 4319971 1 | Ram Mount

2 4334127 4 | Screw, #10-32 x 1” Round Head

3 303952 8 | Flat Washer, #10

4 4334131 8 | Nut, #10-32 Hex Flange

5 4334126 4 | Screw, #10-32 x 3/4” Round Head

6 4319833 1 | Console, Raven 203 (Includes knobs) | 203 Controller Option

1| Fuse, 15 Amp
6 4319832 1 | Console, Raven 440 440 Controller Options
1| Fuse, 15 Amp

6 4325035 1 | Controller, Envizio Pro with WAAS Envizio Pro Il Controller Option

7 4325036 1 | Switch Pro Envizio Pro Il Controller Option

8 4324806 1 | Mount, 440 Console 440 + SharpShooter Option

9 404016 2 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8” Truss Head 440 Controller Options
10 4324726 1 | Visor, 440 Console 440 Controller Options
11 800582 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4” Truss Head 440 Controller Options
12 4315646 4 | Nut, 1/4-20 U-Type 440 and Envizio Pro Il Options
13 4324811 1 | Mount, Envizio Pro Il Controller Envizio Pro Il Controller Option
14 800021 4 | Screw, #10-24 x 1/2” Truss Head Envizio Pro Il Controller Option
15 800178 2 | Screw, #8-32 x 1/2” Round Head Envizio Pro Il Controller Option
16 453004 2 | Flat Washer, #8 Envizio Pro Il Controller Option
17 4331049 1 | Visor, Envizio Pro Il Controller Envizio Pro Il Controller Option
18 404016 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8” Truss Head Envizio Pro Il Controller Option
19 1 | SharpShooter Pulse Generator 440 + Sharpshooter.and Envizio

Pro Il Controller Options
5003280 1 | » Fuse, 10 Amp Pulse Generator In-Line Fuse

20 4326946 1 | Connector, 1/4” Hose 203 Controller Option
21 4324809 1 | Mount, 440 Console 440 Controller
22 4319986 1 | Mount, 203 Console

> Change from previous revision

72



SPRAYTEK XP

3.1 Frame

Serial No. All

Truckster XD
Rear Frame

73



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes

1 4322226 1 | Frame, Sprayer Support
2 400150 16 | Nut, 5/16-18 Insert
3 400025 16 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 7/8” Hex Flange
4 4326546 AR | Tape, 3-3/4 Inch x 10 Foot Roll Grip Cut to size needed
5 4322211 1 | Mount, Plumbing
6 548911 10 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
7 4321768 2 | Support, Sprayer
8 4316767 1 | Pin, Cylinder
9 809265 2 | Hair Pin, 2-11/16 x 3/4 x 5/32”

10 4308231 2 | Keeper, Truck Bed

11 403751 6 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Flange

12 361723 2 | Stop, Rubber

13 4330230 4 | Cleat, Tank

14 4322549 4 | » Decal, Lift Point

15 400192 4 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2” Hex Head

16 446136 4 | Lock Washer, 5/16 Heavy

17 453009 4 | Flat Washer, 5/16

18 882971 2 | Pin, Disconnect

19 4335746 2 | Decal, Spraytek XP

20 REF 1 | Relay Box Assembly See 22.1

Included with Truckster XD

> Change from previous revision

74



SPRAYTEK XP

Serial No. All

-
c
(]

=
c
®]

= 1

® =

o
©%

N~ 3

- >

©
™

< a

75



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4322888 1 | Tank, 175 Gallon Sprayer
2 4319646 2 | = Tank, 4 Gallon Water
3 400200 4 | » Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2” Hex Head
4 809152 4 | » Flat Washer, 5/16
5 4325706 1 | » Lid, 16” Hinged
6 4325707 1 | « Gasket, Tank Lid
7 4325708 1 | « Basket, Strainer
8 4319828 1 | » Fitting, 1-1/4” NPT x 3/4” NPT
9 4309747 2 | » Fitting, 2" NPT x 1-1/4” NPT
10 4319766 1 | ¢ Plug, 1-1/4” NPT Hex
11 4322331 1 | Bracket, Tank
12 548901 8 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1/2” Hex Flange
13 4322332 3 | Strap, Hose
14 4322966 2 | Cap, Water Tank
15 4325788 2 | Spigot
16 4319766 1 | Plug, 1/1-4” NPT Hex
17 4319788 1 | Pipe, Air Gap Filler
18 4319926 2 | Nipple, 17 NPT
19 4319932 1 | Coupler, 1" NPT Male Cam
20 4319933 1 | Coupler, 1” NPT Female Cam
21 4319970 1 | Valve, 1” NPT 2-Way Manual Ball
22 4326846 1 | Switch, Agitator Float REFERENCE SW22, See 32.1
23 4319889 3 | Nipple, 3/4” NPT
24 4319831 3 | Tee, 3/4” NPT
25 4319892 4 | Nipple, 3/4” NPT x 1/2” NPT
26 4319827 4 | Nozzle, Agitator
N/S 1 | » Orifice, 1/8” Nozzle Orifice
27 4309755 1 | Elbow, 1-1/4” NPT x 1-1/4” Hose Barb
28 4319830 1 | Elbow, 3/4” NPT x 1” Hose Barb Use thread sealing tape
29 4320926 1 | Fitting, 1/8” NPT x 3/16” Hose Barb Use thread sealing tape
30 4338187 1 | Shield, Adhesive Sump Heat
31 4338186 1 | Shield, Adhesive Sump Heat
32 4338189 1 | Shield, Adhesive Heat
33 4338188 1 | Shield, Adhesive Heat
34 4337608 1 | Pipe, Tank Support
4336506 1 | Kit, Agitator Nozzle Orifice
N/S 4 | » 5/32" Nozzle Orifice
N/S 4 | » 3/16” Nozzle Orifice

> Change from previous revision

76



Serial No. All

SPRAYTEK XP

5.1 300 Gallon Tank

Spraytek XP 300

L V.

VA,

7

.

77



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4322887 1 | Tank, 175 Gallon Sprayer
2 4319646 2 | = Tank, 4 Gallon Water
3 400200 4 | » Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2” Hex Head
4 809152 4 | » Flat Washer, 5/16
5 4325706 1 | » Lid, 16” Hinged
6 4325707 1 | « Gasket, Tank Lid
7 4325708 1 | « Basket, Strainer
8 4319828 1 | » Fitting, 1-1/4” NPT x 3/4” NPT
9 4309747 2 | » Fitting, 2" NPT x 1-1/4” NPT
10 4319766 1 | ¢ Plug, 1-1/4” NPT Hex
11 4322331 1 | Bracket, Tank
12 548901 8 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1/2” Hex Flange
13 4322332 3 | Strap, Hose
14 4322966 2 | Cap, Water Tank
15 4325788 2 | Spigot
16 4319766 1 | Plug, 1/1-4” NPT Hex
17 4319788 1 | Pipe, Air Gap Filler
18 4319926 2 | Nipple, 17 NPT
19 4319932 1 | Coupler, 1" NPT Male Cam
20 4319933 1 | Coupler, 1” NPT Female Cam
21 4319970 1 | Valve, 1” NPT 2-Way Manual Ball
22 4326836 1 | Switch, Agitator Float REFERENCE SW22, See 32.1
23 4319889 3 | Nipple, 3/4” NPT
24 4319831 3 | Tee, 3/4” NPT
25 4319892 4 | Nipple, 3/4” NPT x 1/2” NPT
26 4319827 4 | Nozzle, Agitator
27 4309755 1 | Elbow, 1-1/4” NPT x 1-1/4” Hose Barb Use thread sealing tape
28 4319830 1 | Elbow, 3/4” NPT x 1” Hose Barb Use thread sealing tape
29 4320926 1 | Fitting, 1/8” NPT x 3/16” Hose Barb
30 4338187 1 | Shield, Adhesive Sump Heat
31 4338186 1 | Shield, Adhesive Sump Heat
32 4338189 1 | Shield, Adhesive Heat
33 4338188 1 | Shield, Adhesive Heat
34 4337620 1 | Pipe, Tank Support
4336506 1 | Kit, Agitator Nozzle Orifice
N/S 4 | « 5/32” Nozzle Orifice
N/S 4 | » 3/16” Nozzle Orifice

> Change from previous revision

78



SPRAYTEK XP

6.1 Sprayer Pump Assembly

Serial No. All

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4309742 1 | Fitting, 1-1/4” NPT x 1-1/4” Hose Barb
2 4309743 1 | Valve, 1-1/4” NPT 3-Way Manual Ball
3 4319950 1 | Elbow, 1-1/4” NPT Male-Female
4 4319893 2 | Coupler, 1-1/4” NPT Male Cam
5 4319929 1 | Coupler, 1-1/4” NPT Female Cam Cap
6 4329266 1 | Reducer, 1-1/2 NPT x 1-1/4” NPT
7 4309741 1 | Pump, Sprayer
4335666 1 | « Seal Kit
8 4319927 1 | Nipple, 1-1/4” NPT
9 4309749 1 | Tee, 1-1/4” NPT
10 4332166 1 | Coupler, 1-1/4” NPT Female Cam 1-1/4”
11 4319766 1 | Plug, 1-1/4” NPT Hex
12 4319990 1 | Elbow, 1/8” NPT x 3/16” Hose Barb
13 4319989 1 | Switch, Pressure REFERENCE SW21, See 32.1
14 4335946 1 | Lock, Coupler

> Change from previous revision

79



SPRAYTEK XP

7.1 Strainer Assembly

Serial No. All

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes

1 4309753 1 | Elbow, #75 Flange x 1-1/4” Hose Barb Input from pump
2 4309744 1 | Strainer, 50 Mesh Screen Used with HD Booms
2 4334687 1 | Strainer, 80 Mesh Screen Used with SharpShooter Booms
3 4309736 2 | Clamp, #75 Flange
4 4319809 1 | Fitting, #75 Flange x 1-1/4” Hose Barb Output to boom valves
5 4335457 11” | Hose, 17 1.D. 60 inch length, cut to 11 inches
6 4319953 2 | Clamp, 1-1/16” to 2" Hose
7 4319806 1 | Adapter, 1" NPT to #50 Flange
8 4309740 1 | Valve, #50 Flange 2-Way Manual Ball
9 4319808 5 | Clamp, #50 Flange

10 4320707 1 | Elbow, #50 Flange

11 4321326 1 | Valve, #50 Flange 2-Way Electric Ball

12 4309756 3 | Adapter, #50 Flange to Quick Connect

13 4319815 1 | Fitting, Quick Connect x 1” Hose Barb

14 4320749 2 | Fitting, Quick Connect x 1” Hose Barb

15 4334306 1 | Bracket, Valve Mount Use Electric Ball Valve Hardware

> Change from previous revision

80



SPRAYTEK XP

Serial No. All

8.1 Sprayer Tank Plumbing

Remote Hydraulic

To Truckster XD
Connectors

81



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4309755 1 | Elbow, 1-1/4” NPT x 1-1/4” Hose Barb See 4.1 or See 5.1
2 4335458 4” | Hose, 1-1/4” 1.D. Tank to Pump Suction
3 4319953 6 | Clamp, 1-1/16” to 2” Hose
4 REF 1 | Sprayer Pump Assembly See 6.1
5 548907 2 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” Hex Flange
6 548804 2 | Nut, 3/8-16 Hex Flange
7 4335458 26” | Hose, 1-1/4” 1.D. Pump Output to Strainer
8 REF 1 | Stainer Assembly See 7.1
9 366134 2 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 5” Hex Head
10 445806 2 | Nut, 3/8-16 Nylon Insert
11 4335457 55” | Hose, 1”7 I.D. Ball Valve to Agitator
12 4319830 1 | Elbow, 3/4” NPT x 1” Hose Barb See 4.1 or See 5.1
13 4335454 53" | Hose, 3/16” I.D. Clear Spraytek XP 175
13 4335454 60" | Hose, 3/16” I.D. Clear Spraytek XP 300
14 4320926 1 | Fitting, 1/8” NPT x 3/16” Hose Barb See 4.1 or See 5.1
15 339988 1 | Fitting, -10 ORFS x -8 ORB
339911 1 | » O-Ring, -10 ORFS
339898 1 | « O-Ring, -8 ORB
16 339989 3 | Fitting, -10 ORFS x -10 ORB
339911 1 | » O-Ring, -10 ORFS
339899 1 | O-Ring, -10 ORB
17 1003557 2 | Hose, Remote Connectors to Pump
18 4307275 2 | Fitting, 1/2” Male Quick Connect
19 303873 2 | Flat Washer, 3/8

> Change from previous revision

82



SPRAYTEK XP

Serial No. All

9.1 Sprayer Manifold Options

S

T 2
3 S
c =
W —_—
= [
< o
T Q
o N
> S
© c
o« w
S

<)

=

c

@©

=

£

[

2

o

5 |2

T 2 @
(o] ~ =
= [olre ®©
[ = © <
© o= [/}
= S £ +
(32 Qo (=)
(=] o £ <
I > E <

O =

c c
o E = )
> o8 >
© c @ ©
o o

83



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4335458 6” | Hose, 1-1/4” I.D. All except Raven 203 Manifold
1 4335458 16” | Hose, 1-1/4” |.D. Raven 203 Manifold
2 4319953 2 | Clamp, 1-1/16” to 2” Hose
3 REF 1 | Manifold, Raven 440 See 10.1
3 REF 1 | Manifold, Raven 203 See 11.1
3 REF 1 | Manifold, 440 + Sharpshooter See 12.1
3 REF 1 | Manifold, Envizio Pro Il See 13.1
4 400184 AR | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Head
5 445781 AR | Nut, 5/16-18 Whizlock Flange
6 4335458 40" | Hose, 1-1/4” 1.D. Raven 203 Manifold Only
7 4319953 2 | Clamp, 1-1/16” to 2” Hose Raven 203 Manifold Only
8 4309755 1 | Elbow, 1-1/4” NPT x 1-1/4” Hose Barb | Raven 203 Manifold Only
9 4340046 1 | Fitting, 1/4” NPT x 1/4” Hose Raven 203 Manifold Only

10 60” | Tubing, 1/4” O.D. Raven 203 Manifold Only

11 4326946 1 | Compression Fitting, 1/4” Hose Raven 203 Manifold Only

12 4323047 1 | Sensor, Envizio Pressure Envizio Pro Il Manifold Only
13 4340426 1 | Gauge, 160 psi All Except Raven 203 Manifold
14 4319814 1 | Plug, 1/4” NPT Hex Raven 203 Manifold

> Change from previous revision

84



SPRAYTEK XP

10.1 440 Manifold

Serial No. All

X) To Left Boom
(Y) To Center Boom
@ To Right Boom

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4319809 1 | Adapter, #75 Flange to 1-1/4” Hose Barb
2 4309745 1 | Flow Meter
3 4309736 4 | Clamp, #75 Flange
4 4309751 1 | Tee, #75 Flange x #50 Flange Branch
5 4319808 1 | Clamp, #50 Flange
6 4319813 1 | Cap, #50 Flange
7 4309746 1 | Valve, #75 Electric 1” Butterfly
8 4309754 1 | Cap, #75 Flange
4309735 1 | Manifold, #75 Flange Electric
9 N/S 3 | = Valve, Electric Ball
10 4309736 2 | = Clamp, #75 Flange
11 4322307 3 | * Rail, Mounting Rail and screws removed from center
12 4322987 12 | « Screw, Stainless Steel valve and assembled to Item 4.
13 4320747 2 | Fitting, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb
14 4319790 1 | Elbow, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb

> Change from previous revision

85



SPRAYTEK XP

11.1 203 Manifold

Serial No. All

X To Left Boom
(Y) To Center Boom
@ To Right Boom

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4319809 1 | Adapter, #75 Flange to 1-1/4” Hose Barb
2 4319811 1 | Tee, #50 Flange
3 4309736 4 | Clamp, #75 Flange
4 4309751 1 | Tee, #75 Flange x #50 Flange Branch
5 4319808 3 | Clamp, #50 Flange
6 4319813 1 | Cap, #50 Flange
7 4309746 1 | Valve, #75 Electric 1” Butterfly
8 4309753 1 | Elbow, #75 Flange x 1-1/4” Hose Barb
4309735 1 | Manifold, #75 Flange Electric
9 N/S 3 | ¢ Valve, Electric Ball
10 4309736 2 | » Clamp, #75 Flange
11 4322307 3 | * Rail, Mounting Rail and screws removed from center
12 4322987 12 | « Screw, Stainless Steel valve and assembled to ltem 4.
13 4320747 2 | Fitting, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb
14 4319790 1 | Elbow, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb
4319812 1 | Gauge Port, #50 Flange

> Change from previous revision

86



SPRAYTEK XP

12.1 440 + Sharpshooter Manifold

Serial No. All

X) To Left Boom
(Y) To Center Boom
(@ To Right Boom

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4319809 1 | Adapter, #75 Flange to 1-1/4” Hose Barb
2 4309745 1 | Flow Meter
3 4309736 7 | Clamp, #75 Flange
4 4309751 2 | Tee, #75 Flange x #50 Flange Branch
5 4319808 4 | Clamp, #50 Flange
6 4319813 1 | Cap, #50 Flange
7 4309746 1 | Valve, #75 Electric 1” Butterfly
8 4309756 3 | Adapter, #50 Flange to Quick Connect
9 4320747 1 | Fitting, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb
10 4322311 2 | Tee, #75 Flange x #50 Flange Branch With gauge port
11 4319790 2 | Elbow, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb
12 4319896 1 | Gauge, 2-1/2” Liquid Filled Pressure
13 4322990 1 | Sensor, SharpShooter Pressure
14 4309754 1 | Cap, #75 Flange
15 4322307 2 | Rail, Mounting
16 4322987 8 | Screw, Stainless Steel

> Change from previous revision

87



SPRAYTEK XP

Serial No. All

13.1 Envizio Pro Il Manifold

O
N—r

X To Left Boom
(Y) To Center Boom
@ To Right Boom

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4319809 1 | Adapter, #75 Flange to 1-1/4” Hose Barb
2 4309745 1 | Flow Meter
3 4309736 8 | Clamp, #75 Flange
4 4309751 4 | Tee, #75 Flange x #50 Flange Branch
5 4319808 5 | Clamp, #50 Flange
6 4319813 1 | Cap, #50 Flange
7 4309746 1 | Valve, #75 Electric 1” Butterfly
8 4309756 3 | Adapter, #50 Flange to Quick Connect
9 4320747 2 | Fitting, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb
10 4319812 1 | Adapter, #50 Flange to Gauge Port
11 4319790 1 | Elbow, Quick Connect x 3/4” Hose Barb
12 4322311 1 | Tee, #75 Flange x #50 Flange Branch With gauge port
13 4322990 1 | Sensor, Sharp Shooter Pressure
14 4309754 1 | Cap, #75 Flange
15 4322307 3 | Rail, Mounting
16 4322987 12 | Screw, Stainless Steel
17 4323047 1 | Sensor, Envizio Pressure

> Change from previous revision

88



SPRAYTEK XP

14.1 Boom Mount

Serial No. All

89



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes

1 800385 8 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4” Hex Flange

2 548804 8 | Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock Flange

3 4324367 1 | Mount, Power Hub Sharpshooter Booms Only

4 400025 2 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 7/8” Hex Flange Sharpshooter Booms Only

5 548911 2 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange Sharpshooter Booms Only

6 4325033 1 | Clamp, 2-1/2” Muffler Sharpshooter Booms Only

7 453009 6 | Flat Washer, 5/16 Sharpshooter Booms Only

8 445802 4 | Nut, 5/16-18 Nylon Insert Sharpshooter Booms Only

9 4333806 2 | U-Bolt, Square 5/16 Sharpshooter Booms Only

> Change from previous revision

90



SPRAYTEK XPV

Serial No. All

15.1 Boom Assembly

15 Foot Boom Shown. 18 Foot and 20 Foot Booms Similar

X To Left Boom Valve/Manifold Connection
(Y) To Center Boom Valve/Manifold Connection
@ To Right Boom Valve/Manifold Connection

X
o

@

=

91



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes

1 REF 1 | Three Nozzle Center Boom 15 and 18 Foot Booms, See 16.1
1 REF 1 | Four Nozzle Center Boom 20 Foot Boom, See 17.1
2 REF 1 | Three Nozzle Left Boom 15 Foot Boom, See 18.1
2 REF 1 | Four Nozzle Left Boom 18 and 20 Foot Booms, See 19.1
3 REF 1 | Three Nozzle Right Boom 15 Foot Boom, See 20.1
3 REF 1 | Four Nozzle Right Boom 18 and 20 Foot Booms, See 21.1
4 4332288 2 | Arm, Pivot Hinge
5 4332306 4 | Bushing
6 4332251 2 | Pin, Hinge with Spacer
7 4332249 1 | Limit Hinge, Left Side
8 4332246 1 | Limit Hinge, Right Side
9 4332248 1 | Lock Hinge, Left Side

10 4332211 1 | Lock Hinge, Right Side

11 4332253 1 | Spring, Left Side Torsion

12 4332252 1 | Spring, Right Side Torsion

13 2 | Machine Bushing HMB-58-14

14 460050 2 | Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1”

15 400430 2 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 5” Hex Head

16 800602 2 | Nut, 1/2-13 Nylon Insert

17 4332210 2 | Boom Lock

18 4332292 4 | Insert, Rubber

19 4332307 2 | Trim, 2-3/4”

20 400188 10 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Head

21 364441 8 | Spacer, 5/16”

22 445802 10 | Nut, 5/16-18 Nylon Insert

23 4332190 2 | Boom Hinge

24 4332196 4 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 5-1/2” Tapped

25 4333507 4 | Hose, Rubber Duct 2’

26 4332195 4 | Spring, Outer Compression

27 4332247 4 | Spring, Inner Compression

28 367031 4 | Washer, Isolator

29 4 | Locknut, 3/4-10 Hex Center HNCL-34-10

30 471214 4 | Grease Fitting, 1/4-28 Straight

31 400262 16 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1” Hex Head

32 548804 8 | Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock Flange

33 4332208 1 | Post, Boom Nest

34 4332255 2 | Boom Nest, 2 Piece 15 and 18 Foot Booms

34 4332207 1 | Boom Nest, 1 Piece 20 Foot Boom

35 400276 4 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 3” Hex Head

36 445806 2 | Nut, 3/8-16 Nylon Insert

37 4332194 1 | Mount, Clean Load/Foam Marker

38 4332250 4 | Sleeve, Spring

39 4332254 4 | Shim, Spring

40 1 | Cap, Rubber 16-557

> Change from previous revision

92



SPRAYTEK XP

16.1 Three Nozzle Center Boom
15 Foot and 18 Foot Booms

Serial No. 4323390 -
Serial No. 4323391 -
Serial No. 4320589 -
Serial No. 4322360 -

All
All
All
All

93



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4332191 1 | Boom, 3 Nozzle Center
2 4332287 2 | Mount, Actuator
3 400262 6 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1” Hex Head
4 303873 6 | Flat Washer, 3/8
5 548804 14 | Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock Flange
6 400266 2 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Hex Head
7 4332289 2 | Actuator, 10 Inch
8 4332267 1 | » Bushing
9 400430 2 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 5-1/2” Hex Head
10 800602 2 | Nut, 1/2-13 Nylon Insert
11 REF 3 | Nozzle, Combo Jet Sharpshooter Booms
11 REF 3 | Nozzle, Triple HD Booms
12 400188 3 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1” Hex Head
13 4332286 2 | Single Barb Connector
14 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” I.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 19”
15 4332266 8 | Clamp, Hose
16 4332270 1 | Double Barb Connector
17 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 2-1/2”
18 4332236 1 | Tee, 3/4” Hose Barb
19 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” I.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
20 548911 3 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
21 400276 2 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 3” Hex Head
22 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” I.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 15-1/2”
23 4334171 3 | Cap, Nozzle Tip HD Booms
24 4334166 3 | Tip, XR-11006VP HD Booms
25 4321553 3 | Gasket, Nozzle HD Booms
26 4334167 3 | Strainer, 50 Mesh Poly HD Booms

> Change from previous revision

94



SPRAYTEK XP

17.1 Four Nozzle Center Section Serial No. 4322361 - All
20 Foot Boom

95



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4332209 1 | Boom, 4 Nozzle Center
2 4332287 2 | Mount, Actuator
3 400262 6 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1” Hex Head
4 303873 6 | Flat Washer, 3/8
5 548804 14 | Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock Flange
6 400266 2 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Hex Head
7 4332289 2 | Actuator, 10 Inch
8 4332267 1 | « Bushing
9 400430 2 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 5-1/2” Hex Head
10 800602 2 | Nut, 1/2-13 Nylon Insert
11 REF 4 | Nozzle, Combo Jet Sharpshooter Booms
11 REF 4 | Nozzle, Triple HD Booms
12 400188 4 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Head
13 4332286 2 | Single Barb Connector
14 4333506 2 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 19”
15 4332266 10 | Clamp, Hose
16 4332270 2 | Double Barb Connector
17 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 2-1/2”
18 4332236 1 | Tee, 3/4” Hose Barb
19 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 11”
20 548911 4 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
21 400276 2 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 3” Hex Head
22 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 15-1/2”
23 4334171 4 | Cap, Nozzle Tip HD Booms
24 4334166 4 | Tip, XR-11006VP HD Booms
25 4321553 4 | Gasket, Nozzle HD Booms
26 4334167 4 | Strainer, 50 Mesh Poly HD Booms

> Change from previous revision

96



SPRAYTEK XP

18.1 Three Nozzle Left Boom Serial No. 4323391 - Al
15 Foot Booms

97



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4332188 1 | Boom, 3 Nozzle Left
2 4332206 1 | Guide Block Set
3 400114 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” Hex Head
4 445770 4 | Nut, 1/4-20 Nylon Insert
5 4332197 1 | Boom End Guard
6 403751 2 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Flange
7 548911 5 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
8 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” I.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
9 4332266 6 | Clamp, Hose
10 4332270 2 | Double Barb Connector
11 REF 3 | Nozzle, Combo Jet Sharpshooter Booms
11 REF 3 | Nozzle, Triple HD Booms
12 400188 3 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1” Hex Head
13 4332286 1 | Single Barb Connector
14 4333506 2 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 19”
15 4332290 5 | Plug, 1” Square
16 4334171 3 | Cap, Nozzle Tip HD Booms
17 4334166 3 | Tip, XR-11006VP HD Booms
18 4321553 3 | Gasket, Nozzle HD Booms
19 4334167 3 | Strainer, 50 Mesh Poly HD Booms

> Change from previous revision

98



SPRAYTEK XP

19.1 Four Nozzle Left Boom Serial No. 4322360 - All

18 Foot and 20 Foot Booms Serial No. 4320590 - All
Serial No. 4322361 - All

99



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4332192 1 | Boom, 4 Nozzle Left
2 4332206 1 | Guide Block Set
3 400114 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” Hex Head
4 445770 4 | Nut, 1/4-20 Nylon Insert
5 4332197 1 | Boom End Guard
6 403751 2 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Flange
7 548911 6 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
8 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
9 4332266 8 | Clamp, Hose
10 4332270 3 | Double Barb Connector
11 REF 4 | Nozzle, Combo Jet Sharpshooter Booms
11 REF 4 | Nozzle, Triple HD Booms
12 400188 4 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Head
13 4332286 1 | Single Barb Connector
14 4333506 3 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 19”
15 4332290 5 | Plug, 1” Square
16 4334171 4 | Cap, Nozzle Tip HD Booms
17 4334166 4 | Tip, XR-11006VP HD Booms
18 4321553 4 | Gasket, Nozzle HD Booms
19 4334167 4 | Strainer, 50 Mesh Poly HD Booms

> Change from previous revision

100



SPRAYTEK XP

20.1 Three Nozzle Right Boom Serial No. 4323391 - All
15 Foot Booms

101



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4332189 1 | Boom, 3 Nozzle Right
2 4332206 1 | Guide Block Set
3 400114 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” Hex Head
4 445770 4 | Nut, 1/4-20 Nylon Insert
5 4332197 1 | Boom End Guard
6 403751 2 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Flange
7 548911 5 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
8 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” I.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
9 4332266 6 | Clamp, Hose
10 4332270 2 | Double Barb Connector
11 REF 3 | Nozzle, Combo Jet Sharpshooter Booms
11 REF 3 | Nozzle, Triple HD Booms
12 400188 3 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1” Hex Head
13 4332286 1 | Single Barb Connector
14 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” I.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 19”
15 4332290 5 | Plug, 1” Square

> Change from previous revision

102



SPRAYTEK XP

21.1 Four Nozzle Right Boom
18 Foot and 20 Foot Booms

Serial No. 4320589
Serial No. 4322360
Serial No. 4320590
Serial No. 4322361

- All
- All
- All
- All

103



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4332193 1 | Boom, 4 Nozzle Right
2 4332206 1 | Guide Block Set
3 400114 4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” Hex Head
4 445770 4 | Nut, 1/4-20 Nylon Insert
5 4332197 1 | Boom End Guard
6 403751 2 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Flange
7 548911 6 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
8 4333506 1 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
9 4332266 8 | Clamp, Hose
10 4332270 3 | Double Barb Connector
11 REF 4 | Nozzle, Combo Jet Sharpshooter Booms
11 REF 4 | Nozzle, Triple HD Booms
12 400188 4 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Head
13 4332286 1 | Single Barb Connector
14 4333506 3 | Hose, 3/4” 1.D. PVC 10 Foot Length, Cut to 19”
15 4332290 5 | Plug, 1” Square
16 4334171 4 | Cap, Nozzle Tip HD Booms
17 4334166 4 | Tip, XR-11006VP HD Booms
18 4321553 4 | Gasket, Nozzle HD Booms
19 4334167 4 | Strainer, 50 Mesh Poly HD Booms

> Change from previous revision

104



SPRAYTEK XP

22.1 Relay Box

Serial No. All

105



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4321429 1 | Harness, Spraytek Power
2 4329751 1 | » Relay, 12V, 35A, 280 Micro
3 4312216 1| ¢ Fuse, 30 Amp Mini
4 4312214 1| e Fuse, 20 Amp Mini
5 4193880 4 | » Relay, 12V, 40 Amp SPDT
6 4220220 2 | » Fuse, 50 Amp Maxi
7 554492 2 | » Lockwasher, Size 24
8 554493 2 | » Panel Nut, Size 24
9 4322669 1 | Panel, Relay Box
10 403914 4 | Screw, #10-24 x 3/4” Truss Head
11 446116 4 | Lockwasher, #10
12 800521 4 | Nut, #10-24 Hex Flange
13 4322706 1 | Panel, Relay Box
14 548900 4 | Screw, #10-24 x 1/2” Hex Head
15 445207 4 | Nut, #10-24 Tinnerman
16 4322668 1 | Panel, Relay Box Cover
17 4325787 1 | Decal, Relay Box
18 3002098 3 | Latch, Swell
19 108195-05 AR | Channel, Flex Trim 38 inch length, cut to 4.8 inches
20 108195-05 AR | Channel, Flex Trim 38 inch length, cut to 1.8 inches

> Change from previous revision

106



SPRAYTEK XP

23.1 Sprayer Harness Routing

Serial No. All

F26, F28, F29, F31, F33

K26, K27

107



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4321427 1 | Harness, Sprayer Tank
2 4316368 3 | « Cable Tie, 1/8 to 1/4” Edge Clip
3 4316369 3 | « Cable Tie, 1/32 to 1/8” Edge Clip
4 4167640 3 | « Cable Tie, Fir Tree
5 8 | « Cable Tie, 11-13 mm Tube Clip
6 4333066 2 | « Cable Tie, 1/32 to 1/8” Edge Clip
7 4321426 1 | Harness, Sprayer Body Part of All Function Harness Option
8 4316369 1 | « Cable Tie, 1/32 to 1/8” Edge Clip
9 4167640 6 | « Cable Tie, Fir Tree
10 11 | « Cable Tie, 8-9 mm Tube Clip
11 4317650 1 | Harness, Sprayer Console
12 4316369 3 | » Cable Tie, 1/32 to 1/8” Edge Clip
13 4167640 2 | » Cable Tie, Fir Tree
14 4312215 | 3|+ Fuse, 5 Amp Mini P CRENCE F26, F28, F29, See
15 4312246 1 | e Fuse, 15 Amp Mini REFERENCE F27, See 32.1
16 4312216 1 | e Fuse, 30 Amp Mini REFERENCE F25, F30, See 32.1
17 4329751 2 | = Relay, 12V, 35A, 280 Micro REFERENCE K26, K27, See 32.1
18 4332946 1 | Relay, 12V, LED, 3 Pin Flasher REFERENCE K28, See 32.1
Raven 440 Controller Options.
19 4321430 1 | Harness, GPS-Radar Extension Discard the harness included with
Raven 440 controller
* . REFERENCE U43, See 32.1
20 4309922 1| GPS, Phoenix 10 Raven 440 Controller Options
21 4325186 1 | Harness, Envizio Pro Il Envizio Pro Il Option Only
* 5o 4312215 3|« Fuse, 5Amp Mini REFERENCE F31, F33, F34, F35,
See 32.1
23 4312213 1 | e Fuse, 10 Amp Mini REFERENCE F32, See 32.1
* . REFERENCE U52, See 32.1
24 1| Kit, MBA-6 Antenna Envizio Pro Il Controller Option
25 1 | » Cable, Antenna Route along the right ROPS Tube
* Place the 5 amp fuse in the F34 position to use the speed signal or place the fuse in the F35 position to
use the GPS speed. Do not place a fuse in both the F34 and F35 positions.
L 2 GPS and MBA-6 Antenna mounts on the center of the Truckster XD ROPS top cross tube.

> Change from previous revision

108



SPRAYTEK XP

24.1 SharpShooter Harnesses Serial No. 4322360 - All
15 Foot, 18 Foot, 20 Foot SharpShooter Booms Serial No. 4322361 - All

>

¥

2

15 Foot Boom Harnesses
(9 Nozzle)

~ 435 (C2)

e

2

18 Foot Boom Harnesses
(11 Nozzle)

. 9
To Switch Pro Outlet Connector (J28) ﬂ K

To Section Control Connector (J15) 6 20 Foot Boom Harnesses
(12 Nozzle)

109



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 1 | SharpShooter Pulse Generator REFERENCE U49, See 32.1
5003280 1 | Fuse, 10 Amp Pulse Generator REFERENCE F36, See 32.1
REFERENCE U48, See 32.1
2 1 | Hub, 9 Nozzle SharpShooter Power 15 Foot SharpShooter Booms
REFERENCE U48, See 32.1
2 1 | Hub, 11 Nozzle SharpShooter Power 18 Foot SharpShooter Booms
REFERENCE U48, See 32.1
2 1 | Hub, 12 Nozzle SharpShooter Power 20 Foot SharpShooter Booms
5003280 1|+ Fuse, 10 Amp Power Hub REFERENCE F39, See 32.1
3 1 | Driver, Boost Valve REFERENCE U50, See 32.1
5003280 1| ¢ Fuse, 10 Amp Boost Driver REFERENCE F37, See 32.1
4 1 | Driver, Pulse Valve REFERENCE U51, See 32.1
5003280 1 |« Fuse, 10 Amp Pulse Driver REFERENCE F38, See 32.1
5 4325187 1 | Harness, Envizio Pro Il 9 Nozzle 15 Foot SharpShooter Booms
5 4325188 1 | Harness, Envizio Pro Il 11 Nozzle 18 Foot SharpShooter Booms
5 4325189 1 | Harness, Envizio Pro Il 12 Nozzle 20 Foot SharpShooter Booms
6 4325190 1 | Harness, 440 + Sharpshooter 9 Nozzle 15 Foot SharpShooter Booms
6 4325191 1 | Harness, 440 + Sharpshooter 11 Nozzle 18 Foot SharpShooter Booms
6 4325192 1 | Harness, 440 + Sharpshooter 12 Nozzle | 20 Foot SharpShooter Booms
7 1 | Harness, Left 9 Nozzle 15 Foot SharpShooter Booms
7 1 | Harness, Left 11 Nozzle 18 Foot SharpShooter Booms
7 1 | Harness, Left 12 Nozzle 20 Foot SharpShooter Booms
8 1 | Harness, Right 9 Nozzle 15 Foot SharpShooter Booms
8 1 | Harness, Right 11 Nozzle 18 Foot SharpShooter Booms
8 1 | Harness, Right 12 Nozzle 20 Foot SharpShooter Booms
9 4322990 1 | Sensor, SharpShooter Pressure

> Change from previous revision

110



SPRAYTEK XP

25.1 Clean Rinse Accessory

Accesso

ry Part No. 4322149

111



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4322028 1 | Tank, Rinse Water
2 400200 4 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2” Hex Head
3 809152 4 | Flat Washer, 5/16
4 4324006 1 | Pump, Clean Rinse
5 351003 4 | Screw, #10-24 x 1-1/2" Slotted Hex
6 308089 8 | Flat Washer, #10
7 548973 4 | Nut, #10-24 Hex Stop
8 4322766 2 | Fitting, 3/8 NPT x 1/2” Hose Barb 90°
9 4335455 AR | Hose, Clean Water Tank to Strainer 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
10 4319952 6 | Clamp, 11/16 to 1-1/4” Hose
11 4323649 1 | Strainer, 1/2” Hose Barb
12 4327187 1 | e Top, Strainer
13 4327206 1 | « Cage, 50 Micron Strainer
14 4327207 1 | ¢ Gasket
15 4327188 1 | » Bowl, Transparent Nylon
16 4335455 AR | Hose, Strainer to Pump 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
17 4322886 1 | Fitting, 3/8 NPT x 1/2” Hose Barb
18 4335455 AR | Hose, Pump to Sprayer Tank 10 Foot Length, Cut to xx”
19 4322146 1 | Fitting, 1/2 NPT x 1/2” Hose Barb 90°
20 4319991 1 | Fitting, 1/2 NPT Bulkhead
21 4322148 1 | Nipple, 1/2 NPT x 8”
22 4322147 1 | Nozzle, 1/2 NPT
23 4331026 1 | Cap, Clean Rinse Tank
24 4130132 1 | Switch, Clean Rinse (Not Shown) See 1.1 for switch location.

REFERENCE SW25, See 32.1

> Change from previous revision

112



SPRAYTEK XP

26.1 Electric Rewind Hose Reel
Accessory Part No. 4335026

Serial No. All

113



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4329186 2 | Support, Hose Reel
2 400150 12 | Nut, 5/16-18 Insert Clinch
3 800710 15 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1” Hex Flange
4 4322127 1 | Platform, Hose Reel
5 4331296 1 | Support, Rear Hose Reel
6 4331295 1 | Bracket, Rear Hose Reel
7 548911 3 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
8 4319808 3 | Clamp, #50 Flange
9 4320707 1 | Elbow, #50 Flange Not used with Raven 203 Console
10 4321326 1 | Valve, #50 Flange 2-Way Electric Ball | REFERENCE M29, See 32.1
11 4324106 1 | Fitting, #50 Flange x 3/4” Hose Barb
12 4335456 AR | Hose, Valve to Hose Reel 10 Foot Length, Cut to 57"
13 4319952 2 | Clamp, 11/16 to 1-1/4” Hose
14 831225 1 | Clamp, Hose
15 400404 4 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 1" Hex Head
16 800379 4 | Nut, 1/2-13 Hex Flange
4320728 1 | Hose Reel, Electric Rewind
17 1| ¢ Frame, Hose Reel 16-906-18
18 1 | ¢ Mount, Motor 16-906-28
19 400184 12 | « Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Head
20 364441 8 | * Flat Washer, 5/16
21 445802 4 | « Nut, 5/16-18 Nylon Insert
22 400188 4 | « Screw, 5/16-18 x 1” Hex Head
23 1 | » Swivel, Hose Inlet 16-906-23
24 2 | * Mount, Top Pillow Block 16-906-07
25 2 | = Ball, Bearing 16-906-24
26 2 | * Mount, Bottom Pillow Block 16-906-08
27 400262 4 | » Screw, 3/8-16 x 1" Hex Head
28 303873 4 | « Flat Washer, 3/8
29 2 | * Retaining Ring 16-906-25
30 1 | » Disk, Gear Reel 16-906-19
31 1| ¢ Axle, Hose Reel 16-906-22
32 446134 8 | * Lockwasher, 5/16
33 1 | e Drum, Center 16-906-21
34 1| Trim 16-906-27
35 1 | « Disk, Reel 16-906-20
36 1| Cap, 3/4 NPT 16-906-26
37 1 | « Motor, Electric Rewind Hose Reel REFERENCE M23, See 32.1
38 1 | « Solenoid, Motor 13-750
39 400108 2 | » Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”
40 446128 2 | » Lockwasher, 1/4
41 443102 2 | * Nut, 1/4-20 Hex
42 1 | ¢ Switch, Push Button 33-251
43 4130132 1 | Switch, Hose Reel Valve (Not Shown) | See 1.1 for switch mounting

> Change from previous revision

114



SPRAYTEK XP

27.1 Manual Rewind Hose Reel
Accessory Part No. 4322126

Serial No. All

115



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4329186 2 | Support, Hose Reel
2 400150 12 | Nut, 5/16-18 Insert Clinch
3 800710 15 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1” Hex Flange
4 4322127 1 | Platform, Hose Reel
5 4331296 1 | Support, Rear Hose Reel
6 4331295 1 | Bracket, Rear Hose Reel
7 548911 3 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
8 4319808 3 | Clamp, #50 Flange
9 4320707 1 | Elbow, #50 Flange Not used with Raven 203 Console
10 4321326 1 | Valve, #50 Flange 2-Way Electric Ball | REFERENCE M29, See 32.1
11 4324106 1 | Fitting, #50 Flange x 3/4” Hose Barb
12 4335456 AR | Hose, Valve to Hose Reel 10 Foot Length, Cut to 57"
13 4319952 2 | Clamp, 11/16 to 1-1/4” Hose
14 831225 1 | Clamp, Hose
15 400404 4 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 1” Hex Head
16 800379 4 | Nut, 1/2-13 Hex Flange
4320726 1 | Hose Reel, Manual Rewind
17 1| » Frame, Hose Reel 16-906-18
18 1 |« Drum, Center 16-906-21
19 1| Trim 16-906-27
20 1 | « Disk, Reel 16-906-20
21 1 |+ Brake 16-129-10
22 1| Crank 16-129-09
23 1 | » Swivel, Hose Inlet 16-906-23
24 2 | * Mount, Top Pillow Block 16-906-07
25 2 | = Ball, Bearing 16-906-24
26 2 | * Mount, Bottom Pillow Block 16-906-08
27 400262 4 | » Screw, 3/8-16 x 1" Hex Head
28 303873 4 | » Flat Washer, 3/8
29 2 | * Retaining Ring 16-906-25
30 1 | « Disk, Reel 16-129-11
31 1 | » Axle, Hose Reel 16-906-22
32 400184 10 | = Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Head
33 446134 8 | * Lockwasher, 5/16
34 1 | LockPin 16-129-08
35 445802 2 | » Nut, 5/16-18 Nylon Insert
36 4130132 1 | Switch, Hose Reel Valve (Not Shown) | See 1.1 for switch mounting

> Change from previous revision

116



SPRAYTEK XP

Serial No. All

28.1 Cleanload Accessory

Accessory Part No. 4319791

117



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes

1 REF 1 | Sprayer Pump Assembly See 6.1
2 4309755 2 | Elbow, 1-1/4” NPT x 1-1/4” Hose Barb
3 4319953 6 | Clamp, 1-1/16” to 2” Hose
4 AR | Hose, 3/4” Pump to Cleanload 10 Foot Length, cut to xx Inches
5 4319950 1 | Elbox, 1-1/4” NPT Street
6 4324168 1 | Cleanload Assembly
7 403751 4 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Flange
8 548911 4 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
9 REF 1 | Boom Nest Post Assembly See 15.1

10 4319968 1 | Adapter, 1-1/2 NPT to 1-1/4 NPT

11 4309742 2 | Fitting, 1-1/4 NPT x 1-1/4” Hose Barb

12 AR | Hose, 3/4” Cleanload to Tank 10 Foot Length, cut to xx Inches

> Change from previous revision

118



SPRAYTEK XP

29.1 Foam Marker
Accessory Part No. 4322369

Serial No. All

Make certain relief
valve is installed in

Remove spigot from tank
and install plug.

119



SPRAYTEK XP

Iltem Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4319646 1 | Tank, 4 Gallon See 4.1 or See 5.1
2 4535789 1 | Plug, 3/4” NPT
3 4322374 1 | Cap, Foam Marker
4 4324110 1 | Hose, Foam Tank to Compressor 52 Foot Length, cut to xx inches
5 4340406 1 | Clamp, J-Style
6 REF 1 | Boom Nest Post Assembly
7 4322370 1 | Compressor, Foam Marker
8 4322372 1 | Bracket, Compressor
9 450377 4 | Nut, M6-1 Nylon Insert
10 403751 2 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Flange
11 548911 2 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange
12 4324110 2 | Hose, Foam Compressor to Nozzle 52 Foot Length, cut to xx inches
13 4323666 4 | Clamp, Boom
14 4321627 4 | Mount, Foam Nozzle
15 4320587 2 | Rod, Foam Marker Mount
16 4321626 2 | Nozzle, Foam Marker
17 4130132 1 | Switch, Foam Power (Not Shown) See 1.1 for switch mounting
18 4316067 1 | Switch, Foam Select (Not Shown) See 1.1 for switch mounting

> Change from previous revision

120



SPRAYTEK XP

30.1 Water Meter Accessories
Accessory Part No. 4320593 and 4324337

Serial No. All

Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
1 4319970 1 | Valve, 1” NPT 2-Way Manual Ball
2 4319926 2 | Nipple, 177 NPT
3 4319932 1 | Coupler, 1" NPT Male Cam
4 4319933 1 | Coupler, 1” NPT Female Cam
5 4321728 1 | Pipe, Air Gap Filler Inlet
6 4321726 1 | Flow Meter, Digital Water (Gallon) Accessory 4320593
6 4323446 1 | Flow Meter, Digital Water (Liter) Accessory 4324337
7 4321727 1 | Pipe, Air Gap Outlet

> Change from previous revision

121



SPRAYTEK XP

. Serial No. All
31.1 Tank Rinse and Spray Gun
Accessory Part No. 4320588 and 4323628
10 /
11 % |
' B
12
9
Item Part No. Qty. Description Serial Numbers/Notes
4320588 1 | Tank Rinse Hose Connection
1 4319932 1 | « Coupler, 17 NPT Male Cam
2 4319933 1 | Coupler, 17" NPT Female Cam
3 1 |« Elbow, 1” NPT
4 1 | « Adapter, 1” NPT x 3/4” NPT
5 4319889 1 | « Nipple, 3/4” NPT
6 4319828 1 | » Fitting, 3/4” NPT Bulkhead Includes Gasket
7 1 | « Nipple, 3/4” NPT x 4”
8 1 | » Nozzle, Tank Rinse
4323628 1 | Spray Gun Accessory
9 4330941 1| e Spray Gun
10 4323630 1 | » Mount, spray gun
11 800710 2 | » Screw, 5/16-18 x 1” Hex Flange
12 548911 2 | * Nut, 5/16-18 Hex Flange

> Change from previous revision

122



SPRAYTEK XP

. . Serial No. All
32.1 Electrical Schematic
Sprayer Power Distribution
To vehicle side
of Truckster XD 80 Rd
175 Amp Fuse
———3/600
F30
To Truckster XD —2-RY/BK 4 Rd/Bk sw2g |2
RB1 Stud
1Rd
120 Ye/Bk
F25
To Truckster XD 1Rd g 1Rd 600g 6009 K26 20Bk
RAC2 Stud 87A1/ 20 Bk
1Rd 64 Og/Gn 1Rd
F26 30 87| 20 Bk
To Truckster xXD—2-R9d o 2 Rd 61 Og/Wh 115Tn mﬁ 20 Bk
RAC3 Stud F27
2Rd 62 Og/Wh L11
199 Tn/Pk 199 Tn/Pk 199 Tn/Pk 20 Bk
Fwwwa ]
8
% 7| 20Bk
20 Bk
: S o0 106 B
Sw33 ! o3 =
3] 1 Rd sw2g |2
116Tn |2 "o 60 Og [\_60 Og 60 Og
! 24[ 114 Grwn
o
o
o4l
Ground J19-1 me—20 B 20 Bk
Right BoomValve J19-2m— 2 777
Flow Valve Control 1 J19-3me— Ge
Flow Valve Control 2 J19-4 mm n
104 Rd/Gn
Center Boom Valve J19-5m 105 BK/O
Left Boom Valve J19-6 m 9 102 Ye
J19-7 mm)
J19.gm 103 Gn
J19-9mm
) 106 Bu
Master Boom Switch J19-10mm 107 BKAWh 107 Bk/Wh
Flow Meter Ground J19-11 mmy——————~ I~ I~ L ——
108 Pk >< 108 Pk
Flow Meter +5V J19-12 =—00Gn ] >< >< >< ~ _109Gn
Flow Meter Signal J19-13m—0280 AL\ N N L 1095n
J19-14mm
J19-15mm)
+12V Unswitched J19-16 mm—2 BBk K27
20 Bk 197 Bu
\T/—cs 117 Og/Rd > o 208K
swao |2 20 Bk |86 85|20 Bk
J6.1 mm. 207 TVBU 61 Og/Wh| T
Jo-2 am 198 BK/Wh
24 Bk/Pk sl 1018Bn
Install Between J6-4 w197 Bu sw25 |2 ©
the Truckster XD 1018
High/Low Option 6-1»-207 Tn/Bu_| | 1oiBn]
Connectors Je-2 198 BKWh | 117 Og/Rd
6.5, 24 BK/PK ) 4 -, 3| 104 Rd/Gn
J6-4) SW26 |2 20 Bk
104 Rd/Gn_|
K28 24 Bk/Pk 60 Og
208Tn/Rd [- .|/ 24 BK/PK 3| 105 Bk/Og
E, B o 60 Og
- sw27 |2
199 Tn/Pk F29
105 Bk/Og | 64 Og/Gn 65 Gn/Bk
199 Tn/Pk
101 Bn
104 Rd/Gn 60 0g F28 63 Og/Ye
105 BK/IOg o
20 Bk
GPS/Radar Signal jgg:g :) 100 Pu 100 Pu
GPS/Radar Shield J20-1 mmy21 EKWh 21 Wh
\T/—ca 116 Og/Bu 116 Og/Bu
A 208 Tn/Rd
SW32 114 Gn/Wh
61 Og/Wh
105 Bk/Og
104 Rd/Gn
101 Bn
20 Bk

123



32.1 Electrical Schematic
Sprayer Components

80 Rd 80Rd J11-Geo Rd F23 10 Rd/Og JLH  120Rd 1 O0N 2 21Bk
T|T|T
c|E|E K25
188 87A
80Rd J11-S 60 Rd F24 47 wh/Bk 125 Bu/Rd J11-R125 Bu/Rd A ~ B 21Bk
30 87 <
120 Ye/Bk 120 Ye/Bk J14-27 120 Ye/Bk J12-2 126 Wh/Bu J11-J 126 Wh/Bu 86 ~~~85| 20 Bk
80Rd J11-E 60 Rd F21 6 Rd/Pu
K22
87A] 20 Bk
123 Og/Wh J11-M 123 Og/Wh 6 Rd/Gn
30 87| 20 Bk
111 Gn/Ye J14-16 111 Gn/Ye Y127 111 Gn/Ye J11-B 111 Gn/Ye |86 ~~~ 85|/ 20 Bk
B
123 Og/Wh K21 20 Bk
87A]/ 20 Bk
A 124 Og/Bk J11-N 124 Og/Bk 6 Rd/Bu
30 87| 20Bk |
J14-15 J12-6 J11-A
3m1 110 Gn/Bu 110 Gn/Bu 110 Gn/Bu 110 Gn/Bu ssms_s 20 Bk
2 sw23| J1-F F22
80 Rd -F 60 Rd 8 Og/Pu
K23 20 Bk
600g 60 Og 87A)/ 20 Bk 20Bk _ 21Bk J11-P 21 Bk
60 Og 121 Rd/Wh J11-K 121 Rd/Wh 8 Og/Bu 777
30 87| 20Bk |
85——— 1| 112Bn/Ye J1417 112Bn/Ye J12:8 |112Bn/Ye JI1-C 112 Bnive 86|m8_5 20 Bk
2 sw24 B
,121 Rd/Wh| K24 20 Bk 20 Bk
S 87A]/ 20 Bk
3 A 122 Rd/Bk J11-L 122 Rd/Bk 8 Og/Gn
30 87| 20Bk
113 Bn/OgJ14-18 113 Bn/Og J12-9 113 Bn/Og J11-D 113Bn/Og |86 WE 85|20 Bk
102 Ye 102 Ye J14-3102 Ye 102 YeJ13-3 102 Ye
103 Gn 103 Gn J14-4103 Gn 103 GnJ13-4 103 Gn A@_B 102 Ye |
107 Bk/WhJ14-11 107 Bk/Wh 107 Bk/Wh J13-8 107 Bk J16-1
107 BiWh 108 PkJ14-12 108 Pk 108 Pk J13-9 108 Rd J16-3 end
108 Pk +5V U4
109 Gn 109 GnJ14-13109 Gn 109 GnJ13-10 109 Bk J16-2 Signal
J14-24 117 Og/Rd 117 Og/Rd J12-1 117 Og/Rd J18-1 T2V
J14-19 118 Wh/Bu 118 Wh/Bu J12-3 118 Og/Gy J18-3 RH
J14-20 119 Wh/Gn 119 Wh/Gn J12-4 119 Bu/Gy J18-4 U2
117 Og/Rd J14-25 o0 Bk 20 BkJ12-10 20 Bk 20Bk  J18-2 Gnd
z 600g  J14-26 60 Rd/Wh 60 Rd/Wh J12-5 60 Og 60 Og A
6 54| 119 Wi/Gn 16 Og/Bu J14-21 116 Og/Bu 116 Og/Bu 1211 116 Og/Bu B @
1 1
C
118 Wh/Bu |3 0\‘\0"’—0—1 20 Bk
2| swsat 208 Tn/Rd J14-30 208 Tn/Rd J12-12 208 Tn/Rd
sw21 |
117 Og/Rd 117 Og/Rd 60 Og l—lé 208 Tn/Rd
20 Bk 114 Gn/WhJ14-23 114 Gn/WhJ13-12 114 Gn/Wh
0 W2 oW |
ol o 60 Og E 114 Gn/Wh
60 0g oL
©|©
60 Og 60 0gJ14-14 60 Og J13-660 Og 60 Og A
65 Gn/Bk 65 Gn/BnJ14-22 65 Gn/Bn_J13-1165 Gn/Bn 65Gn/Bn B
slsls 20 Bk C
J14-7 171 3|3|8 600g -
65 Oglve 63 Rd GPS +12V 105 Bk/Og J14-6 105 BkOg J13-7 105 Bk/Og 105 Bk/Og B
J14-8 21 Wh J17-2
R = Shield 20 Bk C
20 Bk e 20 Bk = Gng U4 60 0g A
;?Osmvn 100Gn_| Signal 104 Rd/Gn J14-5 104 Rd/Gn J13-5 104 Rd/Gn 104 Rd/Gn B
20 Bk C
A
116 Og/Bu 600g
208 Tn/Rd 101 BnJ14-2 101Bn  J13-1 101 Bn 101 Bn ﬁ@
114 Gn/Wh c
J15.Ar_105 BKO —20Bk
105 Bk/Og 1e-Br101Bn el el
104 Rd/Gn 104 Rd/Gn o|o|m|@
J15-C ololo|e
101 Bn Q| S|
20 Bk 20 Bk J14-1 20 Bk J13-2 20 Bk

124



SPRAYTEK XP

32.1 Electrical Schematic
Envizio Pro Il Controller Schematic (Harness 4325186)

Serial No. All

us2 Antenna
- J23-1
J27-A >%kh/09— - J23-2
J27-B - J23-3
m— J23-4
77 m— J23-5
m— J23-6
Ground J19-1 me—23 gnkm’h = 237
Right BoomValve J19-2 36 Gn m— J23-8
Flow Valve Control 1 J19-3 37Ye - J23-9
Flow Valve Control 2 J19-4 28 Bu - J23-10
Center Boom Valve J19-5 26 BK/G - J23-11
Left Boom Valve J19-6 29 BkAN¥1 - J23-12
J19-7 - J23-13
J19-5 20 BWH S4BU o, 12314 GPS Speed U4
31 BuWh 20 Bk P
J19-9 >4 Og/Wh 22 Og/Wh J24-1 Ground
Master Boom Switch J19-10 38 Bl?/Ye 36 Yo J24-2 Master Boom
Flow Meter Ground J19-11 39 Ra/Bu 77 Gn J24-3 CAN High
Flow Meter +5V J19-12 42 WhiGy J24-4 CAN Low
Flow Meter Signal J19-13 250 mmJ24-5
+12V Switched J19-14 9 = J24-6
J19-15 m-32 WH/BK o J24-7
. 48 Og/Rd
+12V Unswitched J19-16 mmJ24-8
= J24-9
o J24-10
o J24-11
GPS/Radar Shield J20-1 me-S5 g';//éen o J24-12
J20-2 mm J24-13
GPS/Radar Signal 1 J20-3 m-23 G¥/Bu S00g/¥e o j54.14 +12V Switched Power In
51 Rd/Bk N
48 Og/Rd J24-15 +12V Switched Power Out
J24-16 +12V Unswitched Power
To Truckster XD 18 P, 49 WniRd 49 WhBA_ 126-1 +12V Switched Power
RAC3 Stud [ 1Rd F32 50 Og/Ye 20 Bk J26-2 CAN High
47 Gn J26-3 Ground
51 Rd/Bk 33 52 WhiOg J26-4 CAN Low
F34 52 Wh/Og
s R, o ores 81 care
54Bu_ _F35 “53GyBu | 258 CANLow
52 V‘%gﬁ J22-1 +12V Switched Power
J22-2 Ground
22332//\%: J21-01 Ground )
2 0g ] 2O oo e
E witche
J28.01-22 SO 26 BIUSY i 21-04 Boom Section 1
J27-02 28 Bu 28 Bu J21-05 Boom Section 2
J27-03 29 BRWh 29 Bk/Wh J21-06 Boom Section 3
J27-04 30 Br/Wh 30 Bn/Wh J21-07 Boom Section 4
J27-05 31 BWWh 31 BWWh J21-08 Boom Section 5
J27-06 32 Wh/BK 32 Wh/BK J21-09 Boom Section 6
J27-07 33 Wh/Bn 33 Wh/Bn J21-10 Boom Section 7
J27-08 34 Wh/Bu 34 Wh/Bu J21-11 Boom Section 8
J27-09 35 Pk 35 Pk J21-12 Boom Section 9
J27-10 36 Gn J21-13 Boom Section 10
J27-11 37Ye J21-14 Decrease Rate
J27-12 J21-15 Increase Rate
= J21-16
o J21-17
o J21-18 u4s
o J21-19
o J21-20
38 BidYe J21-21 Signal Ground
o J21-22
o J21-23
o J21-24
fg RR;‘//gﬁ J21-25 Flow Meter +5V
21 BuWh J21-26 Speed Sensor +5V
22 Wh/Gy J21-27 Speed Sensor Signal
43 BK/Bu 43 BK/BU J21-28 Flow Meter Signal
Ground B 24 Og/Bu 24 Og/Bu J21-29 Pressure Sensor Ground
U46  qovA 25 Pq 4g P J21-30 Pressure Sensor +12V
Signal C 4 46 YZ J21-31 Pressure Sensor Signal
47 Gn J21-32 CAN High
J21-33 CAN Low
o J21-34
o J21-35
jg 83;33 J21-36 +12V Fused
J21-37 +12V Fused

125



32.1 Electrical Schematic

15 Foot and 18 Foot SharpShooter Booms

Left Boom

Bk 1Bk
- Bk | Bic 98 [(Joo-B = J28-01
BK T 4341 o Bn ee | En ZB —mm 25.02
Bk J34-2 BK Bu 29D |J29D “Gouwh TEWh g 12803 o
Bk GO j34's ma—CNVOG | Bin J20E U29E Copvy sevn 2508 Envizio Pro I
- - BuWh
Bn 2 Bn Bu/Wh 120G < Joo.g «LBUWh J28-06 )
En Bn ps2 B WhBk J29-H | J29-H Bk Bk J2807 and 15’ Boom
n - .
J35-3 o Wh/Bn J290 |29
Bl o008 i35.4 WhOg Wh/Bu J2oK |J2ok 2WhBU O WBU s 12509 Options
Bu 4355 mm—DBY__| ool |J29L ¢ :jgg}?
Bu Wh : Wh -o9-M |J29-M ¢ -
oo—gy J35-6 Bu mUoN | J29N ¢ - 2s12
98 S
Center Boom g T J30-A jig_c EB t 1Bk 154 Raven 440 +
BRWh Gn o Bk Y0 U47 Joop (2BlW Sharpshooter
BRWhR uas jggg 2Bn/Wh 2BIWh oy 1
g Bu/Wh 3
e B e e e e and 15 Boom
4312 2 H C3WhiEn 3Wh ' .
o o e et = e #=s Options
L re 1-4 4 e -
BTV 5 Giog nOg G/Wh . 4314 =G & = GWh a9 oL
Bu/Wh Pu u u J29-M ¢
= Rawn 1316 = —Rgwh & = Riwn N ¢
[Buwh Gn Gn ROy 77 0 > d J29-
oo Bu/Wh 04 (318 9 8
[BUWh ), WOg Wh/Og
Right Boom Rd J32-1 EE o Rd
Bk
Wh/Bk 136-1 Wh/Bk J32-2 Og
Wh7Bko_/|/_C Wh J36- Wh § $eq J32-3 5
WhBK 52 WhH/Bl 1324 uso
[WhBK o 4, o GNVOI___ 4364 Gn/Og & 4325
Wh/Bn 1365 Wh/Bn Gf] og jggg *Gn/0g
Wh/Bn , svr;] 5366 m - WHOg Y356 , WhOg
4367
[WHBR ), WhOg_(y307; Wh/Og
[WhBG W W —a7-1 m—rBY Rd J33-1 -9 F38 Rd
o e Wh/Bu Bk 352>
[Wh/Bu Gn/Og 137- Gn/Og Ye - - )—9—Ye
oo J33-4
Gn J33-5%‘ us1
1336 ¢
Gn - n/Og
Wh S33-7 w70,
Rd ¥, Rd 15,12V Source
Bk
Bk 1Bk
Left Boom Bk B 1298 = J28-01
W Jout Bn Rl T S on—m j28.00
[Bk Jaa-2 Bu g 20D 2 5 J28-03
BK 1343 BK J29-D 1 4 BK/Wh 4BIWh gy 2500 ..
BR Gnog 343 = —Grog B 29E |0 Cop v, seownh o 200e  Envizio Pro I
Bn - F CBuWh 6 Bu -
e e e 28 |ims e, 7 and 18 Boom
Bn - Bn - 7 Wh/Bn 7 n J28-07 .
J34-7 me—e Wh/Bn J29-4 | J294 SWh/Bu
Bn oo Wh/Og J34-8 Wh/Og Wh/Bu J29-K | J29-K gp"/ U 9 Pk ng-gg OptlonS
Bu J35-1 Bu Pl 2oL |29l SJopos TOBO: J28-
[EM Wh Wh BKk/Og J29-M  |Joo-m HOBKOa  10BKOG o 5 1,
Bu J35-2 Bu = 29N J29-N ¢ - 28-11
Bu Gn/O e mm_Gnog o = 2812
Bk/Wh Bk/Wh J29-B 1Bk
J35:5 G A Bn 1 A
(BRWh 4 o G (35 m—Cn ] R/Wh S vaz 29 gy 7154 Raven 440 +
B 1357 me—b | BK J30-C Joop LEKWD
B oo—TH02 —jas:8 s Bor gL __ Sharpshooter
' b N
Rd Rd Rd  F36 Rd 129-G J15-C ,
J31-1 1 h/Bk T
ICemﬁr Boom - \?\;:-{Wh gk o gk 5 gk jigﬁ' ek s and 18’ Boom
Bn/W oo o ——J31-3m—— (3| - h/Bu 3 n 58 ;
[BoWh Gn/Og ETV_NCZI;‘_ oW s o : e uas ok B Options
o—/|,—c Pu 4315 Pu Pu J29-M &=
Buiiin Rawn‘J31-6 RaWh & ™ Rgwh JooN
[BuWh Gn Gn J31-7 o 7 =
oo BuWh 09 Jais g 8
[BUWh 5 WOg Wh/Og_|
Wh/BK ra I F37  Rd
[Wh/BK Wh Wh BF 1Bk
V / J32-2
[Wh/BK Gniog éﬂ_ _9_“' J32-3 )739"
V = e Gn uso
. Pu o~y PU
Right Boom  wh/gn J36-1 Wh/Bn T 432:6 55
Bn n U362 mm—C0 | Wh/Og 4327 WhiOg
- g —J36-3 m—7en -
oo J36-4
Wh/Bu 1365 mm—WH/BU_ | Rd . Rd F38 Rd
WH/BU Wh Wh J38-1 g
T J36-6 mE— Bk J33-2 75
WHBL 4, Gn/Og e 7 Gniog | Yo e ——
Pl J37-1 Pk Gn rdacn ust
[Pk Gn 4372 Gn Pu J33-6 U
Pe———Twog——J37-3 m—ys ] Gn 1337 OO
oo 9 (374 o Wh J33-8 - W/Og
BKOT 4,5 Wi Jare mn Rd RO+ Bd 15 412V Source
BUOg _j3/5 m BKOG | o
BKIO Gn/O: S m_Gniog |

77

126



SPRAYTEK XP

32.1 Electrical Schematic
20 Foot SharpShooter Boom

Left Boom ~
B ot g — o 929-B 1298 4ok 15K w201
Br—J34-2 o U J29-C J29-C 5 p S 2802 o
Bk Gn/og 1343 GO BiWh 29D 29D CaBwwh ZBIOWh g 12803 Envizio Pro Il
-4 ol Bn/Wh < 5 Bn/Wh 5 Bn/Wh
Bl aas Bn R J29-F J2o-F 2RI ? 2805 and 20’ Boom
[Bn Gn__ a6 Gn h/Bk J29-G 429G oK 6 Wh/Bk a
B ee® Bn o J29-H J29-H En J28-06 .
Bn WHOG \Jog & me WH/OG | J29-J J29-4 €2 Options
J34-8 hBu hBu 7 Wh/Bu
TR Bu 5 J29K J29K L & P J28-07
-1 —
B ot (352 o e o o Sohe e 1206
= o) jggi Te) = J29-N J29-N g 020w 28-10
-4 w20 - 2811
Bi/Wh
BIWh_ n__(J355 n | Gy __ J30-A rop (1B = j28-12
BlWh 558 Bl/Wh Bdih J30-8 uaz Poa 1Bn 1BK oy jysp
(BRWR ), WHOg {327 M WhOG | g 330 nep 8] Raven 440 +
J29E
Bn/Wh
Center Boom Bn/Wh Rd J31-1 Rd 1 Rd F36 Rd J29-F BuWh 1 2BrWh SharpShOOter
[Bn/Wh Wh Wh o Jat-2 = 2m—gk J25C 2w s8¢ ’
Ao BAWh & (4313 0L 3mCY 929K S Win dl and 20’ Boom
(B 6 4, o GN/Og by GW 1515 GV 5 GV uag 2ok SE—— ey Options
Bu/Wh Pu 31-6 Pu 6 Pu J29-L WH/Bn J15-B
Bu/Wh o—/|,-c Gn Gn Rd/Wh 317 RA/Wh 7 Rd/Wh J2O-M & Br/O
BuWh 08\ Jai.4 m 09 & 09 JeoN
[BIWh_, 4, WOg Wh/Og |
Pnik Rd Rd F37 Rd
WH/BK Wh Wh L Rd myspqyRd JFST,  Rd
(R oy WH/BK | ?';_.—-jgg.; =
WHBK g
[Whi Gn/Og Gn/O & J32-3 8
Wh/Bn & J32-4 Uso
[Wh7Bn oo Gn Gn Bu J32-5 57
Wh/Bn T J32:6 s
[WhBN 4, WhiOg WhiOg Whiog %27 gy
Right Boom
WhBU Wh U361 me—yed Rd J33-1,Rd F38 Rd
T U Bk J33-2
J36-3 25
‘Wh/Bu 1 S;/Og 1364 S;/Og Ye - jggi )—q—Ye
P36 g Gn 33580 ust
o—-o—p—J36:6 PR Pu J33-6
P WhogJ367 m—g—| Lo emysz7,oMOd
oro—p i a6 e Wh J33-8 /09
mor e e [, o o
BKOg_ 575 BK/O ™ To +12V Source
BKIO Gniog J373 Gn/Og
Bn/Og 1375 Bn/Og /77
[Bn/Og 3 Gn
Ao e B0
099 5 40 J37-8 g

127



SPRAYTEK XP

Item Referen.ce Part Description Serial Numbers/Notes
lllustration Number
F21 See 22.1 4220220 | 50 Amp Left Boom Actuator Fuse
F22 See 22.1 4220220 | 50 Amp Right Boom Actuator Fuse
F23 See 22.1 4312216 | 30 Amp Hose Reel Motor Fuse
F24 See 22.1 4312214 | 20 Amp Clean Rinse Pump
F25 See 23.1 4312216 | 30 Amp Switched Power Fuse
F26 See 23.1 4312215 | 5 Amp Reel Valve Fuse
F27 See 23.1 4312246 | 15 Amp Foam Marker Fuse
F28 See 23.1 4312215 | 5 Amp GPS/Radar Fuse
F29 See 23.1 4312215 | 5 Amp Agitator Valve Fuse
F30 See 23.1 4312216 | 30 Amp Sprayer Controller Fuse
F31 4312215 | 5 Amp CAN Power Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
F32 4312213 | 10 Amp Main Power Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
F33 4312215 | 5 Amp Aux Power Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
F34% 4312215 | 5 Amp Speed Select Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
F35% 4312215 | 5 Amp GPS Select Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
F36 5003280 | 10 Amp Pulse Generator Part of Sharpshooter Booms
F37 5003280 | 10 Amp Boost Driver Part of Sharpshooter Booms
F38 5003280 | 10 Amp Pulse Driver Part of Sharpshooter Booms
F39 5003280 | 10 Amp Power Hub Part of Sharpshooter Booms
Ji1 See 23.1 N/S | Relay Box to Tank Harness Connector
J12 See 23.1 N/S | Tank to Body Harness Connector 1
J13 See 23.1 N/S | Tank to Body Harness Connector 2
J14 See 23.1 N/S | Body to Console Connector
J15 See 23.1 N/S | Section Control Connector Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J16 See 23.1 N/S | Flow Meter Connector
J17 See 23.1 N/S | GPS/Radar Connector
J18 See 23.1 N/S | Foam Compressor Connector
J19 See 23.1 N/S | Sprayer Controller Connector 1 Raven 203, 440 or Envizio Pro Il
J20 See 23.1 N/S | Sprayer Controller Connector 2 GPS/Radar
J21 See 23.1 N/S | Switch Pro 37 Pin Connector Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J22 See 23.1 N/S | Switch Pro 2 Pin Logic Power Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J23 See 23.1 N/S | Envizio Pro Il 14 Pin Connector Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J24 See 23.1 N/S | Envizio Pro Il 16 Pin Connector Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J25 See 23.1 N/S | CAN Connector Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J26 See 23.1 N/S | Powered CAN Connector Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J27 See 23.1 N/S | 3 Amp Accessory Power Connector Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J28 See 23.1 N/S | Switch Pro Output Connector Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
J29 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter 23 Pin Connector Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J30 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Pressure Sensor Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J31 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Pulse Generator Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J32 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Boost Driver Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J33 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Pulse Driver Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J34 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Left Boom C1 Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J35 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Left Boom C2 Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J36 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Right Boom C1 Part of Sharpshooter Booms
J37 See 24.1 N/S | SharpShooter Right Boom C2 Part of Sharpshooter Booms

128



SPRAYTEK XP

ltem Referen.ce Part Description Serial Numbers/Notes
lllustration Number
K21 See 22.1 4193880 | Left Boom Lower Relay
K22 See 22.1 4193880 | Left Boom Lift Relay
K23 See 22.1 4193880 | Right Boom Lift Relay
K24 See 22.1 4193880 | Right Boom Lower Relay
K25 See 22.1 4329751 | Clean Rinse Pump Relay
K26 See 23.1 4329751 | Agitator Valve Relay
K27 See 23.1 4329751 | Alarm Relay
K28 See 23.1 4332946 | Alarm Light Flasher
L11 4340689 | Low Pressure Light Raven 203 Console Only
M21 4332289 | Left Boom Actuator
M22 4332289 | Right Boom Actuator
M23 See 26.1 Electric Rewind Hose Reel Motor Part of Electric Rewind Hose Reel
M24 See 25.1 4324006 | Clean Rinse Pump Part of Clean Rinse Option
M25 Agitator Valve Motor Included in 4321326
M26 Left Boom Valve Motor Included in 4309735
M27 Center Boom Valve Motor Included in 4309735
M28 Right Boom Valve Motor Included in 4309735
M29 See 26.1 Hose Reel Valve Motor Included in 4321326
M30 4309746 | Flow Control Valve Motor
sSw21 See 6.1 Low Pressure Switch
SwW22 | See 4.1,5.1 4326846 | Agitator Float Switch
Swa3 See 1.1 4299072 | Left Boom Lift/Lower Switch
Sw24 See 1.1 4299072 | Right Boom Lift/Lower Switch
Sw25 See 1.1 4130132 | Left Boom Switch
SW26 See 1.1 4130132 | Center Boom Switch
sSwa7 See 1.1 4130132 | Right Boom Switch
Swasg See 1.1 4130132 | Clean Rinse Switch Part of Clean Rinse Option
Sw29 See 1.1 4333646 | Master Boom Switch
Sw30 See 1.1 4130132 | Foam Power Switch Part of Foam Marker Option
SW31 See 1.1 4316067 | Foam Select Switch Part of Foam Marker Option
SW32 See 1.1 4130132 | Hose Reel Valve Switch Part of Hose Reel Option
SW33 See 1.1 4326362 | Agitator Select Switch
uai 4309745 | Flow Meter
U42 4322370 | Foam Marker Compressor
u43 4321430 | GPS, Phoenix 10 Raven 440 Controller Options
u44 4325035 | Envizio Pro Il w/ WAAS Controller Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
u4s 4325036 | Switch Pro Kit Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
U46 4323047 | Sensor, Envizio Pressure Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
u47 4322990 | Sensor, Sharpshooter Pressure Part of Sharpshooter Booms
u4s8 Sharpshooter Power Hub Part of Sharpshooter Booms
u49 Sharpshooter Pulse Generator Part of Sharpshooter Booms
us0 Sharpshooter Boost Driver Part of Sharpshooter Booms
U51 Sharpshooter Pulse Driver Part of Sharpshooter Booms
Us52 MBA-6 Helix Antenna Envizio Pro Il Sprayer Controller
* Place the 5 amp fuse in the F34 position to use the speed signal or place the fuse in the F35 position to use
the GPS speed. Do not place a fuse in both the F34 and F35 positions.

129



Serial No.

33.1 Connector Terminal Identification
Console Harness 4317650

To Truckster XD To Truckster XD
High/Low Connector High/Low Connector

J14
To Tank Harness

AT
gl

Foam Power Switch (Black) (SW30)  Agitator Select Switch (SW33)
Hose Reel ValveSwitch (Black) (SW32)
Left Lift/Lower Switch (White) (SW23)
Left Boom Switch (White) (SW25)

Center Boom Switch (Red) (SW26) [I_D — r\_[l
Master Boom Switch (Red) (SW29) IZEZI
Right Lift/Lower Switch (Green) (SW24)

Right Boom Switch (Green) (SW14) EE'] IZI\:,IZI
Clean Rinse Switch (Orange) (SW28) ! [

Foam Select Switch (Orange) (SW31)

K28
\ o b4 K26 §74 K27 E
SprayerConoIIer1(J19) F35 Fa7 Fzgr\_aummmaj

Terminal Identification is from open (Not Wire) end of connector

130



33.1 Connector Terminal Identification
All Function Harness 4321426

1 2 3 4 5 6
O O 0O 0O 0 O

6 5 4 3 2 1
00000 O0
L 1 e —

00 o0 O0O0O0
211 10 9 8 7 988%101102

Tank Harness (J13) Tank Harness (J12)
J14
To Console Harness <
GPS/Radar (U33)

GPS/Radar Extension Harness 4321430

GPS/Radar (U33)

Terminal Identification is from open (Not Wire) end of connector

131



33.1 Connector Terminal Identification
Tank Harness 4321427

Serial No. All

6 5 4 3 2 1

&8 488 00 0 0 O O

e — 1
0O 0 0 0 0 O

0O 0 0 0 0 O

7 8 9 10 11 12 12 1110 9 8 7

Body Harness (J13) Body Harness (J12)

J11
To Relay Box Harness

Male Terminal

@Jlo)

Clean Rinse Pump (M24) Agitator Valve (M25) Agitator Float Switch (SW22)
Flow Control Valve Motor (M29) Boom Valve 1 (M26)
Boom Valve 3 (M27)
Boom Valve 2 (M28)

Hose Reel Valve (M29)

Hose Reel Motor (M23)

Left Boom Actuator (M21)
Right Boom Actuator (M22)

Flow Meter (U31) Foam Marker Compressor (U32)

Terminal Identification is from open (Not Wire) end of connector

132



SPRAYTEK XP

33.1 Connector Terminal Identification
Envizio Pro Il Harness 4325186

J20

J19
To Console Harness

Switch Pro Logic Power (U45)
Accessory Power Connector J27

PEE:IIEHWEE:IIE;?

F31 F32

e

ll_u:Fss:m: - D—']

J26 Powered CAN

5 4 3 2 1
o 0O 0O 0O O

7

O O O 0 O
8 9 10 11 12

J28 Pressure Sensor (U46)

To Boom Nozzle Harness
Terminal Identification is from open (Not Wire) end of connector

Oo

~O

133



SPRAYTEK XP

33.1 Connector Terminal Identification
SharpShooter Harnesses

Serial No.

Envizio Pro Il 9 Nozzle Harness 4325187
Envizio Pro Il 11 Nozzle Harness 4325188
Envizio Pro Il 12 Nozzle Harness 4325189

J28
Envizio Pro Il Harness

J29

Raven 440 + SharpShooter 9 Nozzle Harness 4325190
Raven 440 + SharpShooter 11 Nozzle Harness 4325191
Raven 440 + SharpShooter 12 Nozzle Harness 4325192

J15
Tank Harness

J29

9 Nozzle SharpShooter Harnesses
11 Nozzle SharpShooter Harnesses
12 Nozzle SharpShooter Harnesses

Power Hub Output 1 (J34)
Power Hub Output 1 (J35)
Left Boom-1 (J36)
Left Boom-2 (J37)
Power Hub Output 2 (J38)
Power Hub Output 2 (J39)
Right Boom-1 (J40)
Right Boom-2 (J41)

J29
To Nozzle Harness

Pulse Generator (J31)
Boost Driver (J32)
Pulse Driver (J33)

Pressure Sensor (U47)

Nozzle Coils

Power Hub Output 1 (J34)
Power Hub Output 1 (J35)
Left Boom-1 (J36)
Left Boom-2 (J37)
Power Hub Output 2 (J38)
Power Hub Output 2 (J39)
Right Boom-1 (J40)
Right Boom-2 (J41)

Pulse Generator (J31)
Boost Driver (J32)
Pulse Driver (J33)

Terminal Identification is from open (Not Wire) end of connector

134



INDEX

1003557 ..o, 82
108195-05 ..o 106
2700757 oo, 82
3002098........overeen. 106
303873..94, 96, 114, 116
303952....ereeeereenn. 72
308089.......eoverereen 112
339898.....oieererr. 82
339899.....ororerr. 82
339911 oo, 82
339988.....orererern.. 82
339989......ooorerre. 82
351003.....cvrerereeen.. 112
361723, 74
364441 ..o, 92, 114
366134, 82
367031 oo, 92
400025................... 74, 90
400108.....oeeeeeereeen.. 114
400114 98, 100, 102, 104
400150........ 74,114, 116
400184........ 84, 114, 116
400188.....92, 94, 96, 98,
100, ....102, 104,
114
400192 ..o, 74
400200.......... 76, 78, 112
400262...92, 94, 96, 114,
116
400266................... 94, 96
400276............. 92, 94, 96
400404............ 114, 116
400430............ 92, 94, 96
403751.74, 98, 100, 102,
104, ....118, 120
403914, 106
404016, 70, 72
4130132..... 70, 112, 114,
116, .....120, 129
4167640........ooeeee.... 108
4193880............ 106, 129
4220220............ 106, 128
4225220, 70
4299072.............. 70, 129
4307275, 82
4308231 ..o, 74
4309735......ooe...... 85, 86
4309736... 80, 85, 86, 87,
88
4309740, 80
4309741 oo, 79
4309742............ 79, 118
4309743, 79
4309744 ..o, 80

4309745.. 85, 87, 88, 129
4309746... 85, 86, 87, 88,

129
4309747 oo, 76, 78
4309749 ..., 79
4309751 ....85, 86, 87, 88
4309753....overeen. 80, 86
4309754........ 85, 87, 88
4309755...76, 78, 82, 84,
118
4309756......... 80, 87, 88
4309922......oooroeea. 108
4312213............ 108, 128
4312214 ... 106, 128
4312215........... 108, 128
4312216.... 106, 108, 128
4315646................ 70, 72
4316067 ...... 70, 120, 129
4316369.......oreeenn... 108
4316767 oo, 74
4317650, 108
4319646....... 76, 78, 120
4319766.......... 76, 78, 79
4319788.....e....... 76, 78
4319790.... 85, 86, 87, 88
4319806.......ooeeereerenn. 80
4319808...80, 85, 86, 87,
8s, ... 114, 116
4319809...80, 85, 86, 87,
88
4319811 oo, 86
4319812, 86, 88
4319813....85, 86, 87, 88
4319814 oo, 84
4319815 oo, 80
4319827 ... 76, 78
4319828........ 76, 78, 122
4319830.......... 76, 78, 82
4319831 ..o 76, 78
4319832, 72
4319833 e, 72
4319889........ 76, 78, 122
4319892................ 76, 78
4319893 ..., 79
4319896......overeereen 87
4319926........ 76, 78, 121
4319927 oo 79
4319929 ..., 79

4319932 76, 78, 121, 122
4319933 76, 78, 121, 122
4319950.............. 79, 118
4319952....112, 114, 116
4319953..80, 82, 84, 118

4319968.......ooreeen... 118
4319970........ 76, 78, 121
4319971 oo, 72
4319986......ovreeerenn, 72
4319989 ..., 79

4319990 .....oovvreen.. 79
4319991 ..o, 112
4320587 ... 120
4320588 .....orvree. 122
4320593 .......... 121, 122
4320707 ......80, 114, 116
4320728 ... 114
4320747 ....85, 86, 87, 88
4320749 ..o, 80
4320826 ..o, 70
4320926 ......... 76, 78, 82
4321326......80, 114, 116
4321426 ..., 108
4321427 oo 108
4321429 ..o, 106
4321430........... 108, 129
4321553.94, 96, 98, 100,
104
4321589 ..o, 72
4321626 ... 120
4321627 ... 120
4321726 ... 121
4321727 oo, 121
4321728 ... 121
4321768 ..o, 74
4322028 ..., 112
4322126 ..., 115
4322127 ............ 114, 116
4322146 ... 112
4322147 oo, 112
4322148 ..., 112
4322149 ..o, 111
43222171 oo, 74
4322226 ..., 74
4322307 ....85, 86, 87, 88
4322311 oo, 87, 88
4322331 oo, 76, 78
4322332 76, 78
4322369 ..., 119
4322370........ 120, 129
4322372 ..o, 120
4322374 ... 120
4322549 ..o, 74
4322668........ooee...... 106
4322669........ooee...... 106
4322706 ..., 106
4322766 ... 112
4322886........oeo....... 112
4322887 ..o, 78
4322888........ovoeee. 76
4322966............ 76, 78

4322987 ....85, 86, 87, 88
4322990 87, 88, 110, 129

4323047 ........ 84, 88, 129
4323446.........cccce 121
4323628.................... 122

4323630 ....
4323649 ....
4323666 ....
4324006 ....
4324106 ....
4324110 ...
4324168 ....
4324337 ....
4324367 ....
4324806 ....
4324809 ....
4324811 ...
4325033 ....
4325035 ....
4325036 ....
4325186 ....
4325187 ....
4325188 ....
4325189 ....
4325190 ....
4325191 ...
4325192 ....
4325706 ....
4325707 ....
4325708 ....
4325787 ....
4325788 ....
4326362 ....
4326546 ....
4326836 ....
4326846 ....
4326946 ....
4327187 ....
4327188 ....
4327206 ....
4327207 ....
4329186 ....
4329266 ....
4329751 ...
4330230 ....
4330941 ....
4331026 ....
4331049 ....
4331295 ....
4331296 ....
4332166 ....
4332188 ....
4332189 ....
4332190 ....
4332191 ...
4332193 ....
4332194 ....
4332195 ....
4332196 ....
4332197 ....

104

106, 108, 129

135



INDEX

4332206.....98,100,102, 4335454 .......coocvvevv....... 82  800602......... 92, 94, 96
104 4335455 ..., 112 800710......114, 116, 122
4332207 oo, 92  4335456........... 114,116 809152.......... 76, 78, 112
4332208......oeeeeee.. 92 4335457 ... 80,82 809265 .......ooovvererrenn. 74
4332209 ..., 96  4335458............. 82,84  831225.... 114, 116
4332210 e, 92 4335666.......coreeen... 79 882971 oo 74
43322171 oo, 92 4335746 ... 74
4332236.............. 94,96 4335946 ..., 79
4332246......oooee.. 92  4336506.............. 76, 78
4332247 ..o 92 4337608.....ooeeren.. 76
4332248......o.. 92 4337620, 78
4332249 ..., 92  4338186................ 76, 78
4332250 ..., 92 4338187 ... 76, 78
4332251 oo, 92  4338188................ 76, 78
4332252 ..o, 92  4338189................ 76, 78
4332253 ..., 92 4340046 ..., 84
4332254 ..., 92 4340406........c......... 120
4332255 ..o, 92 4340426 ..., 84
4332266.94, 96,98, 100,  4340689............. 70, 129
102, oo, 104 4340846 ..o, 70
4332267 ... 94,96 443102, 114
4332270.94, 96, 98,100, 445207 ..oovvevvereeen. 106
102, oo, 104 44577098, 100, 102, 104
4332286.94, 96, 98,100, 445781 .oooovvevvereern, 84
102, oo, 104  445802..90, 92, 114, 116
4332287 ... 94,96  445806.................. 82, 92
4332288......ooen.. 92 446116 .. 106
4332289....... 94,96, 129 446128 ..o, 114
4332290.....98,100,102, 446134 ........... 114, 116
104 446136 oo, 74
4332292, 92 450377 e, 120
4332306......orreeen 92 453004 ..o, 72
4332307 oo, 92 453009.................. 74, 90
4332946......... 108, 129 4535789 ..o, 120
4333026......orreeen, 70 460050 ..o, 92
4333027 oo, 70 471214 . 92
4333028 70  5003280.....72, 110, 128
4333029 70 548045 ..o, 82
4333066........creeen.. 108 54880482, 90, 92, 94, 96
4333506.94, 96, 98,100,  548900.........covevven... 106
102, oo, 104 548901 ... 76, 78
4333507 ..o, 92 548907 oo, 82
4333646............ 70,129 548910 ..o, 82
4333806......orreeeen, 90 54891174, 90, 94, 96, 98,
4334126 ... 72 ...100, 102, 104,
4334127 oo, 72 114, ....116,118,
4334131 oo, 72 120, worrren 122
4334166.94, 96, 98,100, 548973 ..oovvvvereren. 112
104 554492 ..o, 106
4334167.94,96,98,100, 554493 .....coocvvevveee.n.. 106
104 101010722 IR 72
4334171.94,96,98,100, 800178 ..eovvvvevverereen, 72
104 800379 .............. 114, 116
4334306......orreeen, 80  800385......ocorrerunnnn. 90
4334687 oo, 80 800521 ..o, 106
4335026.......orereeen. 113 800582.....cceooereree.. 72

136



World Class Quality, Performance And Support

Equipment from Jacobsen is built to exacting
standards ensured by ISO 9001 and ISO 14001
registration at all of our manufacturing locations.

A worldwide dealer network and factory trained

technicians backed by Genuine Jacobsen Parts
provide reliable, high-quality product support.

et S et

When Performance Matters.”

CUSKHNMAN JACOBS=N RANSOMV=S

Jacobsen, A Textron Company

11108 Quality Drive, Charlotte, NC 28273
www.Jacobsen.com

800-848-1636



	Contents
	Introduction
	2.1 Important
	2.2 Product Identification
	2.3 Serial Numbers
	2.4 Guidelines for the Disposal of Scrap Products
	2.4.1 During Service Life
	2.4.2 End of Service Life


	Safety
	3.1 How to Operate Safely
	3.1.1 Safe Operation
	3.1.2 Chemical Handling, Use and Storage
	3.1.3 Recommended Safety Equipment
	3.1.4 Work Area Safety Recommendations
	3.1.5 Preparation
	3.1.6 Operation
	3.1.7 ROPS
	3.1.8 Safe Handling of Fuels
	3.1.9 Maintenance and Storage
	3.1.10 When you Put the vehicle on a trailer
	3.1.11 Important Safety Notes


	Specifications
	4.1 Dimensions and Weights
	4.2 Sprayer Specification
	4.3 Vibration Level
	4.4 Noise
	4.5 Slopes
	4.6 Accessories
	4.6.1 Sprayer Controls
	4.6.2 Booms
	4.6.3 Hose Reel
	4.6.4 Other Accessories

	4.7 Support Literature
	4.8 Declaration of Conformity

	Decals
	5.1 Instruction Decals

	Controls
	6.1 Sprayer Console
	6.1.1 Master Boom Switch
	6.1.2 Low Pressure Light
	6.1.3 Left Boom Control Switch
	6.1.4 Center Boom Control Switch
	6.1.5 Right Boom Control Switch
	6.1.6 Agitator Control Switch
	6.1.7 Left Actuator Control Switch
	6.1.8 Right Actuator Control Switch
	6.1.9 Foam Marker Power Switch
	6.1.10 Foam Marker Select Switch
	6.1.11 Clean Rinse Switch
	6.1.12 Hose Reel Control Switch

	6.2 Sprayer Control Accessories
	6.2.1 Raven 203 Console Accessory
	6.2.2 Raven 440 Console Accessory
	6.2.3 Raven 440 Console + Sharpshooter Accessory
	6.2.4 Raven Envizio Pro II Controller + Sharpshooter Accessory


	Setup
	7.1 General
	7.2 Preparation
	7.3 Console Harness
	7.4 Console Assembly
	7.5 Tank Harness
	7.6 Sprayer Tank Assembly
	7.7 Tank Harness Connections
	7.8 Boom and Accessory Installation

	Operation
	8.1 Daily Inspection
	8.2 Interlock System
	8.3 Operating Procedure
	8.4 Starting The Engine
	8.5 To Stop The Engine
	8.6 To Drive the Vehicle
	8.7 Gear/Engine Speed
	8.8 Operation On Slopes
	8.9 Hydraulic Accessory Operation
	8.10 Spraytek XP System Dynamics
	8.11 Sprayer System Check
	8.12 Sprayer Tank Additives
	8.13 Calibration
	8.14 Ground Speed
	8.15 Agitator Orifice
	8.16 Determining Amount of Chemicals Required
	8.17 Adding water to tank.
	8.18 Mixing Chemicals
	8.19 Sprayer Cleaning
	8.20 Towing The Vehicle

	Maintenance
	9.1 General Precautions
	9.2 To Do Service On the Vehicle
	9.3 Hydraulic Hoses
	9.4 Tires
	9.5 Electrical System
	9.6 Sprayer Storage

	Problem Solving
	10.1 General

	Notes
	Parts Lists
	12.1 Parts List Table of Contents
	1.1 Console
	2.1 Sprayer Controller Options
	3.1 Frame
	4.1 175 Gallon Tank
	5.1 300 Gallon Tank
	6.1 Sprayer Pump Assembly
	7.1 Strainer Assembly
	8.1 Sprayer Tank Plumbing
	9.1 Sprayer Manifold Options
	10.1 440 Manifold
	11.1 203 Manifold
	12.1 440 + Sharpshooter Manifold
	13.1 Envizio Pro II Manifold
	14.1 Boom Mount
	15.1 Boom Assembly
	16.1 Three Nozzle Center Boom
	17.1 Four Nozzle Center Section
	18.1 Three Nozzle Left Boom
	19.1 Four Nozzle Left Boom
	20.1 Three Nozzle Right Boom
	21.1 Four Nozzle Right Boom
	22.1 Relay Box
	23.1 Sprayer Harness Routing
	24.1 SharpShooter Harnesses
	25.1 Clean Rinse Accessory
	26.1 Electric Rewind Hose Reel
	27.1 Manual Rewind Hose Reel
	28.1 Cleanload Accessory
	29.1 Foam Marker
	30.1 Water Meter Accessories
	31.1 Tank Rinse and Spray Gun
	32.1 Electrical Schematic
	33.1 Connector Terminal Identification





